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December 30, 2025 

Board of Supervisors 
Saltleaf Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of the Saltleaf Community Development District will hold a Regular 
Meeting on January 9, 2026 at 3:00 p.m., at the Estero Community Church, 21115 Design Parc Ln., 
Estero, Florida 33928. The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Public Comments 

3. Presentation of Audited Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 
2024, Prepared by Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2026-08, Hereby Accepting the Audited Financial Report 
for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024 

4. Consideration of Resolution 2026-09, Designating a Date, Time and Location for 
Landowners’ Meeting and Election; Providing for Publication; Establishing Forms for the 
Landowner Election; and Providing for Severability and an Effective Date [Seats 3, 4 & 5] 

5. Discussion/Consideration/Ratification: Performance Measures/Standards & Annual 
Reporting Form 

A. October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 [Posted] 

B. October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026 

6. Ratification Items 

 A. Letter Agreement for Acquisition of Improvements and Work Product 

 B. Jensen Underground Utilities, Inc. Acquisition Package [Bayview Residences #24-12, 
Pay Application #8] 

 C. South Florida Excavation, Inc. Acquisition Package [Ritz Residences Estero Bay – 
Marina Offsite Parking Area, Pay Application #5-6] 

 D. O’Donnell Landscapes, Inc. Acquisition Packages 

ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each 
time you speak to facilitate 
accurate transcription of 
meeting minutes. 

https://saltleafcdd.net/
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  I. 942-25 North Side of Marina, Pay Application #1 

• Addendum to Contract 

  II. 943-25 South Marina (Parking Lot & Sunset Park), Pay Application #1 

   • Addendum to Contract 

  III. 945-25 Additional Offsite Marina Parking, Pay Application #1 

• Addendum to Contract 

7. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of November 30, 2025 

8. Approval of November 21, 2025 Public Hearings and Regular Meeting Minutes  

9. Staff Reports 

 A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 

 B. District Engineer: Barraco and Associates, Inc. 

 C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: February 13, 2026 at 3:00 PM  

o QUORUM CHECK 

SEAT 1 CRAIG KLINGENSMITH  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 2 TAYLOR MASIERO  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 3 AJ STAMOULIS  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 4 RAYMOND PIACENTE  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 5 BRIAN SIMPER  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

10. Board Members’ Comments/Requests 

11. Public Comments  

12. Adjournment 

If you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (239) 
464-7114. 

Sincerely, 

Chesley E. Adams, Jr. 
District Manager 

FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE 
CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 

PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 229 774 8903 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 

To the Board of Supervisors 
Saltleaf Community Development District 
Lee County, Florida 

Report on Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of 
Saltleaf Community Development District (the “District”), as of and for the year ended September 
30, 2024, and the related notes to financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s 
basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of Saltleaf 
Community Development District as of September 30, 2024, and the respective changes in 
financial position and the budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS), and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 
(Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 
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To the Board of Supervisors 
Saltleaf Community Development District 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for one year beyond the financial statement date, including 
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts, and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.  Accordingly, 
no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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To the Board of Supervisors 
Saltleaf Community Development District 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 
in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated 
November 17, 2025 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations and contracts. 

The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering Saltleaf Community Development District’s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
Certified Public Accountants PL 
Fort Pierce, Florida 

November 17, 2025 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

Management’s discussion and analysis of Saltleaf Community Development District (the 
“District”) financial performance provides an objective and easily readable analysis of the 
District’s financial activities. The analysis provides summary financial information for the District 
and should be read in conjunction with the District’s financial statements. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The District’s basic financial statements comprise three components; 1) Government-wide 
financial statements, 2) Fund financial statements, and 3) Notes to financial statements. The 
Government-wide financial statements present an overall picture of the District’s financial 
position and results of operations. The Fund financial statements present financial information 
for the District’s major funds. The Notes to financial statements provide additional information 
concerning the District’s finances. 

The Government-wide financial statements are the statement of net position and the 
statement of activities. These statements use accounting methods similar to those used by 
private-sector companies. Emphasis is placed on the net position of governmental activities and 
the change in net position. Governmental activities are primarily supported by developer 
contributions and interest. 

The statement of net position presents information on all assets and liabilities of the District, 
with the difference between assets and liabilities reported as net position.  Net position is 
reported in three categories; 1) net investment in capital assets, 2) restricted, and 3) 
unrestricted.  Assets, liabilities, and net position are reported for all Governmental activities. 

The statement of activities presents information on all revenues and expenses of the District 
and the change in net position.  Expenses are reported by major function and program revenues 
relating to those functions are reported, providing the net cost of all functions provided by the 
District. To assist in understanding the District’s operations, expenses have been reported as 
governmental activities. Governmental activities financed by the District include general 
government, physical environment, and debt service. 

Fund financial statements present financial information for governmental funds. These 
statements provide financial information for the major funds of the District. Governmental fund 
financial statements provide information on the current assets and liabilities of the funds, 
changes in current financial resources (revenues and expenditures), and current available 
resources. 

- 4 -



  
  

  
 

  

   
 

    
   

           
    

   
    

 
     

     
 

  
            

          
    

            
        

     
 

   
       

     
 

 
       

           
     

 
 

 
 

  
 

         
   
   

 
   

   
 
 
 

Saltleaf Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Fund financial statements include a balance sheet and a statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balances for all governmental funds. A statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances – budget and actual is provided for 
the District’s General Fund. Fund financial statements provide more detailed information about 
the District’s activities. Individual funds are established by the District to track revenues that are 
restricted to certain uses or to comply with legal requirements. 

The government-wide financial statements and the fund financial statements provide different 
pictures of the District. The government-wide financial statements provide an overall picture of 
the District’s financial standing. These statements are comparable to private-sector companies 
and give a good understanding of the District’s overall financial health and how the District paid 
for the various activities, or functions, provided by the District. All assets of the District, including 
capital assets are reported in the statement of net position. All liabilities, including principal 
outstanding on bonds are included.  The statement of activities includes depreciation on all 
long-lived assets of the District, but transactions between the different functions of the District 
have been eliminated in order to avoid “doubling up” the revenues and expenses. The fund 
financial statements provide a picture of the major funds of the District. In the case of 
governmental activities, outlays for long lived assets are reported as expenditures and long-term 
liabilities, such as capital improvement bonds, are not included in the fund financial statements. 
To provide a link from the fund financial statements to the government-wide financial 
statements, reconciliations are provided from the fund financial statements to the government-
wide financial statements. 

Notes to financial statements provide additional detail concerning the financial activities and 
financial balances of the District. Additional information about the accounting practices of the 
District, investments of the District, capital assets and long-term debt are some of the items 
included in the notes to financial statements. 

Financial Highlights 

The following are the highlights of financial activity for the year ended September 30, 2024. 

♦ The District’s total assets were exceeded by total liabilities by $(1,235,527) (net 
position). Net investment in capital assets was $(1,270,009), restricted net position was 
$36,559, and unrestricted net position was $(2,077). 

♦ Governmental activities revenues totaled $629,046 while governmental activities 
expenses totaled $1,862,874. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Financial Analysis of the District 

The following schedule provides a summary of the assets, liabilities and net position of the 
District and is presented by category for comparison purposes. 

Net Position 

Governmental Activities 
2024 2023* 

Current assets 
Restricted assets 
Capital assets 
     Total Assets 

$ 40,409 $ 34,986 
20,638,852 -
8,923,586 -

29,602,847 34,986 

Current liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
     Total Liabilities 

907,066 
29,931,308 
30,838,374 

36,685 
-

36,685 

Net position - net investment in
Net position - restricted 
Net position - unrestricted 
     Total Net Position 

 capital assets 

$ 

(1,270,009) 
36,559 
(2,077) 

(1,235,527) $ 

-
-

(1,699)
(1,699) 

* Unaudited 

The increase in restricted assets and total liabilities is the result of the issuance of long-term 
debt in the current year. 

The increase in capital assets is related to the commencement of a new capital project in the 
current year. 

- 6 -



  
  

  
 

  

   
 

   
 

    
     

 

            

                               
                      

                      
                                 
                     
                   

                   

                                   

         

  

 
 

 
     

 
         

  
 

   
 

Saltleaf Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Financial Analysis of the District (Continued) 

The following schedule provides a summary of the changes in net position of the District and is 
presented by category for comparison purposes. 

Change in Net Position 

Governmental Activities 
2024 2023* 

Program Revenues 
Operating grants and contributi

General Revenues 
Investment income 

      Total Revenues 

ons $ 202,604 $ 27,287 

426,442 -
629,046 27,287 

Expenses
   General government 
   Physical environment 
   Interest and other charges 
      Total Expenses 

149,462 
53,219 

1,660,193 
1,862,874 

27,287
-

1,699
28,986 

Change in Net Position (1,233,828) (1,699) 

Net Position - Beginning of Year (1,699) -

Net Position - End of Year $ (1,235,527) $ (1,699) 

* Unaudited 

The increase in operating grants and contributions, general government, and physical 
environment is related to increase in operations as the District continues to develop. 

The increase in investment income is related to the new investments held by the District as a 
result of the issuance of long-term debt in the current year. 

The increase in interest and other charges in the result of the issuance of long-term debt in the 
current year. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Capital Assets Activity 

The following schedule provides a summary of the District’s capital assets activity as of 
September 30, 2024 and 2023: 

Governmental Activities 
Description 2024 2023 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Construction in progress $ 8,923,586 $ -

Capital asset activity during the year was additions to construction in progress, $8,923,586.  

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

The final budget was exceeded by actual expenditures primarily due to more legal, engineering, 
and conservation area maintenance fees than were anticipated. 

The September 30, 2024 budget was not amended. 

Debt Management 

Governmental Activities debt includes the following: 

• In April 2024, the District issued $30,000,000 Series 2024 Capital Improvement 
Revenue Bonds. The bonds were primarily issued to finance a portion of the cost of 
acquisition and construction of the 2024 Project. The balance outstanding at September 
30, 2024 was $30,000,000. 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget 

Saltleaf Community Development District will continue to develop in 2025; however, the District 
does not expect any economic factors to have any significant effect on the financial position or 
results of operations of the District in 2025. 

Request for Information 

The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of Saltleaf Community 
Development District’s finances for all those with an interest.  Questions concerning any of the 
information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be addressed to 
the Saltleaf Community Development District’s Finance Department at 2300 Glades Road, Suite 
410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431. 

- 8 -



 
                      
               
               

        

        

             

        
        

                
 

Saltleaf Community Development District 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

September 30, 2024

Governmental 
Activities 

ASSETS 
Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,895 
   Due from others 15
   Due from developer 28,499
         Total Current Assets 40,409 
Non-current Assets
   Restricted Assets
      Investments 20,638,852
   Capital assets, not being depreciated
      Construction in progress 8,923,586
         Total Non-current Assets 29,562,438
            Total Assets 29,602,847 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses 34,817
  Contracts payable 36,960
  Due to developer 15,331
  Accrued interest 819,958
         Total Current Liabilities 907,066 
Non-current Liabilities
  Bonds payable, net 29,931,308
            Total Liabilities 30,838,374 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets (1,270,009) 
Restricted for debt service 36,559 
Unrestricted (2,077)
            Total Net Position $ (1,235,527) 

      See accompanying notes. 
- 9 -



   
                                                              
                                                       

               

                 

             

                    
 

Saltleaf Community Development District 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

Net (Expense) 
Revenues and 

Program 
Revenues 

Changes in 
Net Position 

Functions/Programs 
Governmental Activities
    General government 
    Physical environment 
    Interest and other charges 
Total Governmental Activities 

Operating Grants 
Expenses and Contributions 

$ (149,462) $ 149,405 
(53,219) 53,199 

(1,660,193) -
$ (1,862,874) $ 202,604 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ (57) 
(20)

(1,660,193) 
(1,660,270) 

General Revenues 
Investment income 426,442 

Change in Net Position (1,233,828) 

Net Position - October 1, 2023 
Net Position - September 30, 2024 $ 

(1,699) 
(1,235,527) 

See accompanying notes. 
- 10 -



                                                    
                                                                 
                                                                      
                                                                               

                                   
                      

  
      

                                                     
                                                                 

                                                                     
                                                        

                                                       

  
                                                                

                                                        
                                                    

                                                              
                                 

           
                          

   
  

 
  

 

Saltleaf Community Development District 
BALANCE SHEET – 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
September 30, 2024 

Total 
Debt Capital Governmental 

ASSETS General Service Projects Funds 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,895 $ - $ - $ 11,895 
Due from developer 28,499 - - 28,499 
Due from other funds 4,831 - - 4,831 
Due from others 15 - - 15 
Restricted Assets 

Investments - 5,859,465 14,779,387 20,638,852 
Total Assets $ 45,240 $ 5,859,465 $ 14,779,387 $ 20,684,092 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 34,817 $ - $ - $ 34,817 
Contracts payable - - 36,960 36,960 
Due to other funds - 4,831 - 4,831 
Due to developer 10,500 4,831 - 15,331 

Total Liabilities 45,317 9,662 36,960 91,939 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenues 10,212 - - 10,212 

FUND BALANCES 
Restricted for debt service - 5,849,803 - 5,849,803 
Restricted for capital projects - - 14,742,427 14,742,427 
Unassigned (10,289) - - (10,289) 

Total Fund Balance (10,289) 5,849,803 14,742,427 20,581,941 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Fund Balances $ 45,240 $ 5,859,465 $ 14,779,387 $ 20,684,092 

See accompanying notes. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District 
RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES 

TO NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
September 30, 2024 

Total Governmental Fund Balances $ 20,581,941 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position 
are different because: 

Capital assets not being depreciated, construction in progress, used in 
governmental activities are not current financial resources and; 
therefore, are not reported at the fund level. 8,923,586 

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, $(30,000,000), net of bond 
discount, net, $68,692, are not due and payable in the current period 
and therefore, are not reported at the fund level. (29,931,308) 

Accrued interest expense for long-term debt is not a current financial use 
and therefore, is not reported at the fund level. (819,958) 

Revenues that are unavailable are not recognized at the fund level; however, 
revenue is recognized when earned at the government-wide level. 10,212 

Net Position of Governmental Activities $ (1,235,527) 

See accompanying notes. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES – 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

Total 
Debt Capital Governmental 

General Service Projects Funds 
Revenues 

Developer contributions $ 192,392 $ - $ - $ 192,392 
Investment income - 111,453 314,989 426,442 

Total Revenues 192,392 111,453 314,989 618,834 

Expenditures 
Current 

General government 149,462 - - 149,462 
Physical environment 53,219 - - 53,219 

Capital outlay - - 8,923,586 8,923,586 
Debt service 

Other - 839,329 - 839,329 
Total Expenditures 202,681 839,329 8,923,586 9,965,596 

Revenues over/(under) expenditures (10,289) (727,876) (8,608,597) (9,346,762) 

Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 
Issuance of long-term debt - 6,643,550 23,356,450 30,000,000 
Bond discount - (69,598) - (69,598) 
Transfers in - 5,426 - 5,426 
Transfers out - - (5,426) (5,426) 

Total Other Financing Sources/(Uses) - 6,579,378 23,351,024 29,930,402 

Net change in fund balances (10,289) 5,851,502 14,742,427 20,583,640 

Fund Balances - October 1, 2023 - (1,699) - (1,699) 

Fund Balances - September 30, 2024 $ (10,289) $ 5,849,803 $14,742,427 $20,581,941 

See accompanying notes. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

Net Changes in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds $ 20,583,640 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are 
different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures; however, in the 
Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets are allocated over their estimated 
useful lives as depreciation. This is the amount of capital outlay in the current year. 8,923,586 

The issuance of long-term debt, ($30,000,000), net of bond discount, $69,598, is 
recognized as an other financing source/(use) at the fund level, but increases 
long-term liabilities at the government-wide level. (29,930,402) 

At the government-wide level, interest is accrued on outstanding bonds; whereas 
at the fund level, interest expenditures are reported when due. This is the change 
in accrued interest in the current period. (819,958) 

At the fund level, bond discount is recognized as an other financing use in the year 
the bond was issued; however, at the government-wide level, bond discount is 
amortized over the life of the bond. This is the current year amortization. (906) 

Unavailable revenues are recognized as deferred inflows of resources at the fund level; 
however, revenue is recognized when earned at the government-wide level. This is the 
current year change. 10,212 

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities $ (1,233,828) 

See accompanying notes. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES – BUDGET AND ACTUAL – 
GENERAL FUND 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Original Final Positive 
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) 

Revenues 
Developer contributions $ 92,623 $ 92,623 $ 192,392 $ 99,769 

Expenditures 
Current 

General government 92,623 92,623 149,462 (56,839) 
Physical environment - - 53,219 (53,219) 

Total Expenditures 92,623 92,623 202,681 (110,058) 

Net change in fund balances - - (10,289) (10,289) 

Fund Balances - October 1, 2023 - - - -

Fund Balances - September 30, 2024 $ - $ - $ (10,289) $ (10,289) 

See accompanying notes. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.  The Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The District's more significant 
accounting policies are described below. 

1. Reporting Entity 

The District was established on June 21, 2023, pursuant to the Uniform Community 
Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended (the 
"Act"), by Ordinance 23-16 of the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, 
Florida, as a Community Development District. The District was established for the 
purposes of financing and managing the acquisition, construction, maintenance and 
operation of the infrastructure necessary for community development within its 
jurisdiction.  The District is authorized to issue bonds for the purpose, among others, of 
financing, funding, planning, establishing, acquiring, constructing district roads, 
landscaping, and other basic infrastructure projects within or outside the boundaries of 
the Saltleaf Community Development District.  The District is governed by a Board of 
Supervisors who are elected to four-year terms. The District operates within the criteria 
established by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes. 

As required by GAAP, these financial statements present the Saltleaf Community 
Development District (the primary government) as a stand-alone government. The 
reporting entity for the District includes all functions of government in which the District’s 
Board exercises oversight responsibility including, but not limited to, financial 
interdependency, selection of governing authority, designation of management, 
significant ability to influence operations and accountability for fiscal matters. 

Based upon the application of the above-mentioned criteria as set forth in Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 61, The Financial Reporting Entity, the 
District has identified no component units. 

2. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

The basic financial statements of the District are composed of the following: 

• Government-wide financial statements 

• Fund financial statements 

• Notes to financial statements 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

2. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

a. Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Government-
wide financial statements report all non-fiduciary information about the reporting 
government as a whole. These statements include all the governmental activities of 
the primary government. The effect of interfund activity has been removed from 
these statements. 

Governmental activities are supported by developer contributions and interest.  
Program revenues are netted with program expenses in the statement of activities to 
present the net cost of each program. 

Amounts paid to acquire capital assets are capitalized as assets, rather than 
reported as an expenditure. Proceeds of long-term debt are recorded as liabilities in 
the government-wide financial statements, rather than as an other financing source. 

Amounts paid to reduce long-term indebtedness of the reporting government are 
reported as a reduction of the related liability, rather than as an expenditure. 

b. Fund Financial Statements 

The underlying accounting system of the District is organized and operated on the 
basis of separate funds, each of which is considered to be a separate accounting 
entity.  The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-
balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and 
expenditures or expenses, as appropriate. Governmental resources are allocated to 
and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to 
be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled. 

Fund financial statements for the primary government’s governmental funds are 
presented after the government-wide financial statements.  These statements display 
information about major funds individually. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

2. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

b. Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Governmental Funds 

The District classifies fund balance in accordance with Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement 54 – Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund 
Type Definitions. The Statement requires the fund balance for governmental funds to 
be reported in classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent 
to which the government is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for 
which amounts in those funds can be spent. 

The District has various policies governing the fund balance classifications. 

Nonspendable Fund Balance – This classification consists of amounts that cannot be 
spent because they are either not in spendable form or are legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact. 

Restricted Fund Balance – This classification includes amounts that can be spent 
only for specific purposes stipulated by constitution, external resource providers, or 
through enabling legislation. 

Assigned Fund Balance – This classification consists of the Board of Supervisors’ 
intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. The 
assigned fund balances can also be assigned by the District’s management 
company. 

Unassigned Fund Balance – This classification is the residual classification for the 
government’s general fund and includes all spendable amounts not contained in the 
other classifications. Unassigned fund balance is considered to be utilized first when 
an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of those 
unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used. 

Fund Balance Spending Hierarchy – For all governmental funds except special 
revenue funds, when restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balances 
are combined in a fund, qualified expenditures are paid first from restricted or 
committed fund balance, as appropriate, then assigned and finally unassigned fund 
balances. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

2. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

b. Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Governmental Funds (Continued) 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are considered to be available when they are collected within the current 
period or soon thereafter, to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the 
District considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 90 days of the 
end of the current fiscal period. 

Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. Interest associated with the current fiscal period is considered to be an 
accrual item and so has been recognized as revenue of the current fiscal period. 

Under the current financial resources measurement focus, only current assets and 
current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. The reported fund 
balance is considered to be a measure of “available spendable resources”. 
Governmental fund operating statements present increases (revenues and other 
financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses) in net 
current assets. Accordingly, they are said to present a summary of sources and 
uses of “available spendable resources” during a period. 

Because of their spending measurement focus, expenditure recognition for 
governmental fund types excludes amounts represented by non-current liabilities. 
Since they do not affect net current assets, such long-term amounts are not 
recognized as governmental fund type expenditures or fund liabilities. 

Amounts expended to acquire capital assets are recorded as expenditures in the 
year that resources are expended, rather than as fund assets.  The proceeds of long-
term debt are recorded as an other financing source rather than as a fund liability. 

Debt service expenditures are recorded only when payment is due. 

3. Basis of Presentation 

a. Governmental Major Funds 

General Fund – The General Fund is the District’s primary operating fund. It 
accounts for all financial resources of the general government, except those required 
to be accounted for in another fund. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

3. Basis of Presentation (Continued) 

a. Governmental Major Funds (Continued) 

Debt Service Fund – The Debt Service Fund accounts for debt service requirements 
to retire the capital improvement bonds which were used to finance the construction 
of District infrastructure improvements. 

Capital Projects Fund – The Capital Projects Fund accounts for the construction of 
improvements within the boundaries of the District. 

b. Non-current Governmental Assets/Liabilities 

GASB Statement 34 requires that non-current governmental assets, such as capital 
assets, and non-current governmental liabilities, such as capital improvement bonds, 
be reported in the governmental activities column in the government-wide Statement 
of Net Position. 

4. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position or Equity 

a. Cash and Investments 

Florida Statutes require state and local governmental units to deposit monies with 
financial institutions classified as "Qualified Public Depositories," a multiple financial 
institution pool whereby groups of securities pledged by the various financial 
institutions provide common collateral from their deposits of public funds.  This pool 
is provided as additional insurance to the federal depository insurance and allows for 
additional assessments against the member institutions, providing full insurance for 
public deposits. 

The District is authorized to invest in those financial instruments as established by 
Section 218.415, Florida Statutes.  The authorized investments consist of: 

1. Direct obligations of the United States Treasury; 

2. The Local Government Surplus Funds Trust or any intergovernmental investment 
pool authorized pursuant to the Florida Interlocal Cooperative Act of 1969; 

3. Interest-bearing time deposits or savings accounts in authorized qualified public 
depositories; 

4. Securities and Exchange Commission, registered money market funds with the 
highest credit quality rating from a nationally recognized rating agency. 

Cash equivalents include time deposits and all highly liquid debt instruments with 
original maturities of three months or less and held in a qualified public depository as 
defined by Section 280.02, Florida Statutes. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

4. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position or Equity 
(Continued) 

b. Budgets 

Budgets are prepared and adopted after a public hearing for the governmental funds, 
pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.  The District utilizes the same basis of 
accounting for budgets as it does for revenues and expenditures in its various funds. 
The legal level of budgetary control is at the fund level.  All budgeted appropriations 
lapse at year end.  Formal budgets are adopted for the general and debt service 
funds. As a result, deficits in the budget columns of the accompanying financial 
statements may occur. 

c.   Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to 
a future reporting period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources 
(revenue) until then. The District only has one item that qualifies for reporting in the 
category. Unavailable revenues are reported only in the governmental funds balance 
sheet. This amount is deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the 
period that amounts become available. 

d. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include construction in progress, are reported in governmental 
activities. 

The District defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of $5,000 
or more and an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  The valuation basis for 
all assets is historical cost. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the 
asset or materially extend its useful life are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. 

Depreciation of capital assets is computed and recorded by utilizing the straight-line 
method over the assets’ estimated useful lives. 

e. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the financial statement date and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE B – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

All deposits are held in qualified public depositories and are included on the accompanying 
balance sheet as cash and cash equivalents. 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District's deposits may not 
be returned to it.  The District does not have a formal deposit policy for custodial credit risk; 
however, they follow the provisions of Chapter 280, Florida Statutes regarding deposits and 
investments. As of September 30, 2024, the District's bank balance was $5,209 and the 
carrying value was $11,895. Exposure to custodial credit risk was as follows: the District 
maintains all deposits in a qualified public depository in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter 280, Florida Statutes, which means that all deposits are fully insured by Federal 
Depositors Insurance or collateralized under Chapter 280, Florida Statutes. 

Investments 

As of September 30, 2024, the District had the following investments: 

Investment Maturities Fair Value 
First American Government Obligations Fund 31 days* $ 20,638,852 

* Maturity is a weighted average maturity. 

The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy recently 
established by generally accepted accounting principles. The fair value is the price that would 
be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability, in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs 
used to measure the fair value of the asset. The District uses a market approach in measuring 
fair value that uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions 
involving identical or similar assets, liabilities, or groups of assets and liabilities. 

Assets or liabilities are classified into one of three levels. Level 1 is the most reliable and is 
based on quoted price for identical assets, or liabilities, in an active market. Level 2 uses 
significant other observable inputs when obtaining quoted prices for identical or similar assets, 
or liabilities, in markets that are not active. Level 3 is the least reliable and uses significant 
unobservable inputs that uses the best information available under the circumstances, which 
includes the District’s own data in measuring unobservable inputs. 

Based on the criteria in the preceding paragraph, the District’s investments listed above are 
level one assets. 

Interest Rate Risk 

The District does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a 
means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE B – CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Credit Risk 

The District's investments are limited by state statutory requirements and bond compliance. The 
District has no investment policy that would further limit its investment choices. As of September 
30, 2024, the District's investment in First American Government Obligations Fund was rated 
AAAm by Standard & Poor's. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The District places no limit on the amount it may invest in any one fund. The investments in First 
American Government Obligations Fund represent 100% of District’s total investments. 

The types of deposits and investments and their level of risk exposure as of September 30, 
2024, were typical of these items during the fiscal year then ended. The District considers any 
decline in fair value for certain investments to be temporary. 

NOTE C – CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2024 was as follows: 

Balance Balance 
10/1/2023 Additions Disposals 09/30/24 

Governmental Activities: 
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
   Construction in progress $ - $ 8,923,586 $ - $ 8,923,586 

NOTE D – LONG-TERM DEBT 

The following is a summary of activity for long-term debt of the District for the year ended 
September 30, 2024: 

Bonds payable at October 1, 2023 $ -
Bond issuance 30,000,000 

Bonds payable at September 30, 2024 30,000,000 
Bond discount, net (68,692) 

Long-term debt, Net at September 30, 2024 $ 29,931,308 

District debt is comprised of the following at September 30, 2024: 

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds 

$30,000,000 Series 2024 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds 
due in annual principal installments beginning May 2027 and 
maturing May 1, 2056. Interest ranging from 4.75% to 6.00% is 
due each May and November beginning November 2024. $ 30,000,000 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE D – LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

The annual requirements to amortize the principal and interest of bonded debt outstanding as of 
September 30, 2024 are as follows: 

Year Ending 
September 30, Principal Interest Total 

2025 $ - $ 1,832,847 $ 1,832,847 
2026 - 1,736,381 1,736,381 
2027 405,000 1,736,381 2,141,381 
2028 420,000 1,717,144 2,137,144 
2029 445,000 1,697,194 2,142,194 

2030-2034 2,585,000 8,134,225 10,719,225 
2035-2039 3,410,000 7,332,844 10,742,844 
2040-2044 4,520,000 6,256,219 10,776,219 
2045-2049 6,050,000 4,782,000 10,832,000 
2050-2054 8,155,000 2,730,000 10,885,000 
2055-2056 4,010,000 364,500 4,374,500 

Totals $ 30,000,000 $ 38,319,735 $ 68,319,735 

Summary of Significant Bond Resolution Terms and Covenants 

The Series 2024 Bonds are subject to redemption at the option of the District prior to maturity, in 
whole or in part, at any time on or after May 1, 2034, at a price equal to the principal amount of 
the outstanding Series 2024 Bonds to be redeemed, together with accrued interest to the date 
of redemption. The Series 2024 Bonds are subject to extraordinary mandatory redemption prior 
to maturity in the manner determined by the Bond Registrar if certain events occurred as 
outlined in the Trust Indenture. 

The Trust Indenture establishes certain amounts be maintained in a reserve account. In 
addition, the Trust Indenture has certain restrictions and requirements relating principally to the 
use of proceeds and the procedures to be followed by the District on assessments to property 
owners. The District agrees to levy special assessments in annual amounts adequate to provide 
payment of debt service and to meet the reserve requirements. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE D – LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 

Depository Funds 

The bond resolutions establish certain funds and determines the order in which revenues are to 
be deposited into these funds. A description of the significant funds, including their purposes, is 
a follows: 

Reserve Funds – The Series 2024 Reserve Account was funded from the proceeds of 
the Series 2024 Bonds in an amount equal to the maximum annual debt service for the 
Series 2024 Bonds. The reserve requirement can be reduced to 10% of the maximum 
annual debt service for the Series 2024 Bonds if certain release conditions are met as 
outlined in the Trust Indenture. Monies held in the reserve accounts will be used only for 
the purposes established in the Trust Indenture. 

The following is a schedule of required reserve balances as of September 30, 2024: 

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2024 

Reserve 
Balance 

$ 2,173,148 

Reserve 
Requirement 
$ 2,131,791 

NOTE E – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

All voting members of the Board of Supervisors are affiliated with the Developer. The District 
recognized $202,604 in contributions from the Developer for the year ended September 30, 
2024. Additionally, the District has a balance due to the Developer of $15,331 and a balance 
due from the Developer of $28,499. 

NOTE F – ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 

The Developer owns a significant portion of land within the District. The District’s activity is 
dependent upon the continued involvement of the Developer, the loss of which could have a 
material adverse effect on the District’s operations. 

NOTE G – RISK MANAGEMENT 

The government is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters for which the government 
carries commercial insurance. There have been no claims or settled claims from these risks 
since inception. 
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Saltleaf Community Development District 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2024 

NOTE H – INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

Interfund transfers for the year ended September 30, 2024, consisted of the following: 

Transfers In 
Debt Service 

Transfers Out Fund 
Capital Projects Fund $ 5,426 

Interfund transfers were for payment of expenditures on behalf of another fund. 

NOTE I – INTERFUND BALANCES 

Interfund balances at September 30, 2024, consisted of the following: 

Payable Fund 
Debt Service 

Receivable Fund Fund 
General Fund $ 4,831 

Interfund balances are related to funds being paid out of one fund on behalf of the other, which 
were not remitted as of year-end. 

NOTE J – SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

In January 2025, the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County adopted Ordinance No. 
25-01, approving a second modification to the District’s boundaries. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Supervisors 
Saltleaf Community Development District 
Lee County, Florida 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements, as listed in the table of contents, of Saltleaf Community Development District, as of 
and for the year ended September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon 
dated November 17, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered Saltleaf Community Development District's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Saltleaf Community Development District’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Saltleaf Community Development District's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 
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To the Board of Supervisors 
Saltleaf Community Development District 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Saltleaf Community Development 
District's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not 
an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
Certified Public Accountants PL 
Fort Pierce, Florida 

November 17, 2025 
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MANAGEMENT LETTER 

To the Board of Supervisors
Saltleaf Community Development District
Lee County, Florida 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the financial statements of the Saltleaf Community Development District as of 
and for the year ended September 30, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated 
November 17, 2025. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and Chapter 
10.550, Rules of the Florida Auditor General.  

Other Reports and Schedule 

We have issued our Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards and our Independent Auditor’s Report on an 
examination conducted in accordance with AICPA Professionals Standards, AT-C Section 315 
regarding compliance requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor 
General.  Disclosures in that report, which is dated November 17, 2025, should be considered in 
conjunction with this management letter. 

Prior Audit Findings 

Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not 
corrective actions have been made to address findings and recommendations made in the 
preceding financial audit report.  This is the initial audit of the District. 
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To the Board of Supervisors
Saltleaf Community Development District 

Financial Condition and Management 

Section 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to apply 
appropriate procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not 
Saltleaf Community Development District has met one or more of the conditions described in 
Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific conditions met. In connection 
with our audit, we determined that the Saltleaf Community Development District has not met 
one of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied 
financial conditions assessment procedures as of September 30, 2024 for the Saltleaf 
Community Development District. It is management’s responsibility to monitor the Saltleaf 
Community Development District’s financial condition; our financial condition assessment was 
based in part on the representations made by management and the review of the financial 
information provided by the same. 

Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any
recommendations to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not 
have any such recommendations. 

Specific Information 

The information below was provided by management and has not been audited by us; therefore, 
we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information. 

As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)7, Rules of the 
Auditor General, Saltleaf Community Development District reported: 

1) The total number of District elected officials receiving statutory compensation, reported 
as employees for the purposes of the audit: 0 

2) The total number of independent contractors, defined as individuals or entities that 
receive 1099s, to whom nonemployee compensation was paid in the last month of the 
District’s fiscal year: 0 

3) All compensation earned by or awarded to employees, whether paid or accrued, 
regardless of contingency: $0 

4) All compensation earned by or awarded to nonemployee independent contractors, 
whether paid or accrued, regardless of contingency: $71,904.31 

5) Each construction project with a total cost of at least $65,000 approved by the District 
that is scheduled to begin on or after October 1, 2023, together with the total 
expenditures for such project: Series 2024 Project - $30,000,000 

6) A budget variance based on the budget adopted under Section 189.016(4), Florida 
Statutes, before the beginning of the fiscal year being reported if the District amends a 
final adopted budget under Section 189.016(6), Florida Statutes: The budget was not 
amended. 
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To the Board of Supervisors
Saltleaf Community Development District 

As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)9, Rules of the 
Auditor General, the Saltleaf Community Development District reported: 

1) The rate or rates of non-ad valorem special assessments imposed by the District: N/A 
2) Total special assessments collected was $0. 
3) The total amount of outstanding bonds issued by the District and the terms of such 

bonds are: $30,000,000 Series 2024 Bonds due May 2056 at various interest rates 
between 4.75% - 6.00%. 

Additional Matters 

Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate 
noncompliance with provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or fraud, waste, or abuse, that 
has occurred, or are likely to have occurred, that has an effect on the financial statements that is 
less than material but which warrants the attention of those charged with governance. In 
connection with our audit, we noted the following: 

Finding 2024-01 

Finding: The actual expenditures of the General Fund exceeded the approved budgeted 
amounts which is not in compliance with Section 189.016, Florida Statutes. 

Recommendation: The District should monitor expenditures in future years to ensure that actual 
expenditures do not exceed budget. 

Management Response: Management will review current year spending to ensure that 
expenditures do not exceed appropriations. 

Purpose of this Letter 

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the 
Florida Auditor General, Federal and other granting agencies, the Board of Supervisors, and 
applicable management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. 

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
Certified Public Accountants PL 
Fort Pierce, Florida 

November 17, 2025 

- 31 -

audit
Firm Signature



  
 

  
 

  

       
         

   
  

 

  
 

         
       

 
 

   

    
   

  
 

 

   

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT/COMPLIANCE WITH
SECTION 218.415, FLORIDA STATUTES 

To the Board of Supervisors
Saltleaf Community Development District
Lee County, Florida 

We have examined Saltleaf Community Development District's compliance with Section 
218.415, Florida Statutes during the year ended September 30, 2024. Management is 
responsible for Saltleaf Community Development District’s compliance with those requirements. 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on Saltleaf Community Development District’s 
compliance based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and, accordingly, included examining, on a 
test basis, evidence about Saltleaf Community Development District’s compliance with those 
requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. We believe that our examination provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
Our examination does not provide a legal determination on Saltleaf Community Development 
District's compliance with the specified requirements. 

In our opinion, Saltleaf Community Development District complied, in all material respects, with 
the aforementioned requirements during the year ended September 30, 2024. 

Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
Certified Public Accountants PL 
Fort Pierce, Florida 

November 17, 2025 
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RESOLUTION 2026-08 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE SALTLEAF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT HEREBY ACCEPTING THE 
AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

 WHEREAS, the District’s Auditor, Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank, has heretofore 
prepared and submitted to the Board, for accepting, the District’s Audited Financial Report for 
Fiscal Year 2024;  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT; 

 1. The Audited Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2024, heretofore submitted to the 
Board, is hereby accepted for Fiscal Year 2024, for the period ending September 30, 2024; and   

 2. A verified copy of said Audited Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2024 shall be 
attached hereto as an exhibit to this Resolution, in the District’s “Official Record of Proceedings”. 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of January, 2026. 

ATTEST:  SALTLEAF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

         
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
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RESOLUTION 2026-09 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SALTLEAF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING A DATE, TIME AND 
LOCATION FOR LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND ELECTION; PROVIDING FOR 
PUBLICATION, PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, Saltleaf Community Development District (the “District”) is a local unit of 
special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, 
being situated entirely within Lee County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) is statutorily authorized to 
exercise the powers granted to the District; and 

WHEREAS, all meetings of the Board shall be open to the public and governed by 
provisions of Chapter 286, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the effective date of Lee County Ordinance No. 23-16 creating the District (the 
“Ordinance”) is June 21, 2023; and  

WHEREAS, the District is statutorily required to hold a meeting of the landowners of the 
District for the purpose of electing supervisors for the District on the first Tuesday in November, 
which shall be noticed pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 SECTION 1.  In accordance with section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, the meeting of the 
landowners to elect three (3) supervisors of the District, shall be held on the 3rd day of 
November, 2026 at ___:___ __.m., at  
______________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 

SECTION 2. The District's Secretary is hereby directed to publish notice of this landowners’ 
meeting in accordance with the requirements of Section 190.006(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

 SECTION 3. Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, the landowners’ meeting 
and election is hereby announced at the Board’s Regular Meeting held on the 9th day of January, 
2026. A sample notice of landowners’ meeting and election, proxy, ballot form and instructions 
were presented at such meeting and are attached hereto as Exhibit A.   

  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

 



 SECTION 4.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of January, 2026. 

Attest: 

             
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  
 

SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 

      
            
Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 

  



Exhibit A   



 NOTICE OF LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND ELECTION AND MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given to the public and all landowners within Saltleaf Community Development 
District (the “District”) in Lee County, Florida, advising that a meeting of landowners will be held for the purpose 
of electing three (3) persons to the District Board of Supervisors.  Immediately following the landowners’ 
meeting, there will be convened a meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the purpose of considering certain 
matters of the Board to include election of certain District officers, and other such business which may properly 
come before the Board.   

DATE: November 3, 2026 

TIME: ___:___ __.m. 

PLACE:  ____________________________________ 
____________________________________ 
____________________________________ 

Each landowner may vote in person or by written proxy.  Proxy forms may be obtained upon request 
at the office of the District Manager, 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, by emailing 
wrathellc@whhassociates.com or calling (561) 571-0010.  At said meeting, each landowner or his or her proxy 
shall be entitled to nominate persons for the position of Supervisor and cast one vote per acre of land, or 
fractional portion thereof, owned by him or her and located within the District for each person to be elected 
to the position of Supervisor.  A fraction of an acre shall be treated as one acre, entitling the landowner to one 
vote with respect thereto.  Platted lots shall be counted individually and rounded up to the nearest whole acre.  
The acreage of platted lots shall not be aggregated for determining the number of voting units held by a 
landowner or a landowner’s proxy.  At the landowners’ meeting, the landowners shall select a person to serve 
as the meeting chair and who shall conduct the meeting.  

The landowners’ meeting and the Board of Supervisors meeting are open to the public and will be 
conducted in accordance with the provisions of Florida law.  One or both of the meetings may be continued to 
a date, time, and place to be specified on the record at such meeting.  A copy of the agenda for these meetings 
may be obtained from 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431. There may be an occasion 
where one or more supervisors will participate by telephone.   

Any person requiring special accommodations to participate in these meetings is asked to contact the 
District Office at (877) 276-0889, at least 48 hours before the hearing.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, 
please contact the Florida Relay Service at (800) 955-8770 for aid in contacting the District Office. 

A person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered 
at the meeting is advised that such person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the 
person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and 
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  
 
District Manager 

Run Date(s): __________ & _____________ 

PUBLISH: ONCE A WEEK FOR 2 CONSECUTIVE WEEKS, THE LAST DAY OF PUBLICATION TO BE NOT FEWER THAN 
14 DAYS OR MORE THAN 28 DAYS BEFORE THE DATE OF ELECTION, IN A NEWSPAPER WHICH IS IN GENERAL 
CIRCULATION IN THE AREA OF THE DISTRICT  



INSTRUCTIONS RELATING TO LANDOWNERS’ MEETING OF 
SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

FOR THE ELECTION OF SUPERVISORS 

DATE OF LANDOWNERS’ MEETING: November 3, 2026 

TIME:  ___:___ __.m. 

LOCATION:  _____________________________________ 
_____________________________________ 
_____________________________________  

Pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and after a Community Development District (“District”) has 
been established and the landowners have held their initial election, there shall be a subsequent 
landowners’ meeting for the purpose of electing members of the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) every 
two years until the District qualifies to have its board members elected by the qualified electors of the 
District. The following instructions on how all landowners may participate in the election are intended to 
comply with Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes.  

A landowner may vote in person at the landowners’ meeting, or the landowner may nominate a proxy 
holder to vote at the meeting in place of the landowner. Whether in person or by proxy, each landowner 
shall be entitled to cast one vote per acre of land owned by him or her and located within the District, for 
each position on the Board that is open for election for the upcoming term. A fraction of an acre shall be 
treated as one (1) acre, entitling the landowner to one vote with respect thereto. Please note that a 
particular parcel of real property is entitled to only one vote for each eligible acre of land or fraction 
thereof; therefore, two or more people who own real property in common, that is one acre or less, are 
together entitled to only one vote for that real property.  

At the landowners’ meeting, the first step is to elect a chair for the meeting, who may be any person 
present at the meeting. The landowners shall also elect a secretary for the meeting who may be any 
person present at the meeting. The secretary shall be responsible for the minutes of the meeting. The 
chair shall conduct the nominations and the voting. If the chair is a landowner or proxy holder of a 
landowner, he or she may nominate candidates and make and second motions.  Candidates must be 
nominated and then shall be elected by a vote of the landowners. Nominees may be elected only to a 
position on the Board that is open for election for the upcoming term.  

This year, three (3) seats on the Board will be up for election by landowners.  The two candidates receiving 
the highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of four (4) years.  The candidate receiving the next 
highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of two (2) years.  The term of office for each successful 
candidate shall commence upon election. 

A proxy is available upon request.  To be valid, each proxy must be signed by one of the legal owners of 
the property for which the vote is cast and must contain the typed or printed name of the individual who 
signed the proxy; the street address, legal description of the property or tax parcel identification number; 
and the number of authorized votes.  If the proxy authorizes more than one vote, each property must be 
listed and the number of acres of each property must be included. The signature on a proxy does not need 
to be notarized.  



LANDOWNER PROXY 

SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

LANDOWNERS’ MEETING – November 3, 2026  

 KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, the fee simple owner of the lands 
described herein, hereby constitutes and appoints __________________________ (“Proxy Holder”) for and 
on behalf of the undersigned, to vote as proxy at the meeting of the landowners of the Saltleaf Community 
Development District to be held at ___:___ __.m., on November 3, 2026 at 
____________________________________________________________________________________, and 
at any adjournments thereof, according to the number of acres of unplatted land and/or platted lots owned 
by the undersigned landowner that the undersigned would be entitled to vote if then personally present, upon 
any question, proposition, or resolution or any other matter or thing that may be considered at said meeting 
including, but not limited to, the election of members of the Board of Supervisors.  Said Proxy Holder may vote 
in accordance with his or her discretion on all matters not known or determined at the time of solicitation of 
this proxy, which may legally be considered at said meeting.   

 Any proxy heretofore given by the undersigned for said meeting is hereby revoked.  This proxy is to 
continue in full force and effect from the date hereof until the conclusion of the landowners’ meeting and any 
adjournment or adjournments thereof, but may be revoked at any time by written notice of such revocation 
presented at the landowners’ meeting prior to the proxy holder’s exercising the voting rights conferred herein. 

        
Printed Name of Legal Owner 

              
Signature of Legal Owner      Date 

Parcel Description Acreage Authorized Votes  

_______________________________________  _______ _______ 
_______________________________________  _______ _______ 
_______________________________________  _______ _______ 
[Insert above the street address of each parcel, the legal description of each parcel, or the tax identification number 
of each parcel.  If more space is needed, identification of parcels owned may be incorporated by reference to an 
attachment hereto.] 

Total Number of Authorized Votes:  _______ 

NOTES:  Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, a fraction of an acre is treated as one (1) acre 
entitling the landowner to one vote with respect thereto. For purposes of determining voting interests, platted 
lots shall be counted individually and rounded up to the nearest whole acre. Moreover, two (2) or more persons 
who own real property in common that is one acre or less are together entitled to only one vote for that real 
property.   

If the fee simple landowner is not an individual, and is instead a corporation, limited liability company, limited 
partnership or other entity, evidence that the individual signing on behalf of the entity has the authority to do 
so should be attached hereto (e.g., bylaws, corporate resolution, etc.). 
  



OFFICIAL BALLOT 

SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

LANDOWNERS’ MEETING – NOVEMBER 3, 2026 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
For Election (3 Supervisors): The two (2) candidates receiving the highest number of votes will each 
receive a four (4)-year term, and the one (1) candidate receiving the next highest number of votes will 
receive a two (2)-year term, with the term of office for the successful candidates commencing upon 
election. 

The undersigned certifies that he/she/it is the fee simple owner of land, or the proxy holder for the fee 
simple owner of land, located within the Saltleaf Community Development District and described as 
follows: 

Description         Acreage 
___________________________________________________   _______ 
___________________________________________________   _______ 
___________________________________________________   _______ 
 
[Insert above the street address of each parcel, the legal description of each parcel, or the tax identification number 
of each parcel.]  [If more space is needed, identification of parcels owned may be incorporated by reference to an 
attachment hereto.] 

or 

Attach Proxy. 

I, ____________________________, as Landowner, or as the proxy holder of 
_____________________ (Landowner) pursuant to the Landowner’s Proxy attached hereto, do cast my 
votes as follows: 

SEAT   NAME OF CANDIDATE                             NUMBER OF VOTES 

3.   _______________________________  ____ 

4.    _______________________________  ____ 

5.    _______________________________  ____ 

 

Date:                                Signed: _____________________________ 

     Printed Name: _______________________ 
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SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 1.2 Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication. 

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 
per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 1.3 Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 

completing monthly CDD website checks. 



      

      

  

      

  

      

     

        

         

   

        

        

  

          
      

        

         

           

     

      

      
    

     
        

        
 

        
          

      

_______ 

Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

Goal 2.1 District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ Not Applicable ☐ 

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

Goal 3.1 Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 



      

      
     
     

        
 

   
     

 

         
         
         

 

      

       

   

     

 

  

    

       

         

    

 

    

       

     

  

      

 

           

 
  

Goal 3.2 Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 3.3 Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☒ 

The audit was received November 17, 2025. 



 

k-B , Zn uf 

District Manager ChairNice Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Chuck Adams 
St.t$ ah Y-. \f\kth 

Print Name Print Name 

Date Oat 
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SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

 Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

 Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 Goal 1.2  Notice of Meetings Compliance 

 Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

 Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication.  

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 

per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 Goal 1.3  Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 

completing monthly CDD website checks. 



Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

 Goal 2.1  District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ Not Applicable ☐ 

_______         

           

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

 Goal 3.1  Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  



 Goal 3.2  Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following  documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 Goal 3.3  Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  
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November 6___ _ __, 2025 

Saltleaf Community Development District 
c/o District Manager 
Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 
2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Re: Letter Agreement for Acquisition of Improvements & Work Product (Saltleaf 
Marina Investments} 

Dear District Manager, 

Pursuant to that certain Acquisition Agreement, dated April 11, 2024 ("Acquisition 
Agreement"), by and between the Saltleaf Community Development District ("District") and 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC ("Developer"}, you are hereby notified that the Developer has 
completed and wishes to sell ("Sale") to the District certain "Improvements" and "Work 
Product" as described in Exhibit A attached hereto. As consideration for the Sale, and subject to 
the terms of the Acquisition Agreement, the District agrees to pay from bond proceeds for the 
Improvements and Work Product the eligible costs for the Improvements and Work Product 
identified in Exhibit A. Subject to the terms of the Acquisition Agreement, this amount will be 
processed by requisition and paid to Developer upon availability of bond proceeds. 

If the District is in agreement with the terms stated herein, please execute this letter 
agreement in the space below and proceed with the necessary steps to effect the Sale. 

Agreed to by: 

Name: _ _{.d~~~~~~f't~(_­

Title: - -¥--~F---------

Sincerely, 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 



EXHIBIT A 
Description of Work Product (Saltleaf Marina Investments) 

Vendor Date Invoice No(s). 
Invoice 
Amount 

CDD Eligible Notes 

Atwell 8/12/2025 418281 $4,940.00 $1,700.00 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to public portions only - see invoice for details 

Atwell 8/12/2025 418285 $568.50 $189.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 8/21/2025 420421 $2,130.00 $720.00 
Professional services to support marina offsite parking lot - CDD eligibility 
limited to public portions only 

Atwell 9/11/2025 423113 $721.50 $240.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 9/11/2025 423116 $180.00 $0.00 
Professional services to support marina offsite parking lot - CDD eligibility 
limited to public portions only 

Atwell 9/18/2025 424799 $9,025.00 $1,215.00 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to code min landscape and fire backfl0w to be owned 
and maintained by CDD 

Atwell 10/6/2025 425909 $793.50 $264.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 10/16/2025 429171 $4,725.00 $1,732.50 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to code min landscape and dry detention modeling 

Bonita Springs Utilities Inc 8/21/2025 8187992 $52.19 $52.19 
Irrigation water usage for marina offsite parking lot landscaping 
installation - 100% CDD eligible 

Bonita Springs Utilities Inc 9/18/2025 8216870 $54.94 $54.94 
Irrigation water usage for marina offsite parking lot landscaping 
installation - 100% CDD eligible 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

8/21/2025 54476 $2,157.50 $2,157.50 
Professional services to support off-site marina parking lot - 100% CDD 
eligible 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

9/24/2025 54627 $1,442.50 $1,442.50 Construction stakeout for CDD improvements only - 100% CDD eligible 



Vendor Date Invoice No(s). Invoice 
Amount 

CDD Eligible Notes 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

10/8/2025 54678 $2,569.50 $717.00 
Professional services supporting marina permitting and design - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Coastal Concrete Products 9/10/2025 3572 $43,120.00 $43,120.00 8' Precast concrete wall - 100% eligible - owned and maintained by CDD 

EDSA 7/16/2025 2506164 $21,763.72 $1,092.00 
Invoice includes multiple payees - CDD eligibility (PR 38) limited to 
contract docs for onsite marina and Coconut Rd (est. 65% CDD eligible) 

EDSA 8/15/2025 2507173 $12,825.00 $1,833.00 
Invoice includes multiple payees - CDD eligibility (PR 38) limited to 
contract docs for onsite marina and Coconut Rd (est. 65% CDD eligible) 

FPL 8/14/2025 45822-80063 $32.03 $16.01 Marina power for construction (est. 50% CDD eligible - public portion) 

FPL 9/15/2025 45822-80063 $30.58 $15.29 Marina power for construction (est. 50% CDD eligible - public portion) 

Jensen Underground 
Utilities, Inc. 

6/30/2025 
Pay App 5 
Job 24-14 

$5,383.80 $2,227.50 
Underground infrastructure - Saltleaf marina onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Jensen Underground 
Utilities, Inc. 9/30/2025 

Pay App 6 
Job 24-14 

$8,637.63 $5,873.39 
Underground infrastructure - Saltleaf marina onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Passarella & Associates 8/15/2025 24SMI4296 $1,157.50 $1,157.50 Marina Mangrove Trimming - 100% CDD eligible 

TOTALS: $122,310.39 $65,820.82 



CORPORATE DECLARATION REGARDING COSTS PAID 
[IMPROVEMENTS ANO WORK PRODUCT {SAL TLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS)] 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Developer"), 
does hereby certify to the Saltleaf Community Development District ("District"), a special 
purpose unit of local government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes: 

1. Developer is the Developer of certain lands within the District. 

2. The District's Amended & Restated Engineer's Report, dated March 19, 2024 
(together, "Engineer's Report") describes certain public infrastructure improvements 
and work product that the District intends to finance, fund, plan, establish, acquire, 
construct or reconstruct, enlarge or extend, equip, operate, or maintain pursuant to 

Chapter 190, Florida Statutes. 

3. Developer has expended funds to develop and/or acquire certain of the 
improvements and work product described in the Engineer's Report and more 
specifically described in Exhibit A. The attached Exhibit A accurately identifies certain 
improvements and work product that have been completed to date and states the 
amounts that Developer has spent on that work product. Developer hereby 
represents that no amounts are owed to contractors and no liens are on the property 
and related to the creation of the improvements and work product. 

4. Developer acknowledges that the District intends to rely on this Declaration for 
purposes of acquiring the improvements and work product identified in Exhibit A. 

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE] 



Executed this ~c_v! __ day of Ua " ,(vY/ ~ V , 2025. 

STATE OF FLORIDA/ 
COUNTY OF Q / tY ~ 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

By: -~.!....j.L:.......l...!~....l..ll.....!....!...:~~-­

lts:._,.J........:~~-'~~-""L~~..:.:lr----'----· 

The foregoing instrument was acknowl~,dged before~, by mk ns of ~ physical presence or 
(_] online notarization, th~ l' day of /Jv Jr eM / , 2025, by 
5 +r /]beui w.1 (,CV) I as f,,~ n1~ ,J,r,,+,f;:;,J Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC, a 

Floridafumited liability company, on behalf h ereof-©J'She is ersonally known to me or [ ] 
has produced _______ as identification. 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

Exhibit A - Description of Work Product (Saltleaf Marina Investments) 



EXHIBIT A 
Description of Work Product (Saltleaf Marina Investments) 

Vendor Date Invoice No(s). 
Invoice 
Amount 

CDD Eligible Notes 

Atwell 8/12/2025 418281 $4,940.00 $1,700.00 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to public portions only - see invoice for details 

Atwell 8/12/2025 418285 $568.50 $189.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 8/21/2025 420421 $2,130.00 $720.00 
Professional services to support marina offsite parking lot - CDD eligibility 
limited to public portions only 

Atwell 9/11/2025 423113 $721.50 $240.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 9/11/2025 423116 $180.00 $0.00 
Professional services to support marina offsite parking lot - CDD eligibility 
limited to public portions only 

Atwell 9/18/2025 424799 $9,025.00 $1,215.00 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to code min landscape and fire backfl0w to be owned 
and maintained by CDD 

Atwell 10/6/2025 425909 $793.50 $264.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 10/16/2025 429171 $4,725.00 $1,732.50 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to code min landscape and dry detention modeling 

Bonita Springs Utilities Inc 8/21/2025 8187992 $52.19 $52.19 
Irrigation water usage for marina offsite parking lot landscaping 
installation - 100% CDD eligible 

Bonita Springs Utilities Inc 9/18/2025 8216870 $54.94 $54.94 
Irrigation water usage for marina offsite parking lot landscaping 
installation - 100% CDD eligible 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

8/21/2025 54476 $2,157.50 $2,157.50 
Professional services to support off-site marina parking lot - 100% CDD 
eligible 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

9/24/2025 54627 $1,442.50 $1,442.50 Construction stakeout for CDD improvements only - 100% CDD eligible 



Vendor Date Invoice No(s). Invoice 
Amount 

CDD Eligible Notes 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

10/8/2025 54678 $2,569.50 $717.00 
Professional services supporting marina permitting and design - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Coastal Concrete Products 9/10/2025 3572 $43,120.00 $43,120.00 8' Precast concrete wall - 100% eligible - owned and maintained by CDD 

EDSA 7/16/2025 2506164 $21,763.72 $1,092.00 
Invoice includes multiple payees - CDD eligibility (PR 38) limited to 
contract docs for onsite marina and Coconut Rd (est. 65% CDD eligible) 

EDSA 8/15/2025 2507173 $12,825.00 $1,833.00 
Invoice includes multiple payees - CDD eligibility (PR 38) limited to 
contract docs for onsite marina and Coconut Rd (est. 65% CDD eligible) 

FPL 8/14/2025 45822-80063 $32.03 $16.01 Marina power for construction (est. 50% CDD eligible - public portion) 

FPL 9/15/2025 45822-80063 $30.58 $15.29 Marina power for construction (est. 50% CDD eligible - public portion) 

Jensen Underground 
Utilities, Inc. 

6/30/2025 
Pay App 5 
Job 24-14 

$5,383.80 $2,227.50 
Underground infrastructure - Saltleaf marina onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Jensen Underground 
Utilities, Inc. 9/30/2025 

Pay App 6 
Job 24-14 

$8,637.63 $5,873.39 
Underground infrastructure - Saltleaf marina onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Passarella & Associates 8/15/2025 24SMI4296 $1,157.50 $1,157.50 Marina Mangrove Trimming - 100% CDD eligible 

TOTALS: $122,310.39 $65,820.82 



CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND RELEASE 
[IMPROVEMENTS (SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS)] 

THIS ACKNOWLEDGMENT & RELEASE (“Release”) is made to be effective the ___ day of 
_______________, 2024, by Coastal Concrete Products, LLC. (“Contractor”), with an address of 
7742 Alico Road, Ft. Myers, Florida 33912, in favor of the Saltleaf Community Development 
District (“District”), which is a local unit of special-purpose government situated in Lee County, 
Florida, and having offices at Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC, 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain construction contract, dated ___________________ 
(“Contract”) between Contractor and Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC (“Developer”), Contractor 
has constructed for Developer certain infrastructure improvements, as described in Exhibit A 
(“Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, Developer may in the future convey the Improvements to the District and for 
that purpose has requested Contractor to confirm the release of all restrictions on the District’s 
right to use and rely upon the Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor has agreed to the release of any such restrictions. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of mutual promises and obligations, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Contractor provides the following 
acknowledgment and release: 

1. GENERAL. The recitals so stated above are true and correct and by this reference 
are incorporated as a material part of this Release. 

2. ACQUISITION OF IMPROVEMENTS. Contractor acknowledges that the District is 
acquiring or has acquired the Improvements constructed by Contractor in connection with the 
Contract, from Developer, and accordingly, the District has the unrestricted right to rely upon the 
terms of the Contract for same. 

3. WARRANTY. Contractor hereby expressly acknowledges the District’s right to 
enforce the terms of the Contract, including but not limited to any warranties and other forms of 
indemnification provided therein and to rely upon and enforce any other warranties provided 
under Florida law. 

4. CERTIFICATION. Except as set forth herein, Contractor hereby acknowledges that 
it has been fully compensated for its services and work related to completion of the 
Improvements. Contractor further certifies that, except as set forth herein, no outstanding 
requests for payment exist related to the Improvements, including any payments to 



___________________________________ 

____________________________________ 

subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers or otherwise, and that there is no disagreement as to the 
appropriateness of payment made for the Improvements. Except as set forth herein, this 
document shall constitute a final waiver and release of lien for any payments due to Contractor 
by Developer or District for the Improvements. Nothing herein shall be deemed to modify or 
amend the remaining provisions of the Contract for any work not yet completed. 

COASTAL COCNCRETE PRODUCTS, LLC 

By:________________________________ 
Its:________________________________ 

STATE OF _______________ 
COUNTY OF _____________ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ▢ physical presence 
or ▢ online notarization this _____ day of ______________, 2025, by 
___________________________ as _______________________________________ of 
________________________________, and with authority to execute the foregoing on behalf of 
the entit(ies) identified above, and who appeared before me this day in person, and who is either 
personally known to me, or produced ______________________ as identification. 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF _____________ 

(NOTARY SEAL) Name:____________________________ 
(Name of Notary Public, Printed, 
Stamped or Typed as Commissioned) 



DISTRICT ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE 

[WORK PRODUCT (SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS)] 

QDue-mb er 7 , 202s 

Board of Supervisors 
Saltleaf Community Development District 

Re: Acquisition of Improvements and Work Product 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

The undersigned is a representative of Barraco and Associates, Inc. ("District Engineer"), 
as District Engineer for the Saltleaf Community Development District {"District") and does Saltleaf 
Marina Investments, LLC ("Developer") of certain "Improvements" and "Work Product" as 
further detailed in Exhibit A. The undersigned, an authorized representative of the District 
Engineer, hereby certifies that: 

1. I have reviewed certain documentation relating to the Improvements and Work 
Product, including but not limited to certain invoices, plans, and other documents, as 

applicable. 

2. The Improvements and Work Product is within the scope of the District's capital 
improvement plan as set forth in the District's Amended & Restated Engineer's Report, 
dated March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's Report"), and specially benefits property 
within the District as further described in the Engineer's Report. 

3. I am not aware of any defects in the Improvements and Work Product. 

4. The total costs associated with the Improvements and Work Product are as set forth 
in Exhibit A. Such costs are equal to or less than each of the following: (i) what was 
actually paid by the Developer to create and/or acquire the Improvements and Work 
Product, and (ii) the reasonable fair market value of the Improvements and Work 

Product. 

5. With this document, I hereby certify that it is appropriate at this time for the District 
to acquire the Improvements and Work Product. 

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE] 



STATE OF --=-(i_L ___ _ 
COUNTY OF Lt(._. -""C...:::..=-----

BARRACO AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

{Jl:r6, --
iA-k A. AAM-6:~ P.E. 

Florida Registration No. 3 4,r?,.t. 
District Engineer 

'314"' ,4,t- "11- 11,,wp .,, " "' • 
2. "l., I M" ~'i:i ff , ... ,t. 
y,,.ir ,4'1}"') .I A~.,.,., I 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of IB'physical presence 

01/7 O Ao ine notarization this L day,j of Q DJ 2025, by 
LIJ. f'I fr' I"' t"' A LI> ~.tj, -lr'J 7" of 

r '<> .,jJ D ,_; ~ and with authority to execute the 
foregoing on behalf of the entit(ies) identified above, and who appeared before me this day in 
person, and who is either personally known to me, or produced __________ as 

identification. r~~Wll ................ la,d~ ~ 
I 1~¾,\ •• - AMY HUGHES I L 
1 (.;,~ ~.1~1 Notary Publk- State ofFlorida 

{?-~,j>;~-' Commission# flH 414784 ----l=-'""-'c...:....i,~..,;J"lt{...a~~----,,.------
•••• ~r..!:.-··· My Comm. Expires AuB 16 2D27 I NOTARY UBLIC,.G'"f ATE OF f L 

Bonced through NatlonaJ Noca,;. Assn. I ------

(NOT ARY SEAL) Name: {),{~ HY..J ht;, 
(Name of Notify Pub'Tf;, Printed, 
Stamped or Typed as Commissioned) 



EXHIBIT A 
Description of Work Product (Saltleaf Marina Investments) 

Vendor Date Invoice No(s). 
Invoice 
Amount 

CDD Eligible Notes 

Atwell 8/12/2025 418281 $4,940.00 $1,700.00 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to public portions only - see invoice for details 

Atwell 8/12/2025 418285 $568.50 $189.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 8/21/2025 420421 $2,130.00 $720.00 
Professional services to support marina offsite parking lot - CDD eligibility 
limited to public portions only 

Atwell 9/11/2025 423113 $721.50 $240.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 9/11/2025 423116 $180.00 $0.00 
Professional services to support marina offsite parking lot - CDD eligibility 
limited to public portions only 

Atwell 9/18/2025 424799 $9,025.00 $1,215.00 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to code min landscape and fire backfl0w to be owned 
and maintained by CDD 

Atwell 10/6/2025 425909 $793.50 $264.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 10/16/2025 429171 $4,725.00 $1,732.50 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to code min landscape and dry detention modeling 

Bonita Springs Utilities Inc 8/21/2025 8187992 $52.19 $52.19 
Irrigation water usage for marina offsite parking lot landscaping 
installation - 100% CDD eligible 

Bonita Springs Utilities Inc 9/18/2025 8216870 $54.94 $54.94 
Irrigation water usage for marina offsite parking lot landscaping 
installation - 100% CDD eligible 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

8/21/2025 54476 $2,157.50 $2,157.50 
Professional services to support off-site marina parking lot - 100% CDD 
eligible 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

9/24/2025 54627 $1,442.50 $1,442.50 Construction stakeout for CDD improvements only - 100% CDD eligible 



Vendor Date Invoice No(s). Invoice 
Amount 

CDD Eligible Notes 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

10/8/2025 54678 $2,569.50 $717.00 
Professional services supporting marina permitting and design - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Coastal Concrete Products 9/10/2025 3572 $43,120.00 $43,120.00 8' Precast concrete wall - 100% eligible - owned and maintained by CDD 

EDSA 7/16/2025 2506164 $21,763.72 $1,092.00 
Invoice includes multiple payees - CDD eligibility (PR 38) limited to 
contract docs for onsite marina and Coconut Rd (est. 65% CDD eligible) 

EDSA 8/15/2025 2507173 $12,825.00 $1,833.00 
Invoice includes multiple payees - CDD eligibility (PR 38) limited to 
contract docs for onsite marina and Coconut Rd (est. 65% CDD eligible) 

FPL 8/14/2025 45822-80063 $32.03 $16.01 Marina power for construction (est. 50% CDD eligible - public portion) 

FPL 9/15/2025 45822-80063 $30.58 $15.29 Marina power for construction (est. 50% CDD eligible - public portion) 

Jensen Underground 
Utilities, Inc. 

6/30/2025 
Pay App 5 
Job 24-14 

$5,383.80 $2,227.50 
Underground infrastructure - Saltleaf marina onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Jensen Underground 
Utilities, Inc. 9/30/2025 

Pay App 6 
Job 24-14 

$8,637.63 $5,873.39 
Underground infrastructure - Saltleaf marina onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Passarella & Associates 8/15/2025 24SMI4296 $1,157.50 $1,157.50 Marina Mangrove Trimming - 100% CDD eligible 

TOTALS: $122,310.39 $65,820.82 



THIS BILL OF SALE AND LIMITED ASSIGNMENT is made to be effective as of the ___ day 
of _________________, 2025, by and between SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Florida 

6th
November

BILL OF SALE AND LIMITED ASSIGNMENT 
[WORK PRODUCT (SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS)] 

limited liability partnership, with an address of 2210 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300, Naples, 
Florida 34109 (“Grantor”), and for good and valuable consideration, to it paid by the SALTLEAF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-purpose government established 
pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (“District” or “Grantee”) whose address is c/o Wrathell, 
Hunt and Associates, LLC, 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431. 

(Wherever used herein, the terms “Grantor” and “Grantee” include all of the 
parties to this instrument, the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of 
individuals, and the successors and assigns of trustees, partnerships, limited 
liability companies, governmental entities, and corporations.) 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee, intending to be legally bound, do hereby 
agree as follows: 

1. Grantor hereby transfers, grants, conveys, and assigns to Grantee all right, title 
and interest of Grantor, if any, in and to the property (together, “Property”) described below to 
have and to hold for Grantee’s own use and benefit forever: 

a) All Improvements and Work Product described in Exhibit A, and 
b) All of the right, title, interest, and benefit of Grantor, if any, in, to and under 

any and all contracts, guaranties, affidavits, warranties, bonds, claims, lien 
waivers, and other forms of indemnification, given heretofore and with 
respect to the work product described in Exhibit A. 

2. Grantor hereby covenants that: (i) Grantor is the lawful owner of the Property; (ii) 
the Property is free from any liens or encumbrances and the Grantor covenants to timely address 
any such liens or encumbrances if and when filed; (iii) Grantor has good right to sell the Property; 
and (iv) the Grantor will warrant and defend the sale of the Property hereby made unto the 
Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whosoever. 

3. Without waiving any of the rights against third parties granted under Section 1(b), 
this conveyance is made on an “as is” basis. The Grantor represents that it has no knowledge of 
any latent or patent defects in the Property, and hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the 
Grantee any and all rights against any and all firms or entities which may have caused any latent 
or patent defects, including, but not limited to, any and all warranties and other forms of 
indemnification. 



4. By execution of this document, the Grantor affirmatively represents that it has the 
contractual right, consent and lawful authority of any and all forms to take this action in this 
document and in this form. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of Grantee’s limitations 
on liability as provided in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and other statutes and law. 

[CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



WHEREFORE, the foregoing Bill of Sale and Limited Assignment is hereby executed and 
delivered on the date first set forth above. 

Signed, sealed and delivered by: 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

STATE OF FlOa Ar· 
COUNTY OF { H v 
The foregoing instrument was ack dged before 

onl ine notarization, t 
. !:., .,....-.. as 

µ,.:.:.~+i,...Jl,,d::1r£.--~ 

liability com pan , 
has produced _______ as identific 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

physical presence or 
2025, by 

a Investments, LLC, a 
ally known to me or I ] 



EXHIBIT A 
Description of Work Product (Saltleaf Marina Investments) 

Vendor Date Invoice No(s). 
Invoice 
Amount 

CDD Eligible Notes 

Atwell 8/12/2025 418281 $4,940.00 $1,700.00 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to public portions only - see invoice for details 

Atwell 8/12/2025 418285 $568.50 $189.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 8/21/2025 420421 $2,130.00 $720.00 
Professional services to support marina offsite parking lot - CDD eligibility 
limited to public portions only 

Atwell 9/11/2025 423113 $721.50 $240.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 9/11/2025 423116 $180.00 $0.00 
Professional services to support marina offsite parking lot - CDD eligibility 
limited to public portions only 

Atwell 9/18/2025 424799 $9,025.00 $1,215.00 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to code min landscape and fire backfl0w to be owned 
and maintained by CDD 

Atwell 10/6/2025 425909 $793.50 $264.50 
Marina replat support - CDD eligibility limited to public portions only (est. 
33.33%) - see invoice for details 

Atwell 10/16/2025 429171 $4,725.00 $1,732.50 
Professional services to support marina and onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility limited to code min landscape and dry detention modeling 

Bonita Springs Utilities Inc 8/21/2025 8187992 $52.19 $52.19 
Irrigation water usage for marina offsite parking lot landscaping 
installation - 100% CDD eligible 

Bonita Springs Utilities Inc 9/18/2025 8216870 $54.94 $54.94 
Irrigation water usage for marina offsite parking lot landscaping 
installation - 100% CDD eligible 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

8/21/2025 54476 $2,157.50 $2,157.50 
Professional services to support off-site marina parking lot - 100% CDD 
eligible 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

9/24/2025 54627 $1,442.50 $1,442.50 Construction stakeout for CDD improvements only - 100% CDD eligible 



Vendor Date Invoice No(s). Invoice 
Amount 

CDD Eligible Notes 

Coastal Engineering 
Consultants Inc 

10/8/2025 54678 $2,569.50 $717.00 
Professional services supporting marina permitting and design - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Coastal Concrete Products 9/10/2025 3572 $43,120.00 $43,120.00 8' Precast concrete wall - 100% eligible - owned and maintained by CDD 

EDSA 7/16/2025 2506164 $21,763.72 $1,092.00 
Invoice includes multiple payees - CDD eligibility (PR 38) limited to 
contract docs for onsite marina and Coconut Rd (est. 65% CDD eligible) 

EDSA 8/15/2025 2507173 $12,825.00 $1,833.00 
Invoice includes multiple payees - CDD eligibility (PR 38) limited to 
contract docs for onsite marina and Coconut Rd (est. 65% CDD eligible) 

FPL 8/14/2025 45822-80063 $32.03 $16.01 Marina power for construction (est. 50% CDD eligible - public portion) 

FPL 9/15/2025 45822-80063 $30.58 $15.29 Marina power for construction (est. 50% CDD eligible - public portion) 

Jensen Underground 
Utilities, Inc. 

6/30/2025 
Pay App 5 
Job 24-14 

$5,383.80 $2,227.50 
Underground infrastructure - Saltleaf marina onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Jensen Underground 
Utilities, Inc. 9/30/2025 

Pay App 6 
Job 24-14 

$8,637.63 $5,873.39 
Underground infrastructure - Saltleaf marina onsite parking lot - CDD 
eligibility varies by line item - see invoice for details 

Passarella & Associates 8/15/2025 24SMI4296 $1,157.50 $1,157.50 Marina Mangrove Trimming - 100% CDD eligible 

TOTALS: $122,310.39 $65,820.82 
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ACQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 
[SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") - BAYVIEW RESIDENCES #24-12) 

[PAY APPLICATION #8) 

Payment Application {"Pay Total Pay Application Amount: CDD Eligible Amount: 

Application"): 
#8 $6,504.48 $2,609.61 

Developer: LB Raptor Investments, LLC Contractor: Jensen Underground Utilities, Inc. 

("Developer") ("Contractor") 

Site COD Work Contract: Contractor Agreement, Engineer's Report: Engineer's Report, dated 

dated ("Contract") September 8, 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 
2024, as revised March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's 

Report") 

DEVELOPER CERTIFICATION - For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has executed this 
certificate for and on behalf of the Developer and for the purpose of the District acquiring the "CDD Work" 
described in the Pay Application attached as Exhibit A, and in the CDD Eligible Amount set forth above. By 
executing this certificate, the Developer certifies that: (1) the Developer is the developer of certain lands within 
District; (2) the Contract includes various improvements, including but not limited to the COD Work that is part of 
the "Project" as defined in the Engineer's Report ("CDD Improvements"); (3) any private improvements (if any) 
under the Contract have been excluded from the CDD Eligible Amount; (4) the Developer agrees to cause all CDD 
Improvements under the Contract to be completed in a manner consistent with the Contract (regardless of 
whether the District has sufficient money to reimburse the full cost of the CDD Improvements) and to ensure that 
no liens are placed on the CDD Improvements; (5) upon completion of all COD Improvements, the Developer shall 
transfer by final bill of sale to the District all such CDD Improvements, and shall transfer to the District any permits 
or similar approvals, as well as any related work product, necessary for the operation of the Project, and shall 
provide all maintenance bonds or other forms of security in connection with the tu mover of any portions of the 
CDD Improvements to a local general purpose unit of government; (6) the Developer has paid all amounts due 
under the Pay Application and desires for the District to acquire the CDD Work, as further evidenced by the 
contractor partial release attached hereto as Exhibit B; (7) no money is currently owed to any contractors or 
subcontractors for any CDD Work performed under the Contract; and (8) no party is in default under the Contract. 
The Developer acknowledges that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the 
CDD Work identified in Exhibit A, and funding such COD Work subject to the terms of that certain Acquisition 
Agreement, between the District and the Developer and dated April 11, 2024. 

LB RAPTOR INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Name, ~ft'° ~~ 
Title:~" J; . r-t . :b L ~ 
Date: ,1 \ 1..-r l ).. ..-• 

[CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGEi 



DISTRICT ENGINEER CERTIFICATION - For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has executed 
this certificate for and on behalf of the District Engineer and for the benefit of the District as of the date set forth 
below. By executing this certificate, the District Engineer certifies that: (1) the CDD Work - and specifically the 
CDD Eligible Amount set forth above - is within the scope of the Engineer's Report and specifically benefits the 
applicable property within the District; (2) the CDD Work was conducted in accordance with the Contract and 
design specifications, and the District Engineer is not aware of any defects in the CDD Work; (3) the cost of the 
CDD Work in the amount of the COD Eligible Amount is equal to or less than what was actually paid by the 
Developer for the CDD Work or the reasonable fair market value of the CDD Work; (4) all known plans, permits 
and specifications necessary for the operation and maintenance of the CDD Work, upon completion, have been 
transferred, or are capable of being transferred, to the District for operations and maintenance responsibilities; 
and (5) it is appropriate at this time for the District to acquire the CDD Work. The District Engineer acknowledges 
that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the COD Work. 

BARRACO AND ASSOCIATES INC. 

Na me: ___,.(1 .... 4-&~l___,A'-'--'-. ___,d=/t_i\.__;_1<_'4_ C...,-=-----
Title: t::>1~1",I£ f &v'61,vcl:."}L 
Date: __ 1ul_:,,,.:....__..1.7_ "...,l2-.,Ll' ______ _ 

Exhibit A: Payment Application, with District Items Identified & Contractor Partial Release 



SUBCONTRACTOR SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

TO: Sallleaf Maril18 inve,trnent!, UC 
2210 Vaodort,111 Besch Rd, Sulle 1300 
Naples, FL 

FROM: Jonseo Underground Utlll!loa, lno. 
5~5 Tl!ylor Read 

Naples. Flooaa ,4109 
ZlS-587-0061 

CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
CIWIGE O!IOER SUMMA/IV 

Change Order-. approved in 
previcius ITQlths by Owner 

TOTAL 
,._-,,.,.,. lhls Mcnlh 
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1-4 

5 
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20-Se 25 
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100% Reimbursed by 
COD. Same as Jensen 
Pay App y,coo Req #34 
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COST CODE: DAT!!: 
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$ 870,234.39 
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$ 642,864.86 
$ 631,802.85 
$ 

831,!!!!2,8$ 

a,,,eo.zu 

63,180.29 

c}O flytA'-1 
~.µ 1v 

S71~ifl. bl 

DONNA L. VENTRE 
MY COMMISSION# HH 373590 

EXPIRES: Jun9 f, 2027 
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  6th  November

BILL OF SALE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 
(SAL TLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") - BAYVIEW RESIDENCES) 

(PAY APPLICATION #8] 

Payment Application ("Pay Total Pay Application Amount: COD Eligible Amount: 

Application"): 
#8 $6,504.48 $2,609.61 

Developer: LB Raptor Investments, LLC Contractor: Jensen Underground Utilities, Inc. 

("Developer") ("Contractor") 

Site COO Work Contract: Contractor Agreement, Engineer's Report: Engineer's Report, dated 

dated ("Contract") September 8, 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 
2024, as revised March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's 
Report") 

THIS BILL OF SALE is made to be effective as of the_ day of _____ __, 2025, by and between 
LB Raptor Investments, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Grantor"), whose address is 2210 Vanderbilt 
Beach Road, Suite 1300, Naples, FL 34109 and Saltleaf Community Development District, a local unit of special­
purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes ("District" or "Grantee") whose 

address is 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, FL 33431. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Granter hereby transfers, grants, conveys, and assigns to Grantee all right, title and interest of 
G rantor, in and to the work (together, "Property") as described in Exhibit A to have and to hold for Grantee's own 
use and benefit forever. Granter hereby covenants that: (i) Grantor is the lawful owner of the Property; {ii) the 
Property is free from any liens or encumbrances and the Grantor covenants to timely address any such liens or 
encumbrances if and when filed; (iii) Grantor has good right to sell the Property; and (iv) the Grantor will warrant 
and defend the sale of the Property hereby made unto the Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all 
persons claiming by, through or under the Grantor. Without waiving any of the rights against third parties granted 
herein, the Property is being conveyed to the District in its as-is condition, without representation or warranty of 
any kind from Granter. The Grantor represents that it has no knowledge of any latent or patent defects in the 
Property, and hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantee any and all rights against any and all firms or 
entities which may have caused any latent or patent defects, including, but not limited to, any and all warranties 
and other forms of indemnification. By execution of this document, the Grantor affirmatively represents that it 
has the contractual right, consent and lawful authority of any and all forms to take this action in this document 
and in this form: Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of Grantee's limitations on liability as provided in 

Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and other statutes and law. 

[CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



BILL OF SALE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 
[SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT'') - BAYVIEW RESIDENCES) 

[PAY APPLICATION #8] 
SIGNATURE PAGE 

WHEREFORE, the foregoing Bill of Sale is hereby executed and delivered on the date below. 

Exhibit A: 

Signed, sealed and delivered by: 

LB RAPTOR INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Name: _,_~~~'-+~.L-.,,~,-,:.----"'..,-+­
Title: _ __:J.:i,...i.t.:µiq....-1-~"&IJ.~'....De.!....=::..!..Ltc 

Date: ---...L.l..~-f----"-------

Payment Application, with District Items Identified & Contractor Partial Release 



SUBCONTRACTOR SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

TO: Sallleaf Maril18 inve,trnent!, UC 
2210 Vaodort,111 Besch Rd, Sulle 1300 
Naples, FL 

FROM: Jonseo Underground Utlll!loa, lno. 
5~5 Tl!ylor Read 

Naples. Flooaa ,4109 
ZlS-587-0061 

CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
CIWIGE O!IOER SUMMA/IV 

Change Order-. approved in 
previcius ITQlths by Owner 
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ln10nTI9tJDn end belle'/ I.he Worl( covel"ICI by lhis Applle.!!Oon to, P&)'menl haa bM!l'1 

mmplelsd In eaarn.!lnee W11h IJ'le Conlred □ocumerrti, 1hel all am01.ir11a. h■lo'e been 

Pl'd ti}' IM Oon1raclor ror Wtlri(for"'11tch prt1i.oloUD Cenifiea'IH R:ir P~n-.en1 \\We 

IE.&usd sna peymantt IVi:llllVtd Rom IM Dvmet, Md 1MI W'rern PEl~menl slWl\lr, 

hninl9tlawd\Na 

Bayvl""' Re,;dencas 
5MOD05 

CEO(JCTIOOS 

s 

61 ~~~~I 

11 os2,:,· 

726)0~ ,s. 

s T.HIJOMI 

20-Se 25 

9-23-2 

100% Reimbursed by 
COD. Same as Jensen 
Pay App y,coo Req #34 

l, . 

3D-&lp-25 

8ayvluw Rnldanooe SMU006 

COST CODE: DAT!!: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

Appl!oallcn It mad a rat Pe~ent, 111!!1 ahCJ\'11'1 tlftQw In, ~ witn Ille ~Cl. 

CQnllnuratlon Sheet, 1¥.A Ooeument G7W, k! etlsctied 

1. ORll:ilNAl. CONTRACT 9UM ........ , .. , .. , .......... . 

1. Net cba11ge by Ch1m1;110rd1111,M,o, ............ . 

.:t.. CONTRACT 6LJM TO DATE 11.1..2) ........ "' 
4. TCTAL COMPLETEC TO DATE 

15. TOTAL BTCRED TO DATE,., 

~A. TOTAL C-OMPLEJ£n .+ SlORED TO DATE 

Ill, RETAlt4A13E: 

SlQftd Mt11rill • · 

Nott Com;O!o!od I) 

Ta1al R:.a~g• (L~ ea +Sb) 

7. T0TAL ~RNED LIIH RE.TAl'NA13E __ 

(Lino ◄ • one 6 - Lin& s To1a1J 

·• USS PRE~O.U5 CEfllTIFICA TB FOR 

P"'VMENT (Un1 7 /fompfiorCertitfcetB),. -
0. ctJMEITT PAVU!NT DUE.- .. 

10. 8AlAHCI: 10 FINiSH. PLUS R.ETA.tN.lGL 

U,,e3t.n-t.ino 7 

Page 1 Df3 

$ 870,234.39 

s n,830.60 
$ 642,864.86 
$ 631,802.85 
$ 

831,!!!!2,8$ 

a,,,eo.zu 

63,180.29 

c}O flytA'-1 
~.µ 1v 

S71~ifl. bl 

DONNA L. VENTRE 
MY COMMISSION# HH 373590 

EXPIRES: Jun9 f, 2027 



A 
llcm 

No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 

l 
6 

1 
8 

9 

10 

\1 

\2 

ll 
14 

15 

16 

17 

!8 
19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

24 

25 

Jensem Urid-arground UUHtl@s, Im:. 

5585 Taylor Road 
Noplos, Florid• 34109 

e 
0::;C!riplLWl 

of work 

Work To Bo Complete A., Shown 
On Plan, 

~•a•~• n&awl"'G I QT Jl RI 

"-•-· 
5" SOR 2B 

s· •.s• Berod 
6" Cleonou1 
4" C-90□ DR 18 

4" Plue Vslve 

l' PolvTubo 

2" Gao 
4" HDPE Caslna 

Sub-Toti/ 

w ...... 
'r' PolvTube 
10'1 x 811 Tee 
B" Gate Valve 
4"Cuina 
10" ~ 2" Saddle 
2'' Gal<IVOlve 
2" Sarvlce Ausmblv 
:l''Tee 

:t'C"" 
Sub-Total 

CJ-

6" C·900 1)1{ 14 
6" HD~E OR 11 

6" C.QOO DR 14 

8" PIV 

8"FOC 
8' ◄5' 8"rid 
a• 111/4' Bend 

8"Cao 

C 

Qty Unil 

1Ba LF s 
1EA s 
3 EA s 

2S LF s 
t EA s 

410 LF s 
HA $ 

300 LF s 

368 LF 5 
1 EA s 
1 EA s 

48LF s 
1 EA s 
2 EA s 
2 EA $ 

I EA $ 

4 EA s 

olO Lf s 
120 Lf $ 

220 Lf $ 

1 EA s 
1 EA $ 

3 EA • 
1 EA ~ 

1 EA $ 

BayYlew Residences SM0005 

0 " F G 
Wotk CoJ11plcted 

UnitCo!t Controct Prevfow;, Thii; 
Amount Period pcnod 

.:il.4(1 $. 6,955..20 s 6Jil0.D0 s 125.20 

117.04 s 117 !)4 s I IS.SO s 1,54 

91415 $ 2,74245 s 2 638.00 s 5445 

261R s t\60.SO .I 6SJ DO $ 12.50 

4.l6U2 s 4,]69.ll .I •/ll0.00 $ 79.22 

20.~ s Q.1125.S</ s unoo s !42.50 
52.04 s 52.04 s 5).00 1 1.04 

ll.76 .i 9,528.00 s 9..175.00 s 153.00 

s J2,6511.P5 

2239 $ B.239 52 l 8_100.00 s 1.39.52 

2.715.85 $ 2115.85 s 2.665.00 s .so.as 
3.182.57 s 338H7 s JJ2ll.OO $ 62.57 

l0.43 s 1.460.~ $ I AlS.00 s 25.64 

1,621.42 s 1.623 42 s J 5'!5.00 s 2!'-4l 

J.JOl.Sl $ .:uc;i,.s. rn $ 2.740.1)() $ 55,JO 
3325,16 $ 6.li5032 s 6,l20.00 s Ll032 

468.06 s 4fi9.06 I 4.60.00 $ 806 

271.07 s l~.'l!J s 1,065.00 s I9,:zl! 
s 18,419.76 

?4.21 s i.910.80 s 2,970.30 ' 64 ]2 s 7.71840 s 7.'llll.40 s 
49.01 $ 1on2.20 s l0.S7ll.00 $ 212.20 

6,714.15 $ 6.774.75 s 666-0.00 $ 114"?5 

6.399.ll $ 6,399.23 s 6.290.00 s 109.23 

UOS...61 $ 31250 s l.Ul.OU s 6-0.83 

1,06:l.67 s 1.063.67 $ I 045.0D s 18 6'l 

878.09 .I 878 09 s 1!6500 s 1309 

l'ege2 013 

JOB NO. 24-12 

H I J I( K 
Ml1Icrials Tor&! % Selan~ Relilim1ge 
11re-~nlly cvmpletcd (GIC) to finish 

510rtl1 &sloe-.. % (E-II 
(not Dor E) kl da1e 

(F+Ot\l) 

s s 69.55.20 UJOAO¥. i $ 695.52 
s s 117,04 IOOOWn I s 11.71) 
s s 2 742.45 \00.00% s . s 214.25 
$ s 669.lO 100.000,, S .I 66.95 
$ I 4.169,22 100.00½ s s 416.92 
$ I M2l.SO 100.00¾ I s ll42.Sl 
:;; .I ll.O. 100.00% $ $ l .20 
.I s 9.5211.00 100.00-/4 s . s OS2.80 

s 

s s 8.239.S.l 100.00% S $ &ll.95 
s s 2,715.85 100.00'/4 S s 271,59 
$ s 3.lU.57 100.00¾ s s 338.2/i 
s s 1.460.64 10000% $ 10.00) s 146.06 
s $ 1,6.ll,42 100,011% S s 162.Jol 
s $ 2 ,79.l. lO 100.00!¼ .I s 279,51 
s s 6,650.32 100,00% .I $ 665.0l 

s s 468..06 100.00¾ $ s 46.81 
s s I 014.li 100.00% s s 108.43 

J (D.Oll) 

s s 2.m.ao 10Cl.00% S (0.001 S 2'11.08 
$ s 7118 40 \00.00¾ $ s 771.84 
$ s 1073220 100.00o/, S 10.00} $ l.071!.22 
s 5 6174.75 IOOAO¾ $ s 6774ft 

s s 6.399.21 100.00% S s 639.92 
s $ J ,)25,83 100~- S s 332.58 
s $ l,06! 67 100.00% S s 106.]7 
$ s 87809 100110% S s 87.8] 



26 8" MJ Adoate,- 10 EA s 897,30 ; 
27 8" X 6" Raduoet 2 EA s l 40D6 s 
lS 6" Fir& Backllow 2 EA I 19,950.5:l I 
29 8"FDC \ EA s 6.212.71 $ 

lo 6" 45" Bend 3 EA s 647.19 $ 

ll 6" 22 112' Bend ' 4 EA s Al4.17 s 
32 If' 111/4"Bend 2 EA Ji 812-94 s 
33 611 F"jnJ Riser 1EA $ 3.292 12 .i 
.)4 8" Sell Res.lmlnt 8 E:A s 3.9.9) s 
35 Ttinnn , EA s 1,442...S0 $ 

36 Fire Permit 2 EA s 1.003.75 s 
Sub-Tor,,/ J 

llllL.U.~t:,I.Jl,Q., 

.,__ 
l7 Grinder Pu""' StaUon 1 fA s 56.575.0J s 
38 4" Cti.eck Valve In Voull 1LF s 7415 04 s 
39 6' SDR26 56 L, $ 40.'ll s 
40 6" Cleanout 2 E:A $ 898.69 $ 
41 Testino 1 EA s t 606.16 $ 

42 Oewat.erina t LS s 4_750.00 $ 

Sub•Tolsl s 

Dlrectlnna I D~II 

4l 11" HOPE ,,,,.Gu 3951.f s 148.75 s 
44 g• !-(OPE far Orv Utilities 395 U' > 14~.,s s 
45 811 HDPE ftJr Sewer Force Mein 395 LF 5 )50.05 s 
46 16" HOPE ro, Weter & Fire 395 LF s .362.38 s 

Sub-Total s 

C<>ntraci Tot.,f s 

COi P~""sal #25767 • SevN 1 F.A $ 2 '"2.>J s 
CO2 P-~-~ #26032 - Sewer A<Jd 1 EA $ 3.263.50 s 
CO.l p,,,.,,.,,., 1126279 -VOID 1 EA $ s 
C04 P"'-· I #2638-4 - Sewer/WeledFire 1 tA s lS.942.46 $ 

C:115 ProMse #26474C. B~ 1 EA s I l!l62.0I s 

GRA1'D TOTAL s 

8!1'13.00 s 8 820_00 I 15l.OD $ $ g.911.00 1000¢'/, S s 
2804.72 s l750.00 i 14 72 $ s :?.804.72 100.00¾ .i .s 

39.901.04 s 39 200 00 s 701.04 $ I 39.901.04 IOD.00% S s 
6).52 71 s 6.1J~.oo $ 11771 s s 6.252. 71 100.00% S s 
2,:'i4\,S7 $ 1.495.00 $ 46.57 s I 2.54Ll7 100.00% 5 s 
3.296.68 s l.240.00 s 56.68 s s l.296.U 100.00'/o S ·S 
I.G65 88 s 1.635 00 ~ 30.l<ll 1 s l.66.'L88 UJ0,00% $ s 
3;92 12 $ 3.TI0..00 s 6.2..12 $ s 3.l9l l2 100.00½ S s 
2,639."4 .i 2.595.00 $. 44.44 5 s 2,639-44 100,0ct!', S . s 
1.,442.SO $ s 1.442.'" i $ l.4'12.SO 100.00,1 S s 
2.077..lO s 2,077.50 ·- s --..... s 2.077.SO 100.00¼ $ s 

JU,8(/(/,JJ ./ ' s (0./IQ) 
/ I\ 

/ 
I ... '--

56.57503 $ ~ ,oo !!I! s 1075.0l s 56.57.5.03 100.00% $ $ 
7.415J']~ S / 7.270 0 s l4M4 s ~ 7 ,415.04 100.00% S s 
........ 96 s l 2.250 )D s 40,96 .I ~ s ~,90.96 10000% $ s 
l .797.3£ ' l .765 )(l $ 32.)R $ s l.797.38 100.00% s s 

. 1,606 16 v $ 1.,;r.,;_1~ $ J ./ s 1.600 10 J00.00% s - s 
4.750.0() , 4,7.lOJ 0 $ $ 

-< / . s 4.7)0 00 !00.00% S s 
74.434.57 - ' l l / s 

\ ./ 
v"' ./ 

Sa.756.25 $ / SDl.625 $ ./ $ 5 SK.756.2.l 100.00% S s 
58 756.2.l SI 53.'156.25 s ~ .I 58,756.25 100,00¾ S s 
59.269.75 ~ 59.269.75 s s s 59 269.75 100.00'4 S 0.00 s 

143.JJB 70 s 143. 13!.70 s s s 14].J38.70 to0.00% S s 
319.920.951 • O.Of! 

I 
570,234.'6 

I 
$ 11,rm.01 

l36i.53 1 2.,ril.53 ,. s s 2.362,5.l 100.00% $ s 
3.2~JSO s 3263.50 s $ s J ,SJ.JO 100.00% s s 

I . s s s ~OIV/01 • s 
SS.'k2..46 s 55.<JJ2.46 $ s s· 55 942.46 100.00¾ $ s 
11.~ ..,_0J 5 $ s s 0.00¾ S !Ul62.0I s 

64 .. ~.N, S 624.575.64 s 7.221.zr s s (dl,Ml.8:5 9~ 28% S 22.1 !,1..()2 s 

Sh ~uld be reimbursed by the COD. This 
PS will serve/support the sewer pump out I 

' \ I 
tha will be accessible to public 

V\7' 
Page 3 of3 'v 

c,0 \) ~\\.t, )J,w..\j + ~ ~ 
c-u biid · f 1(Z'l i . S-1 

(g'f,.;h.~ (1i<?.~'1) 

--- / 1-z,to1.{,, 

89 
:!I 

3.99 

62 
2l 
32 

16 

)2 

26 
14 

io 

S.65' 

74 

2Z' 

17\ 

16< 

47, 

5,S?~ 
S 87~ 

S,9U 
14.31, 

2Jf 
32t 

5.594 

6.1.1114) 



SALTLEAF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

RATIFICATION 
ITEMS C 



ACQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 
[SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT"}­

RITZ RESIDENCES ESTERO BAY- MARINA OFFSITE PARKING AREA) 
[PAY APPLICATIONS #5-6] 

Payment Application ("Pay Application"): Total Pay Application Amount: CDD Eligible Amount: 

5 - Revised $5,202.00 

6 $12,300.75 

TOTAL: $17,502.75 

Developer: Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC Contractor: South Florida Excavation, Inc. 

("Developer") ("Contractor") 

$5,202.00 

$12,300.75 
$17,502.75 

Site CDO Work Contract: Contractor Agreement, Engineer's Report: Engineer's Report, dated September 8, 

dated ("Contract") 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 2024, as revised 
March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's Report") 

DEVELOPER CERTIFICATION - For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has executed this 
certificate for and on behalf of the Developer and for the purpose of the District acquiring the "CDD Work" 
described in the Pay Application attached as Exhibit A, and in the CDD Eligible Amount set forth above. By 
executing this certificate, the Developer certifies that: (1) the Developer is the developer of certain lands within 
District; (2) the Contract includes various improvements, including but not limited to the COD Work that is part of 
the "Project" as defined in the Engineer's Report ("COD Improvements"); (3) any private improvements (if any) 
under the Contract have been excluded from the CDD Eligible Amount; (4} the Developer agrees to cause all CDD 
Improvements under the Contract to be completed in a manner consistent with the Contract (regardless of 
whether the District has sufficient money to reimburse the full cost of the COD Improvements) and to ensure that 
no liens a re placed on the CDD Improvements; (5) upon completion of all CDD Improvements, the Developer shall 
transfer by fina I bill of sale to the District all such CDD Improvements, and shall transfer to the District any permits 
or similar approvals, as well as any related work product, necessarv for the operation of the Project, and shall 
provide all maintenance bonds or other forms of security in connection with the turnover of any portions of the 
CDD Improvements to a local general purpose unit of government; (6) the Developer has paid all amounts due 
under the Pay Application and desires for the District to acquire the COD Work, as further evidenced by the 
contractor partial release attached hereto as Exhibit 8; (7) no money is currently owed to any contractors or 
subcontractors for any CDD Work performed under the Contract; and (8) no party is in default under the Contract. 
The Developer acknowledges that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the 
CDD Work identified in Exhibit A, and funding such COD Work subject to the terms of that certain Acquisition 

Agreement, between the District and the Developer and dated April 11, 2024. 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Name:__...c=----;~c....:.;..;....=-=--'--'-==c-.-~--­
Title: -'---=....i...-w::..:....,.-1-:~;.:c,,..-..~..!:.+~--­

Date: --....:.+-=+--=---------

DISTRICT ENGINEER CERTIFICATION- For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has executed 
this certificate for and on behalf of the District Engineer and for the benefit of the District as of the date set forth 
below. By executing this certificate, the District Engineer certifies that: (1) the CDD Work - and specifically the 
CDD Eligible Amount set forth above - is within the scope of the Engineer's Report and specifically benefits the 



applicable property within the District; (2) the CDD Work was conducted in accordance with the Contract and 
design specifications, and the District Engineer is not aware of any defects in the CDD Work; (3) the cost of the 
CDD Work in the amount of the CDD Eligible Amount is equal to or less than what was actually paid by the 
Developer for the CDD Work or the reasonable fair market value of the CDD Work; (4) all known plans, permits 
and specifications necessary for the operation and maintenance of the CDD Work, upon completion, have been 
transferred, or are capable of being transferred, to the District for operations and maintenance responsibilities; 
and (5) it is appropriate at this time for the District to acquire the CDD Work. The District Engineer acknowledges 
that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the CDD Work. 

BARRACO AND ASSOCIATES INC. 

,,. 
Name: CA-A- A . d /tlf.l(.lh,c 

Title: _ .,.p'-#,,~r .,,.1fC,1,..,.._ .... U,:~--J!W.-....4.....,1N'-'Uio~.....,_ __ _ 
Date: _ __,lu:1_•_7_,__~__.ie..Jr:.__ ______ _ 

Exhibit A: Payment Application, with District Items Identified & Contractor Partial Release 



~ 
100% Reimbursed by COD 

SCHl':DULE OF VALUl':S 

SUBCONTRACTOR/VENDOR APP~ICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 

TO· Sellteaf M;;ilina lnl/S:!ilmenti, L'L.C, 
1210 Vanderbill 8eil(h Roed, Suite 1MO 
N:aple-s, FL 34109 

FROM: S.OLJ!h Florida Excawlkin. Inc. 
1455 Ralhe,ad Blvd., SLlile ICIIS 
Naples, FL 34110 

CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
C:H-.PK.e QJt~J< GIAl\'-"W 
Cha!l)90 OuU:rs .apJ)!'ovfKf In 
previou.s m£1nlhs by Owner 

TOT~L 

rovod 1M Month 
Num~ 

G01 Oemuck PiW1,:,in17 Lot & Hauf lC) M8in Site I 

• Note. o bt Ch:,,no,& °'1:iert 

The un~l3il}md ~b:.cn~arN"endcr c~ft111~ th;i~ 10llhe t.el a.fhll kna.1tcd;6, 

infcnn.ilfc,n :ind bchf lllv W~ric o;iv,;19,:I by lhb l,ffllt:ilfo:rn forPll)ffle-'1~h:is b=n 
a:implo111d h 11(,,(c,rcboi:;~ w~ l,hi;:c~r,lr,:ri;II tJ~nts, u,gt an 11ma111n1J; l'ur,,c bce11 

p1lo"d by 1ti11 Ccnl111cl11r lllf Wllft inr"Yofllcti,11~"1our. C8 Ill~~ I Qr P~INIII. 'M'I~ 

u~u~d 1nd ,ie:m,G!ie~ recoir,"t,r, 1rol"1 lhc ~rt,, and lllat ~um,nt pe11111errt 3holITT 

hen,1n .a. nc«duci. 

SUBCO'NTAAC lOR 

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT, 
SUPERINTEN~T': 

10..,822 00 

IOIQ) ,00 

9-23-25 

····non, 

I 

I 

• t 0112'70!> 

APPLICATION No: 5-R:evl!lled 

SFE.JobNo. 24004 

COSTCOOE: 

CONTRACT FOA: Eer1hwork 

PERIOD TO: 

JOB NAME.: 

OATe: 

~pl•mMr 3D, 2025 

Saltlea.f Mlillr1n~ cin,11. 
Parki,ig 

A~pl""1I0fl I~ rn...:lD klrP,l)'l'TUIIII, DI ~hllWll b"'CM' in ccnnKlli1m wth iha Cmlnid 

~ SM~ AIA O~tln'IIML G700.~re .ell BCl't9d 
t , IJR[GINAL~IDNTR.ACT .MJM, ___ , ____ _ 

l, P.l,tliet,~,ilJR~Ql;a~,g~O,-dcr:s--, 

.'I, CONTRACT:iUM TO DA.TI;iUiJ- ,.,.,_,~., 
'- TOlALCOtr,1PLEli:D TQ ~TE 

s~ TOr.Al ~r.te:D TO DATE. .• 
5A.. T(ITAL CCMPU:TEO 4 !HORED- J(I DII.TE 

Ii. RE'rAnlAl!I!.: 

Slcl~ MaLedsl a. 
Willk Compl&l&II 1:1 

TCIIA1 R11llllruga [lina~ ~ij 

7, TOT~EARNEC LESS A.ETAINA.06-.-­

(ljlt,'1 '"Ur,115- Lln116 Tatllf,I 
.I!! LESS.PREVlOUS- CERTIFll:ATB FOR 

PA'r'MCNT II.ill!-7 Pmm j'.lrfOt .CffllrlUll(IJ. -

'.I CURfU;tfTP,8,Y!A.ENrDLIIE: ---­
I0..11~7on:i.:1mPlUS-llE"f,lll~A.CE-

~lr,,,:i. lu~ Llnl!!r 11 

s 

101.1822.00 
'317811,,50 
36,S,(101.00 

iu1eo1.oo 

36 :JB0.10 

327 4120.90 

3'22 216.ICI ---5,202.00 I 
11,:'lu.JJI:! 

NANCY EV::. 
~IY COMMISSION '·: • 

eXPIRES: A?ri 

s~aooe 



A 

'""' No 

I 

' ) 

5, fl E>;cavalion 
14SS R~Ul'IIJacl BNd , SLJitfl '3 
Navies. FL 34110 
239 596-4111 

B 
Ckst!iE1t:O,, 

,:if,.,..:,ri( 

Mannll Partms:: Aru 

OffSin: ti,farin::i. PMl.:ill.1." 
I Mobdi.nlion 
S111 f.cncc 

~ inlet Pr01«1ions 

~ilocE,ur,nc, 

9 Cul aJ1d BuhIDce Site 
,o ort flllS."Oils. 
ti 5 • • n.l Sod On> Dc1cnti(ln Pond); 
ll Sbin~ ~rut Sod Oerm 
1l ~i n"'l'IA~ 
le 2'"'C.ondull 
I> .;•raoduit 
16 $tn.bdu.«I S"b Gna.tl(' 
17 611 Limi::md;· Undcr As11h11.l1 
II Prime ,. 1 Ab'Jll,.\lt 75· SP 9.S. IJI un ,. 'f.ack 
21 IAs:r.h:ilr ?S"' SP 9.S • Lu Ll1\ 
u Bull>(d, 
2> Bike bk 
l< c.r s1om 
>5 Concre!e Fla.two1k ,. MUl lridO~li1 
27 1Pa,'Cllttn1 Ml.'lt'kin"" Md Silt\,.oJI;: 

co, Pwlur. &HIWl1<1 Mi,tnSn J ..... unf",il l=15 1n P4ri<l"" Lal 

Im \Otl FdJ 10 i<.Cl't:lcc Mlk:li: 

Toht.ls 

(" 

Q~ 

I 

'""' J 
6 
I 
I 
I 

I O!M 
>JI 

!JOSS 
l005~ ... ... .,. 
, .. , 
·un 
!.65-4 , .... ··~ lGS4 

I 
l 
?S 

l2D 
m 

I 

I ,. .. 
lJOO 
1na 

SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

SaKloaf Marlna Offsite Part<ing 

D E F 
,Wor1tC~r,lt.:ed 

Vnit Ui:iitCa&t Contra.cl """"" 
Amount l'a~ 

I.S s 9«>000 s 9SOOOO I 9!.00,00 s 
LI' s , ... $ J 120.00 I ~i,ooo s 
e., s JOOOO s 000,00 ' 'IOOOO I 
M~ s I .IC0,00 s t60000 ' 660000 s 
~ s IJ_j00.00 • 1}$00,C,O l I '®.00 s 
LS s '8,000 s .a . .aoo.M s ....... s 
LS s 38!>0DO s ,- .. s ' CY ~ lJO s ;..12,.00 I , JS19,00 s 
CY • ... I IOll!t00 • I , ... oo s 
SF s 0$0 s 6'Sl1,.,,0 ' • '161--1$ s 
SP s 0.50 • 50)1..)(1 s ' $16.l.S s 
SF s ,.,., l IS 192.00 • '\.TS 191.J)Q 

' LF • 12-00 s U00.00 s ~ •OO s 
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.5.7UO.OIJ ' ' )01.801,00 s 1,,,1$.SO 
' 

J6.ll1Ull 



SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

SUBCONTRACTORNENDOR APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 

TO: Sa!lleaf Marina lnve.slfl)en!:., tLC. A 'PPll r.ATlO N No· 
22:10 Vanderbilt Beach Read, Suite 1300 
N~les, FL 34109 

SFE Job No. 

Fl=i:OM: Stiuth Florj:ja E:i«:,11'1.alion, tnc. 
~ 45ti Raiilllead Bh.ri:l , Suite #3 COST coo,· 
Nop~,, Fl '4t10 

CONTMCT FOR: 

4-R.Qw-i:;(ld PERIOOTO: Aug1.1st :J1, 2026 

24004 JOEi rtAME: Saltlemf M.Qr1 na Offe;lle 
Par1tin.g 

DATE: August 181 2025 

Earlhwcr1( 
,::,.ppTC..:l~an I~ m.11de.!tlt'?.lyJ'l'l&nt, fl! JohO'lmJlefo.in cotll"ldtliDl"lwilh 11'7!1 Cul"llr.eel 

CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Q,W.'G.! ORDER st'Ni.lAAV 

C~n_9e Otdeff opp(OVcd fin 
Pfi"\Ci:i, month! o, Ownor 

TOW 
'RIDtO\fe(I Iris t ~f'IUI 

...,,.11o, 

co, Demuck Pefh.fng LOI & Ha~l 10 Mi!lir\ Sil8 ' 

' NCI . tuna&Orda<s 

Tlla WIMlll~51Dco:inuxlOINUICOl<otl"..11Hlni\toll11:rb!!t ,It.I! tlnO'~ll!d!j,i!, 

rmo,ir,nllon llf'l:I' tielie.f Ill& Worl t:~·111~ b~ lhi~ ApplicaliDn ra, P&ym~M ha! ll!en 
COn'lpleC'ti, 111 .11ccc1dence wl'II lie Conl!raicL Doc.vmtnUI. 1h:rt iii amount~ 1"111.~e ~11 

paid 'Ill' cne: ee11lr.1Cior ~:r Wciri! ,tll' ,,..,ie~ p~y10u,. C11(1.ifln~• l'tir P:;,,,.-neit vcno 

i.!i,ulld :.nd psvmenl, r&011l~d, tram lheOn"er. Dnd !fl.di turun'I p~rmnl ,IKMn 

timlnt5r,o..,~9 

APPROVED FOf< PAYME'1f : 
SI.FERINTE'HDENT: 

... 

OfOUCllOld 

100,8.22{10 

' • 
tCl>_e,,.,oo ·• 

' IG&.1.Ut'C 

T r 

Contl'suHIIGht«.liJAOoal11J.,.O?Ol,,h3C.:Pfl 
1. OR.H~!r4AL CONTAACT ~IJl'I .. ,,., .• ., ,,...,_.,~, 
2. Nl!'I CIMnt(! II)' Cl\.lnl)e Or,:S,Mt ... , ,.,. -

:J. Cl:INTRAC! .SUM TO DATE (1 t'.!~--~ ~ • -.. -
4- 'TOTAL CCIPIIIPLETED TO DATE 

5, TOTALSTQRfDTQ DATE,~ 
5A., TOTAL CON.PLE.TEV• STORED TO CATE 

Ii,, RETAlf\lA!iE:; 

Slote~MIIUl(..SI B 

Wc4 C0mpl&l.i!od b 

1. TOTAL ~NEfl LE6S R.ETA~i6,1iL ... ~ 
iuna ~ .. Lir.tl !i 0 Una 6Tal.al) 

II,. LESS: PR.eVIDLTS C~IFlt;ATE5 FQR. 

P/iliYlt.lii:NT O,lne 7 liun pfor Cel'tl'bleJ­

, CU~ENT PAYNIENJ tiUE----
1(1, tAI.ANCE 10 FIIJI ~ PLUS ,-,:ETp,lr.M,E •. , 

,1Z_;J GLU~---
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,U,80L10 

331 !114.SG 
s 1oe,a22.00 

_s ___ 4l8,7U.50 
S "8.02:1 .00 

lS 801.10 

s 

100% Reimbursed by COD 

SM(IO!IB 
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SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

SaltleafMarlna Offslte Parklna 

E I F 
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\Jr 1 C04i Ct:mb'U.t l'n!vious 

/\moun1 Pcr~d 
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SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

SUBCONTRACTOR/VENDOR APPLICATION AND CERTIACATE FOR PAYMENT 

Sallleaf Marina Onsite 
Parking Lot - 100% 
Reimbursement 

TO: LS Slkrelll Morina lnYHtmel'ILt, UC. 
221{) Vanderbill Beac-lJ R~d', Sulle 13CIO 
Ni'ple5:, Fl S-4109 

FROM: Scarth Florida ~,alion, Inc; 
1455 RBllhesd Bl~d., Sulle -3 
Naples, Fl 34110 

CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
c.tW.-a.@ CROER~ 

Ch""flO Onion "P!XOVff n 
pn,Yicu, """''"'by°"""' 

TOTAL 

dl~lviotllh 
Number 

COi Import fill, Sp~aa & Camp~L • 
CO2 1.nslall' lurtildit)' curtain I 

., 
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t.O<rl'lt~d Ir, .,,~ardA.-.... Wlll\ th• Contn~I pc,e~rn...,I~, 1r,,:,, .1111 amcun1$o t,,.,~,. lloc,r, 

"aid b'/lhii< OUnlnltto.r 1or 'MX1! ll:Jr v,n,:n pr&VlalA!-C&rClllca/.ili fl:rf'~y~Anl~ 

ln·Je-:1 end p,aymarJI 18tei'f~d 1"11'11 lhl!I O...r.!!r, .!lflll ll!BI ~flBil'I "irf'lllOrrl .ShOWII 

ti,r1ln 11 nPw cu~ 

SUBCONTRACTOR: 

ll)'; 

APPROVEO FOR PAVMEN'I': 

-

9-23-25 

51,47:560 

M90CO 

• 
I 

IIT-,o ' ' 

oe.bUCnDNS 

f,70,S ~ 

APPLICATION No: PSRIOO TO, 

SFEJob No. 2400< Joe NA Ml:: Rk.J, ~id&nce11 E1.tett1 Bay 
$F'E Jab Nam1; Marina PsrtJ11g AJ-e,.a 

COST CODE: 

.-t41plluillon lima!M ro, P~ym~fll. P$ 1li1>1¥11 ti~Ul'I' In ~annectlon wflh 01~Ccn1111c1,, 

~'ll!:ih~.A!ADo-:.,1t1N11G703, is.tilta,lml 
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ar 
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IIANCY cVANEK j' 
I.IY ~OMMISSION /! ljH 359628 

l:X?IRES; J\prll 2?., 2027 
~ ~ 

SMOD□5 a S l-!OOO!!i COO 

Coll Codt. SM02 



S. FL Exeavallon 
1455 Railhead !::nvd". , Slitle- :s 
Naioles. Fl 34110 
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c A'""'•hSP9.J • t.25"' • btl ft 
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SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

Ritz Residences Esle ro Bay Marina Parking Al1!a 
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6th        November

BILL OF SALE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 
[SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") -

RITZ RESIDENCES ESTERO BAY- MARINA OFFSITE PARKING AREA) 
(PAY APPLICATIONS #5-6) 

Payment Application {"Pay Application"): Total Pay Application Amount; CDD Eligible Amount: 

5- Revised $5,202.00 

6 $12,300.75 

TOTAL: $17,502.75 

Developer: Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC Contractor: South Florida Excavation, Inc. 

("Developer") ("Contractor") 

$5,202.00 
$12,300.75 

$17,502.75 

Site CDD Work Contract: Contractor Agreement, Engineer's Report: Engineer's Report, dated September 8, 

dated ("Contra ct") 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 2024, as revised 
March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's Report") 

THIS BILL OF SALE is made to be effective as of the_ day of ___ ___ ~ 2025, by and between 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Grantor''), whose address is 2210 
Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300, Naples, FL 34109 and Saltleaf Community Development District, a local unit 
of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes ("District" or "Grantee") 
whose address is 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, FL 33431. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Gra ntor hereby transfers, grants, conveys, and assigns to Grantee all right, title and interest of 
Grantor, in and to the work (together, "Property") as described in Exhibit A to have and to hold for Grantee's own 
use and benefit forever. Grantor hereby covenants that: (i) Grantor is the lawful owner of the Property; (ii) the 
Property is free from any liens or encumbrances and the Grantor covenants to timely address any such liens or 
encumbrances if and when filed; (iii) Grantor has good right to sell the Property; and (iv) the Grantor will warrant 
and defend the sale of the Property hereby made unto the Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all 
persons claiming by, through or under the Grantor. Without waiving any of the rights against third parties granted 
herein, the Property is being conveyed to the District in its as-is condition, without representation or warranty of 
any kind from Grantor. The Grantor represents that it has no knowledge of any latent or patent defects in the 
Property, and hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantee any and all rights against any and all firms or 
entities which may have caused any latent or patent defects, including, but not limited to, any and all warranties 
and other forms of indemnification. By execution of this document, the Grantor affirmatively represents that it 
has the contractual right, consent and lawful authority of any and all forms to take this action in this document 
and in this form. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of Grantee's limitations on liability as provided in 

Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and other statutes and law. 

{CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 



WHEREFORE, the foregoing Bill of Sale is hereby executed and delivered on the date below. 

Exhibit A: 

Signed, sealed and delivered by: 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Name: _.,_i,..JJ4.-::l...!C.....>......J,1,,.,~_.._,,;:....::.--'----.-­

Title: __,~.la...pa..y,-_._..,~,.___.jl,..-,j~~..L"'-~ 

Date: _ ___JL...J....j-=+-'=-i.__ _____ _ 

Payment Application, with District Items Identified & Contractor Partial Release 



~ 
100% Reimbursed by COD 

SCHl':DULE OF VALUl':S 

SUBCONTRACTOR/VENDOR APP~ICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 

TO· Sellteaf M;;ilina lnl/S:!ilmenti, L'L.C, 
1210 Vanderbill 8eil(h Roed, Suite 1MO 
N:aple-s, FL 34109 

FROM: S.OLJ!h Florida Excawlkin. Inc. 
1455 Ralhe,ad Blvd., SLlile ICIIS 
Naples, FL 34110 

CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
C:H-.PK.e QJt~J< GIAl\'-"W 
Cha!l)90 OuU:rs .apJ)!'ovfKf In 
previou.s m£1nlhs by Owner 

TOT~L 

rovod 1M Month 
Num~ 

G01 Oemuck PiW1,:,in17 Lot & Hauf lC) M8in Site I 

• Note. o bt Ch:,,no,& °'1:iert 

The un~l3il}md ~b:.cn~arN"endcr c~ft111~ th;i~ 10llhe t.el a.fhll kna.1tcd;6, 

infcnn.ilfc,n :ind bchf lllv W~ric o;iv,;19,:I by lhb l,ffllt:ilfo:rn forPll)ffle-'1~h:is b=n 
a:implo111d h 11(,,(c,rcboi:;~ w~ l,hi;:c~r,lr,:ri;II tJ~nts, u,gt an 11ma111n1J; l'ur,,c bce11 

p1lo"d by 1ti11 Ccnl111cl11r lllf Wllft inr"Yofllcti,11~"1our. C8 Ill~~ I Qr P~INIII. 'M'I~ 

u~u~d 1nd ,ie:m,G!ie~ recoir,"t,r, 1rol"1 lhc ~rt,, and lllat ~um,nt pe11111errt 3holITT 

hen,1n .a. nc«duci. 

SUBCO'NTAAC lOR 

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT, 
SUPERINTEN~T': 

10..,822 00 

IOIQ) ,00 

9-23-25 

····non, 

I 

I 

• t 0112'70!> 

APPLICATION No: 5-R:evl!lled 

SFE.JobNo. 24004 

COSTCOOE: 

CONTRACT FOA: Eer1hwork 

PERIOD TO: 

JOB NAME.: 

OATe: 

~pl•mMr 3D, 2025 

Saltlea.f Mlillr1n~ cin,11. 
Parki,ig 

A~pl""1I0fl I~ rn...:lD klrP,l)'l'TUIIII, DI ~hllWll b"'CM' in ccnnKlli1m wth iha Cmlnid 

~ SM~ AIA O~tln'IIML G700.~re .ell BCl't9d 
t , IJR[GINAL~IDNTR.ACT .MJM, ___ , ____ _ 

l, P.l,tliet,~,ilJR~Ql;a~,g~O,-dcr:s--, 

.'I, CONTRACT:iUM TO DA.TI;iUiJ- ,.,.,_,~., 
'- TOlALCOtr,1PLEli:D TQ ~TE 

s~ TOr.Al ~r.te:D TO DATE. .• 
5A.. T(ITAL CCMPU:TEO 4 !HORED- J(I DII.TE 

Ii. RE'rAnlAl!I!.: 

Slcl~ MaLedsl a. 
Willk Compl&l&II 1:1 

TCIIA1 R11llllruga [lina~ ~ij 

7, TOT~EARNEC LESS A.ETAINA.06-.-­

(ljlt,'1 '"Ur,115- Lln116 Tatllf,I 
.I!! LESS.PREVlOUS- CERTIFll:ATB FOR 

PA'r'MCNT II.ill!-7 Pmm j'.lrfOt .CffllrlUll(IJ. -

'.I CURfU;tfTP,8,Y!A.ENrDLIIE: ---­
I0..11~7on:i.:1mPlUS-llE"f,lll~A.CE-

~lr,,,:i. lu~ Llnl!!r 11 

s 

101.1822.00 
'317811,,50 
36,S,(101.00 

iu1eo1.oo 

36 :JB0.10 

327 4120.90 

3'22 216.ICI ---5,202.00 I 
11,:'lu.JJI:! 

NANCY EV::. 
~IY COMMISSION '·: • 

eXPIRES: A?ri 

s~aooe 



A 

'""' No 

I 

' ) 

5, fl E>;cavalion 
14SS R~Ul'IIJacl BNd , SLJitfl '3 
Navies. FL 34110 
239 596-4111 

B 
Ckst!iE1t:O,, 

,:if,.,..:,ri( 

Mannll Partms:: Aru 

OffSin: ti,farin::i. PMl.:ill.1." 
I Mobdi.nlion 
S111 f.cncc 

~ inlet Pr01«1ions 

~ilocE,ur,nc, 

9 Cul aJ1d BuhIDce Site 
,o ort flllS."Oils. 
ti 5 • • n.l Sod On> Dc1cnti(ln Pond); 
ll Sbin~ ~rut Sod Oerm 
1l ~i n"'l'IA~ 
le 2'"'C.ondull 
I> .;•raoduit 
16 $tn.bdu.«I S"b Gna.tl(' 
17 611 Limi::md;· Undcr As11h11.l1 
II Prime ,. 1 Ab'Jll,.\lt 75· SP 9.S. IJI un ,. 'f.ack 
21 IAs:r.h:ilr ?S"' SP 9.S • Lu Ll1\ 
u Bull>(d, 
2> Bike bk 
l< c.r s1om 
>5 Concre!e Fla.two1k ,. MUl lridO~li1 
27 1Pa,'Cllttn1 Ml.'lt'kin"" Md Silt\,.oJI;: 

co, Pwlur. &HIWl1<1 Mi,tnSn J ..... unf",il l=15 1n P4ri<l"" Lal 

Im \Otl FdJ 10 i<.Cl't:lcc Mlk:li: 

Toht.ls 

(" 

Q~ 

I 

'""' J 
6 
I 
I 
I 

I O!M 
>JI 

!JOSS 
l005~ ... ... .,. 
, .. , 
·un 
!.65-4 , .... ··~ lGS4 

I 
l 
?S 

l2D 
m 

I 

I ,. .. 
lJOO 
1na 

SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

SaKloaf Marlna Offsite Part<ing 

D E F 
,Wor1tC~r,lt.:ed 

Vnit Ui:iitCa&t Contra.cl """"" 
Amount l'a~ 

I.S s 9«>000 s 9SOOOO I 9!.00,00 s 
LI' s , ... $ J 120.00 I ~i,ooo s 
e., s JOOOO s 000,00 ' 'IOOOO I 
M~ s I .IC0,00 s t60000 ' 660000 s 
~ s IJ_j00.00 • 1}$00,C,O l I '®.00 s 
LS s '8,000 s .a . .aoo.M s ....... s 
LS s 38!>0DO s ,- .. s ' CY ~ lJO s ;..12,.00 I , JS19,00 s 
CY • ... I IOll!t00 • I , ... oo s 
SF s 0$0 s 6'Sl1,.,,0 ' • '161--1$ s 
SP s 0.50 • 50)1..)(1 s ' $16.l.S s 
SF s ,.,., l IS 192.00 • '\.TS 191.J)Q 

' LF • 12-00 s U00.00 s ~ •OO s 
Lf s , .... ' 1.92(.\.00 ' 1920, 
SY s JJ)O • u,6.oo s Ltld,00 s 

s lJOO • <ll.1!4.00 15 62 41,i,OO ' .. 7.00 s llt1Ul0 s II S71,00 s 
s 11.M s l O 19.A.00 I l 9 194.00 ' • 21.00 s SJ,U,,0 IS ll 3~00 s 
s 11.'lS s 29~?.50 s s .. ' 7.400 DO ' ;!40D00 

' ' EA s I ◄00..00 s .; 700.00 s s 
eA $ JS.00 t J.200.00 ' s 
SF $ \2.0) s 1.1,0.00 I • SY s lUlO ' :1m.oo s • 
L.S s ll.2C:O 00 I 1110000 ' I 

LS $ :.soo.oo • ' 00.00 • ~ 00.00 s 
CY s ,, . • ll '.l-00.00 ' llWOO s 
CYIS us ' t:USGOO $ 12.JSOOO ' CY s 1-1.00 ' 78..612.00 $ 7M7?M s 

• 4Ji8.7.U(..S0 • JS-S.021.00 s 

App liutlon #; 5-Rtvised 
Appllca1ion dare: 18..St:p-25 

la,•olce pt.riod· 30-ScP•lS· 
C: I 1 J " L 

M;,,1~rfols ' "" 'Elal2dlet R~umnge 
This presently c.an,ple~d caJini~ 

p~rnid ,~...a "-si.oM % (E·l) 

(r'ltllDorE) to d~tr 

(F·IG+H~ 

I 

I I s - 9 IIODOO 10000~ S s 9IOOO 
5 '" >I. I \ 3 120,00 10000,i i s 3-llOO 

ISi II I r • 1 \ I 90000 100ootl, I ' 9000 ... • ' 
6..6(J."}01',, 100.0<W. l 66000 

I ' . s I} Y.IOOQ 100..(l()% I s 1 .. UOOG 

" . ' s 4UOOD 100~ I s ... 00 
s s itOOOI) 10000% S ' JIO.CO 

7 I i S,90Q •== s j ll'l.90 

• ' s •~,oo 10(),DO¼ $ $ ,ocso 
J~.7S ' ~ s 6.)27,):0 100ocm <- s 6Sl.7$ 
1Sl6..25 s / $ Hll . .50 100.00!\ 5 ' S9l.7J . / s U.19100 IGOOOt- S s I Ht.10 ,_.... s J l6000 IOOOO'K S s )1600 . $ s 1920w IOOOOH· S s 1~:..00 

l s ~ 9M.OO 100_00¼, S s aw.N.: 

' • 624 1.C,00 100,00¾ t s di,1<a l ,4C 
I s • U~IOO loo.DOU S . 

' 
1u7a,; 

' s 19J$1ol00 100.00¼ S ' ?..919 ,,o 
IS s UlU,00 tQO.OOM S s UIIIO 
s s 0.00~ t l91.S7JQ ' s , O.otr,.'5, S ,..,. .. s 
• • o,oon s .t 200.0J t 
s • 0,001' S •l<)O.O<I t 
s $ 0,00~ S 31-1000 s 
s s OJ>)" s 21~•- s . $ s 

·- s 
1110000 s 

' s • ,OOQO IOQ~~ S I < 110_00 
s s l l.J(!()O{) mo_~~ .s • 1-1)000 
$ s IUSOOO 10000'/. $ s I 7HOO 
s s '* 6"ll00 10000% S I H611i> 

.5.7UO.OIJ ' ' )01.801,00 s 1,,,1$.SO 
' 

J6.ll1Ull 



SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

SUBCONTRACTORNENDOR APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 

TO: Sa!lleaf Marina lnve.slfl)en!:., tLC. A 'PPll r.ATlO N No· 
22:10 Vanderbilt Beach Read, Suite 1300 
N~les, FL 34109 

SFE Job No. 

Fl=i:OM: Stiuth Florj:ja E:i«:,11'1.alion, tnc. 
~ 45ti Raiilllead Bh.ri:l , Suite #3 COST coo,· 
Nop~,, Fl '4t10 

CONTMCT FOR: 

4-R.Qw-i:;(ld PERIOOTO: Aug1.1st :J1, 2026 

24004 JOEi rtAME: Saltlemf M.Qr1 na Offe;lle 
Par1tin.g 

DATE: August 181 2025 

Earlhwcr1( 
,::,.ppTC..:l~an I~ m.11de.!tlt'?.lyJ'l'l&nt, fl! JohO'lmJlefo.in cotll"ldtliDl"lwilh 11'7!1 Cul"llr.eel 

CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Q,W.'G.! ORDER st'Ni.lAAV 

C~n_9e Otdeff opp(OVcd fin 
Pfi"\Ci:i, month! o, Ownor 

TOW 
'RIDtO\fe(I Iris t ~f'IUI 

...,,.11o, 

co, Demuck Pefh.fng LOI & Ha~l 10 Mi!lir\ Sil8 ' 

' NCI . tuna&Orda<s 

Tlla WIMlll~51Dco:inuxlOINUICOl<otl"..11Hlni\toll11:rb!!t ,It.I! tlnO'~ll!d!j,i!, 

rmo,ir,nllon llf'l:I' tielie.f Ill& Worl t:~·111~ b~ lhi~ ApplicaliDn ra, P&ym~M ha! ll!en 
COn'lpleC'ti, 111 .11ccc1dence wl'II lie Conl!raicL Doc.vmtnUI. 1h:rt iii amount~ 1"111.~e ~11 

paid 'Ill' cne: ee11lr.1Cior ~:r Wciri! ,tll' ,,..,ie~ p~y10u,. C11(1.ifln~• l'tir P:;,,,.-neit vcno 

i.!i,ulld :.nd psvmenl, r&011l~d, tram lheOn"er. Dnd !fl.di turun'I p~rmnl ,IKMn 

timlnt5r,o..,~9 

APPROVED FOf< PAYME'1f : 
SI.FERINTE'HDENT: 

... 

OfOUCllOld 

100,8.22{10 

' • 
tCl>_e,,.,oo ·• 

' IG&.1.Ut'C 

T r 

Contl'suHIIGht«.liJAOoal11J.,.O?Ol,,h3C.:Pfl 
1. OR.H~!r4AL CONTAACT ~IJl'I .. ,,., .• ., ,,...,_.,~, 
2. Nl!'I CIMnt(! II)' Cl\.lnl)e Or,:S,Mt ... , ,.,. -

:J. Cl:INTRAC! .SUM TO DATE (1 t'.!~--~ ~ • -.. -
4- 'TOTAL CCIPIIIPLETED TO DATE 

5, TOTALSTQRfDTQ DATE,~ 
5A., TOTAL CON.PLE.TEV• STORED TO CATE 

Ii,, RETAlf\lA!iE:; 

Slote~MIIUl(..SI B 

Wc4 C0mpl&l.i!od b 

1. TOTAL ~NEfl LE6S R.ETA~i6,1iL ... ~ 
iuna ~ .. Lir.tl !i 0 Una 6Tal.al) 

II,. LESS: PR.eVIDLTS C~IFlt;ATE5 FQR. 

P/iliYlt.lii:NT O,lne 7 liun pfor Cel'tl'bleJ­

, CU~ENT PAYNIENJ tiUE----
1(1, tAI.ANCE 10 FIIJI ~ PLUS ,-,:ETp,lr.M,E •. , 

,1Z_;J GLU~---
8-22-25 

,U,80L10 

331 !114.SG 
s 1oe,a22.00 

_s ___ 4l8,7U.50 
S "8.02:1 .00 

lS 801.10 

s 

100% Reimbursed by COD 

SM(IO!IB 



A 
lt~m 
No 

2 
) 

• 
' ' 

S. FL Ei,;cc1va•iC11 
1C$~ ftO!ilMtad BNd , Suilc 3 
Napl16"& FL 34110 
239-59$.&111 

II 
IJC:SL!:lltLIL>n 

o(,,oorl:. 

M.arin.a r~bn:! A:Jc:, 

:,,Jlc ManM Ptltku.ur: 
lob~mwan 

SiltFel'ICC 
ink:r Proh:~ion,: 
,,0 oes 
MOT 

•

" nEtltnu1<~ 

• 
9 
0 

Ot1.cntKM'I Pnnr'ls--
n , 

' I 
16 $0,bili""' Sub Qn,d,: 

" r,• Umcrock Under Mn.hall 
II Prim:: 
19 Asnh.-111 ,;:~i" ~p 9 5 ~ l.s! J.i~ 
lo Tae-i.: 

" A<n"'11 .75" SP 9 S. 1>1 LiO 
2, llt'lllAtdS 
2J Blkc R.Acl ,. c.,s, ... 

~

1wmk 
ct!a~ 
1u1dnn~ Ind SilC:'olo'Drk 

COi Oc""'<1'V ·~ ~ Hauf lO ~WD Sit.c. lm:)(,n Ftb 

~

lnP.v~m• Lot 

m Xtn lo Rc:nl..llQ: M uck 

To.uh 

C 

Q'Y 

I 
IO~ 

' ' I 
I 
I 

I no., 

Ill 
11.01.j 

10(16~ 
AC4· 
uo 
120 
~ ... 
'l'l,'J7 
16j-l 

'"" ,654 
165.C 

I 
l 

2S 
3:0 
•n 

I 

I 
UC, 

16® 

''Ti 

t:ntt 

LS s 
LF s 
CA s 
~a, $ 
t,S I 
IS s 
LS • rv s 
CV s 
SF s 
sr ' sr s 
1,F s 
U' ' s.- I 

s 
• s 
I 

' EA s 
EA s 
EA ' SF ' SN s 
LS I 

,s • 

CV s 
CY I 
c\" I 

I} 

SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

SaltleafMarlna Offslte Parklna 

E I F 
W.vlcC"-4ffl:l!ttc:d 

\Jr 1 C04i Ct:mb'U.t l'n!vious 

/\moun1 Pcr~d 

(JIQ0,00 s 9"'""'® s 9•00.00 s 
100 s 3 12000 • ).120.00 s 

)0000 s 90000 $ 900.00 ' I lUflan ' 6fiOLJCIO • LrJW'\.QO ! 
ll SOD"OO s 13 soooo ' 610000 s 
◄ I00.00 I <410000 s .c .,...._oo s 
> 100.0<I I .; ,0000 s l l i)O(H) s 

UC ' 1·11000 s l r.?9.00 ' ... ' I 04100 $ I O(iO() • 
OJO ' 6Sll 50 s s 
osa ' jQ)2.!0 J s 

1800 I JS 1?]00 • ' 12 00 • l'-"000 s s 
100:;i s I 92000 $ s 
)00 s S9'7600- J ~tl6,.00 s 

22.00 s (,l.t&H OO • (.2◄1◄ 00 ' 7,00 • 18,SilOO $ 11 $11.00 s 
II.GO s 29 l~!I M J 1!:l 1~400 s 
"00 s st,&lt-OO s s 
11.ll s !l'IISHO s s 

·l..400.00 s ]:.~(1000 s s 
140000 $ ...: ... -00 s s .... I 12eooo s s 

12.00 s l .til0OO s s 
:AOO• I 1DDOO s $ 

I ZUU.(J(J ' 1 L .,,aooo s s 

~ S00.00 s 2,500.00 $ 2 c·""',GO $ 
}$0 ' Jl.)t!C,00 ' 1:1 J00(10 $ 
) ,:OS I 1.: . .1sooo $ IZ..)SOOO s 

,._ .. s 7~ 6JJQl s )l.fl7100 • 

• ,OS,114.$9 s U7.Jll,ll0 s 

Applic10on #: 4-Rcv6cd 
Applic-aliou da1e· 18 Au~2~ 

lnvolte pcrlOd; 31-Au~-lS 
G II I J ~ 1. 

M:.itni ;i.l~ To,~r ~aT.,nc'- fttuilfl~C 

TI1i.s. pr~cnd}' OOTl'Jf)lt!ed. !t:-lir..i~ 

~riod sto~it &Mnrf;(I % (C-[) 

{11otDruE) 10 da[(; 

(F•C,+H) 

• s 9!0(J_OQ IOOJJO"A S • r,,soc,o 
s s ))20..00 10000,.. $ s lJ?.OCI 
s s 900.00 100.~ S s 9000 
s ' «N)J)J) 100 1~ s s ""'·°" S 4.00.00 s ' 13 ~O(JQO 10000,~ ' ~ s t JSOOO 
s • • oo.ao IOCLOO% S s 430.(TO 
I s l$00.00 10000¼ S s )JO(<O 

I . s Jn!J.00 100..001' $ • llJ'.«> 
I s 1,04100 l0000'l1 S $ '"' '° l "0.15 < '. 'l..,li,,s SOOO'".i' S "26l7S IS lM.l& 

UIG,25 ' s 1..s,G,U SOOD% $ "''" s lU,6i, 
IS L92.00 s ' IS 192.00 100 OOY. $" .s 19'.lO ,-.., s s 3.l6'l.OO 100°'"" S • l)6-.1k> 
1.910.00 I ,. 1.920.0C 10000"-' S s Ul:200 

s s 8t1600 100.0CM: $ s H760 

' ' 62.A 14.00 100.00"1. S • 6-.lol.l i10 
s • I S S7&.&'J IOOO!m S s 18~160 

' $ 19,l<)4 Q0 ll)O~, S ' 2.S,19-iO .. !8.00 I s 51 ,313.00 100~ S s S8J!!sti 
I • 000,1 S 2tm.10 s 
I s OOC1>1 S H0000 ~ 
s s DCX1'1,; S 4"0000 s 
I s Ooo,\ $ uoooo s 

' t o~: :s u:4Drm s 

' ' 0 r,o% s: U.lltOO s 
I • OOOo/o S H20D00 s 

' s 2 S00,00 IOOW-' S $ :.so.oo 

' I !J.lt'!Cl(IO 10.0~ J < LJlOOO 
I • l2JSOOO 100,.00K S I 1 ns,oo 
I s 71nlJ>O IOODl»C 5 • 1.167'20 

~.MNV,00 ' $ lSl.OJIMI s 111,10,10 s ) $.101.lD 



SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

SUBCONTRACTOR/VENDOR APPLICATION AND CERTIACATE FOR PAYMENT 

Sallleaf Marina Onsite 
Parking Lot - 100% 
Reimbursement 

TO: LS Slkrelll Morina lnYHtmel'ILt, UC. 
221{) Vanderbill Beac-lJ R~d', Sulle 13CIO 
Ni'ple5:, Fl S-4109 

FROM: Scarth Florida ~,alion, Inc; 
1455 RBllhesd Bl~d., Sulle -3 
Naples, Fl 34110 

CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
c.tW.-a.@ CROER~ 

Ch""flO Onion "P!XOVff n 
pn,Yicu, """''"'by°"""' 

TOTAL 

dl~lviotllh 
Number 

COi Import fill, Sp~aa & Camp~L • 
CO2 1.nslall' lurtildit)' curtain I 

., 
Ntl e tw"Ch~l!Or6c.Yi 

TM und&rari.,e<I Sut1c.onlnl'.M1tM!,nib'e~ltlflN1t,11 ta ml!; beM otlY~ ~rio~. 

lnlcm1n10lnand'bei1Jd Inc 'I/gr,;. ca~~,j b;j ftll~ Aflljl.C.3II0n f~r F'aylfti!AI. hl!I! ~11Mn 

t.O<rl'lt~d Ir, .,,~ardA.-.... Wlll\ th• Contn~I pc,e~rn...,I~, 1r,,:,, .1111 amcun1$o t,,.,~,. lloc,r, 

"aid b'/lhii< OUnlnltto.r 1or 'MX1! ll:Jr v,n,:n pr&VlalA!-C&rClllca/.ili fl:rf'~y~Anl~ 

ln·Je-:1 end p,aymarJI 18tei'f~d 1"11'11 lhl!I O...r.!!r, .!lflll ll!BI ~flBil'I "irf'lllOrrl .ShOWII 

ti,r1ln 11 nPw cu~ 

SUBCONTRACTOR: 

ll)'; 

APPROVEO FOR PAVMEN'I': 

-

9-23-25 

51,47:560 

M90CO 

• 
I 

IIT-,o ' ' 

oe.bUCnDNS 

f,70,S ~ 

APPLICATION No: PSRIOO TO, 

SFEJob No. 2400< Joe NA Ml:: Rk.J, ~id&nce11 E1.tett1 Bay 
$F'E Jab Nam1; Marina PsrtJ11g AJ-e,.a 

COST CODE: 

.-t41plluillon lima!M ro, P~ym~fll. P$ 1li1>1¥11 ti~Ul'I' In ~annectlon wflh 01~Ccn1111c1,, 

~'ll!:ih~.A!ADo-:.,1t1N11G703, is.tilta,lml 

1. ORIGIUAL 1:;oUTP.AeT .suM ___ ,~ .. ,~, ..... Y . 

% Ni:1 cP1Jn9e b!f Ch~n~ Ordn:z _ __ _ .._ 

3. COrfTP.ACT5UMTCIIIAJE{1!2l-.---
4 101 A.I. COPilPLE1ED TO DATE 

5,. TOTAi. STIJRED TO DA re, .. 
.fA. ToTAL COMPI.ETED • STORED TO OAlE 

f> R:El'AlNL\GE'! 

lw:,lrac!M.ale,bll 

WO!ll;COmf.ldcQ t:, 

7. 101>\L .E~Rf.:ED LES! IIU'TAJNADE 

(l.i,11-4 .. Linci s. L.i, ~ TO'bll 

11.. LESS PREVIOU5 t:EATIFJC'ATE5 F□~ 

PAVMEMT cuin 1 rrom P1h:,rc;oM°""1kil- . 

♦. c;:~r(ENT PAVM~ DUE- •- •- -·• •-•• 
tO.. 8-.L,1,NCE TO AN i!:lti, PIJJS RfTAINAOE­

!UN l ~t 

ar 

l47,7C7.SII 
193,291.50 

1~Zl!lt,511 

IIANCY cVANEK j' 
I.IY ~OMMISSION /! ljH 359628 

l:X?IRES; J\prll 2?., 2027 
~ ~ 

SMOD□5 a S l-!OOO!!i COO 

Coll Codt. SM02 



S. FL Exeavallon 
1455 Railhead !::nvd". , Slitle- :s 
Naioles. Fl 34110 

A 
Hern 
No 

1 Srabill~Su 
? I'' l.imcmck 
J Pttme 

n 
De~criptian 

orv.,.uk 

c A'""'•hSP9.J • t.25"' • btl ft 
s Txl 
6 Allbbll SP 9.S • 'iS"'. ?ntll UR 

SCHEDULE OF VALUES 

Ritz Residences Esle ro Bay Marina Parking Al1!a 

D E I C ll 
(\,,futc11.",b; 

p!'&JCllll)' 

~, ... 
(nutOQTE) 

ccmpltl.N.I 

&s1011Xl. 

ooda,c 

ff<O+H• 

J I( 

% 

BaJ.iru:c 
l..'.lfu,ish 

416-' sv S '100 f. U:192.00 S I 492-00 t S I~ 114'»..00 l0!>00% S S 
)91! S'\' S 19.2S S 761U,;3; S liSlllTS S .$ S 761)1.75 100.00Y. $ S 
,Ul'S SY S I OI] S 395500 S 29(;6,lS S' $ S ·-,:966...2) "JS.OOY. ·s 938.n S 
)7~8 SY $ 1100 S 4UJIOO S l1CIO.UO i: S S ~•-so ----=,-, ....... r J IOJJUO S 
} ffl SY $ l ,OQ s :) ,sioo s· s s s 0.OM\ s J lSS.00 s 

106 1..F $ JHO S l7DUO S $ $ S 0.00"tt Si 'J'"i03,0U ! 
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ACQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 
[SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") -942-25 NORTH SIDE OF MARINA] 

[PAY APPLICATION #1] 

Payment Application ("Pay ADplication"): I Total Pay Application Amount: I CDD Eligible Amount: 
$s,sn.so I #1 I $1,509.17 

Developer: Sattleaf Marina Investments, LLC Contractor: O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc. 

("Developer") ("Contractor") 

Site CDD Work Contract: Contractor Agreement, Engineer's Report: Engineer's Report, dated September 8, 

dated ("Contract") 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 2024, as revised 
March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's Report") 

DEVELOPER CERTIFICATION - For good and valuable consideration, 1he und'ersigned has executed this 
certificate for and on behalf of the Developer and for the purpose of the District acquiring the "COD Work" 
described in the Pay Application attached as Exhibit A, and in the CDD Eligible Amount set forth above. By 
executing this certificate, the Developer certifies that: {1} the Developer is the developer of certain lands within 
District; (2) the Contract includes various improvements, including but not limited to the COD Work that is part of 
the "Project" as defined in the Engineer's Report ("CDD Improvements"); (3) any private improvements (if any) 
under the Contract have been excluded from the CDD Eligible Amount; (4) the Developer agrees to cause all CDD 
Improvements under the Contract to be completed in a manner consistent with the Contract (regardless of 
whether the District has sufficient money to reimburse the full cost of the CDD Improvements) and to ensure that 
no liens are placed on the COD Improvements; (5) upon completion of all CDD Improvements, the Developer shall 
transfer by final bill of sale to the District all such CDD Improvements, and shall transfer to the District any permits 
or similar approvals, as well as any related work product, necessary for the operation of the Project, and shall 
provide all maintenance bonds or other forms of security in connection with the turnover of any portions of the 
COD Improvements to a local general purpose unit of government; (6) the Developer has paid all amounts due 
under the Pay Application and desires for the District to acquire the COD Work, as further evidenced by the 
contractor partial release attached hereto as Exhibit B; {7) no money is currently owed to any contractors or 
subcontractors for any CDD Work performed under the Contract; and (8) no party is in default under the Contract. 
The Developer acknowledges that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the 
CDD Work identified in Exhibit A, and funding such COD Work subject to the terms of that certain Acquisition 

Agreement, between the District and the Developer and dated April 11, 2024. 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Name: r-"""'+.J....t<~~'---l.l!LU""-'-'L,-:..,---­

Title: ....:i::~~:..:...-....l:..r....\-:...!:::..~ u.:.~ ..!Jl.~-

Date: _ _ _;_4--__._ _ _;_ _ ____ _ 

DISTRICT ENGINEER CERTIFICATION- For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has executed 
this certificate for and on behalf of the District Engineer and for the benefit of the District as of the date set forth 
below. By executing this certificate, the District Engineer certifies that: (1) the CDD Work - and specifically the 
CDD Eligible Amount set forth above - is within the scope of the Engineer's Report and specifically benefits the 
applicable property within the District; (2) the CDD Work was conducted in accordance with the Contract and 
design specifications, and the District Engineer is not aware of any defects in the CDD Work; (3) the cost of the 
CDD Work in the amount of the CDD Eligible Amount is equal to or less than what was actually paid by the 



Developer for the CDD Work or the reasonable fair market value of the CDD Work; (4) all known plans, permits 
and specifications necessary for the operation and maintenance of the CDD Work, upon completion, have been 
transferred, or are capable of being transferred, to the District for operations and maintenance responsibilities; 
and (5) it is appropriate at this time for the District to acquire the CDD Work. The District Engineer acknowledges 
that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the COD Work. 

BARRACO AND ASSOCIATES INC. 

Name, IJM~ 
Title: p ,.s,,,,._1e,1' e-, , ,ivet'lL 
Date: It - 7 ~z.3-

Exhibit A: Payment Application, with District Items Identified & Contractor Partial Release 



O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 Williams Road 
Estero, FL 33928 
239-992-8842 fax 239-992-2188 
www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Customer 

Name 

Address 

City 

Email: 

Qty 

Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 

2210 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300 

Naples State FL Zip 341 09 

billing@londonbay,com 

Attn: Accounting 

Saltleaf Marina 
North Side of Marina 
#NT0002 

50% Landscape Installation Deposit 
Less 10% Retalnage 

Invoice No. 942-25 
Invoice covers restoration and some landscape on 
the north side of the Marina.Can the restoration or 
min ground cover be covered by the CDD and if so, 
what would be the%. Contact previously provided. 

Date 

Order No. 

Rep 

FOB 

Unit Price 

$19,727.78 

INVOICE 

September 30, 2025 

so 

TOTAL 

$9,863.89 
($986.39) 

LUMP SUM TOTAL 

Paid Check Number ___ ~---

Date Paid ________ _ 

This invoice is good t 
against North Tower, N 

~\ 
{ I ~O"t .\ 1 

ci)\) 

~~ ~y 



Al A Document G702 
Application and Certificate for Payment 
TO Saltleaf Marfna lnvestmenls. LLC 

2210 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300 
Naples. FL 34109 

FROM O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc. 

4291 Williams Road 
Estero. FL 33923 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

PROJECT: 

Job#: 

l'.pplic.alion is m•de !or payment. as :Shown belcw. in connection will1 the Contract. 

Con~nuation Sheet is attachoo. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ........................................... ............. . 
2. ttet change by Change Orders ................................................... . 
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE {Line 1 +J- 2) ........................................ . 
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE .......... ..... ............. ... ....... . 
5. RETAINAGE: 

a. 10% OF COMPLETED WORK 
(Column 0+E on G703) 

b. 10% OF STORED MATERIALS 
(Column Fon G703) 

s 986.39 

Tolel Relainage (Line~ 5a•5b or Total CollJmn t ofG70JJ ................ . 
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ............................... ................. . 

North Side of Marina 

NT0002 

s 
s 
s 
s 

42,304.03 

42,3041.03 

9,863.89 

986.39 
8,877.50 

Page 1 of 2 

APPLICATION NO. 1 {Onej Di1lribl!!!on To: 

PERIOD TO: 9/3012025 OWNER 

ARCHITECT 

CONTRACT DATE: 8126.12025 CONTRACTOR 
INVOICE#-: 942-25 FIELD 

OTHER 

The unde,,.i911ed Ccr1trac1or certifies 1ha110 the besl of the Contraclor's !ncv.iedge. information and 

belief the Work covered oytt,i~ Application for Payment has been compl!ied in accori:tance w,\h lhe 

Contract Documents. that all amou"IS haae been paid by the Contractor Work !Of which pre•ious 

Cerilicau:s of Paymenl were issued and payments received from lhe O\l'ller. and 111al cur!"ent 

pa~ment shewn herein ,snow due. 

CONTRACTOR: O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 

.l:;/;- . . : /.: ti ~ 
By?' i: t~ 1,/ rV)I/ • -

i../1 " / ; I 

Print: D :1> ON,,J £.II' Ti..t.oJ. 

Stale of Florid a 

Dale: 

Counly of Lee 1 tJ. Q jb bL,(. 
Subscribed and swom to before me this __ day of C 2025 

------

ILine 4 Less Line 5 TolalJ 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATl:.S FOR PAYMENT ........................... , /"']_ • · ....v.,.,..---;) 0 
(Line61rompriorCenificale~ Notary Public: ~ (._/). r~L ;:t 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY: Additions De<Suclions 

:: ~~~=~~ ::~::.~~~~~~;~~·~·~·~~~~~~··········· .. ·······--·--· .... 
53314

_;$.a..
6 

__ 
53

_-""8,:.;;;,e_n'-' ..... so_ My Commission Expires: .:lj.);)j ~ 

'"~'""""'" '\ -~ ci)l) 

r,,r-o~. \1-
~ 

NET CHANGES by Change Order $ . 

A Norary Public Stale ot Florida 
Braridl L. Perreault 

lfllmlZI My Co~mlssfon HH 459076 
Ex111res 21221202a 

10/3/2025 



Al A Document G703 
Continuation Sheet 

TO Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC APPLICATION NO: 
2210 VarldertJilt Beach Road. Suite 1300 PROJECT: North Silla of Marina APPLICATION DATE: 
Naples. FL 34109 

FROM O'Donnell Landscapes. Inc. 
4291 Williams Road Jobi: NT0002 
Estero FL 33928 

A B C D I 

ITEM DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL 
NO. OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVIOUS 

VALUE REQUESTS 

North Side of Marina 
Mobilization 1,000.00 
Landscape Services 19,727.78 
Crushed Shell 11 ,576.25 
Temporary lrriaalion Services 10.000.00 

TOTAL 42,3<M.03 $ -

PERIOD TO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 

F G 
WORK COMPLETED TOTAL 

THIS APPLICATION COMPLETED 
THIS MATERIALS AND STORED 

PERIOD PRESENTLY TO DATE - STORED (D+E+F) 
/ " 

I / :"'\. 0.00 
/ 9.863.89 l 9,863,!!9 

I D.00 
I/ D.00 

\ / 

' / 

$ 9,863.89 $ - $ 9,863.89 

F"'' c.,~t) 
~ lb 1~. tL> 

(lbr.h~) 

INVOICE#: 

H 

% 
Complete 

0% 
50% 
0% 
0% 

23% $ 

1 {One) 

101312025 
9/30/2025 
8126/2025 

942-25 

I 
B.'.I.LANCE 
TO FINISH 

(C-G) 

1.000.00 
9.863.89 

11,576.25 
10.000.00 

32,440.14 

Page 2 of 2 

J 

10% 
Retaim1ge 

0.00 
986.39 

0.00 
0.00 

$ 986.39 



Exhibit "B" 
O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 

4291 Williams Road, Estero, FL 33928 239-992-8842 Fax# 239-992-2188 

www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Preliminary Budget Estimate 
PROJECT: Saltleaf Marina - North Marina #NT0002 

North Side of Marina 

DATE: 08/22/25 REV 

Attn: Ray Piacente 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 
E: raypiacente@londonbay.com 
C: 239-398-2441 

svM Description Specification Qnty Unit P S.Total 
As Per EDSA Landscape Plans Dated 8/7/25 
North Marina Parking Lot & Sunset Park 
Mobilization . \J Lump Sum 1 1000 $ 

CU-2 Sea Grane / \\r ' 20' HT 14' Spr 1 3500 $ 

SP Sabal Palm / \ 10-26' CT Varies Per Plan 8 400 $ 
COE Green Buttonwood/ #15 4' OA 10 200 $ 

'( 'i 

PANO 

Suoaested Soil Amendments: 25% Compost blended with 75% existin.a fill for improved backfill . 
1F1c10Strv ~i:am1.P1'01 ir1i::1i1 11l11u ~ r~ s l'll'lut ,-.:r m ar1 1."''' ' "' ~"" " 

.L.... ~ - ""'-- ......ri.--.-. --

't '{ II ,: \ '{ I VVV ,11 '{ 

Bania • / Per SF 18431 / 0.38 $ 
Cru\tied Coauina Sheu/ Per SF 220s L 5.25 $ 
EdginQ'--.. / Per LF , 2527 12 $ 

~ 

1,000.00 
3,500.00 
3,200.00 
2 000.00 

7,003.78 ) 
11 576.25 Al 
3,024.00 Al 

.-( 

A_ JI. .. .. 'I... • .Ji,_ 

I ...... ...,..,, ... J II 'M .... ..,. -- - ~I l"'l,., ~ J T - - - - - -
A_ ~ _.>..4 '\-}. ➔ ~nnb ! }. _.)..__.)..__.>.._}. ◄ r. roon ~n _ 1 

\ 
Lump Sum Total \ $ 42,304.03 

50% Deoosit shall be reauired to purchase materials. \ 
The Following are Not included or by others: Irrigation water source (wells, 1neters), PumP(,, Electrical/power, fill dirt, 
Water use permit, backflow preventer, drainage, littorals, removals, exotic n movals, tree p\otection/barricades, 
Lighting, top soil, planters, hardscapes, rock for stormwater basins, sod in tt e right of way a\ d landscape maintenance. 
Proposal valid for 90 days 

(>l■W-

(~~~ ~ cessary ground 

~ over 

I\. 
--., 



6th  November

BILL OF SALE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 
[SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT'')-942-25 NORTH SIDE OF MARINA) 

[PAY APPLICATION #1] 

Payment Application {"Pay Appllcation"): I Total Pay Application Amount: I COD Ellgible Amount: 

#1 I ss,sn.so I $1,509.17 

Developer: Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC Contractor: O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc. 

("Developer") ("Contractor") 

Site CDD Work Contract: Contractor Agreement, Engineer's Report: Engineers Report, dated September 8, 

dated ("Contract") 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 2024, as revised 
March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's Report") 

THIS BILL OF SALE is made to be effective as of the_ day of _____ _, 2025, by and between 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Grantor"), whose address is 2210 
Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300, Naples, FL 34109 and Saltleaf Community Development District, a local unit 
of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes ("District" or "Grantee") 

whose address is 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Fl 33431. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Grantor hereby transfers, grants, conveys, and assigns to Grantee all right, title and interest of 
Grantor, in and to the work (together, "Property") as described in Exhibit A to have and to hold for Grantee's own 
use and benefit forever. Grantor hereby covenants that: (i) Grantor is the lawful owner of the Property; (ii) the 
Property is free from any liens or encumbrances and the Grantor covenants to timely address any such liens or 
encumbrances if and when filed; (iii) Grantor has good right to sell the Property; and (iv) the Grantor will warrant 
and defend the sale of the Property hereby made unto the Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all 
persons claiming by, through or under the Granter. Without waiving any of the rights against third parties granted 
herein, the Property is being conveyed to the District in its as-is condition, without representation or warranty of 
any kind from Grantor. The Grantor represents that it has no knowledge of any latent or patent defects in the 
Property, and hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantee any and all rights against any and all firms or 
entities which may have caused any latent or patent defects, including, but not limited to, any and all warranties 
and other forms of indemnification. By execution of this document, the G rantor affirmatively represents that it 
has the contractual right, consent and lawful authority of any and all forms to take this action in this document 
and in this form. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of Grantee's limitations on liability as provided in 
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and other statutes and law. 

WHEREFORE, the foregoing Bill of Sale is hereby executed and delivered on the date below. 

Exhibit A: 

Signed, sealed and delivered by: 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Name: ~~~,£...1:,U~,:....J.J.L.l:'.'..L-r---­

Tit le: ----~"'--'...P..--,-J=.1..£~..n..J'-"'-L.ll..==--
Date: __ ......... _ ......... ~.,__ _ ____ _ 

Payment Application, with District Items Identified & 



O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 Williams Road 
Estero, FL 33928 
239-992-8842 fax 239-992-2188 
www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Customer 

Name 

Address 

City 

Email: 

Qty 

Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 

2210 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300 

Naples State FL Zip 341 09 

billing@londonbay,com 

Attn: Accounting 

Saltleaf Marina 
North Side of Marina 
#NT0002 

50% Landscape Installation Deposit 
Less 10% Retalnage 

Invoice No. 942-25 
Invoice covers restoration and some landscape on 
the north side of the Marina.Can the restoration or 
min ground cover be covered by the CDD and if so, 
what would be the%. Contact previously provided. 

Date 

Order No. 

Rep 

FOB 

Unit Price 

$19,727.78 

INVOICE 

September 30, 2025 

so 

TOTAL 

$9,863.89 
($986.39) 

LUMP SUM TOTAL 

Paid Check Number ___ ~---

Date Paid ________ _ 

This invoice is good t 
against North Tower, N 

~\ 
{ I ~O"t .\ 1 

ci)\) 

~~ ~y 



Al A Document G702 
Application and Certificate for Payment 
TO Saltleaf Marfna lnvestmenls. LLC 

2210 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300 
Naples. FL 34109 

FROM O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc. 

4291 Williams Road 
Estero. FL 33923 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

PROJECT: 

Job#: 

l'.pplic.alion is m•de !or payment. as :Shown belcw. in connection will1 the Contract. 

Con~nuation Sheet is attachoo. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ........................................... ............. . 
2. ttet change by Change Orders ................................................... . 
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE {Line 1 +J- 2) ........................................ . 
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE .......... ..... ............. ... ....... . 
5. RETAINAGE: 

a. 10% OF COMPLETED WORK 
(Column 0+E on G703) 

b. 10% OF STORED MATERIALS 
(Column Fon G703) 

s 986.39 

Tolel Relainage (Line~ 5a•5b or Total CollJmn t ofG70JJ ................ . 
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ............................... ................. . 

North Side of Marina 

NT0002 

s 
s 
s 
s 

42,304.03 

42,3041.03 

9,863.89 

986.39 
8,877.50 

Page 1 of 2 

APPLICATION NO. 1 {Onej Di1lribl!!!on To: 

PERIOD TO: 9/3012025 OWNER 

ARCHITECT 

CONTRACT DATE: 8126.12025 CONTRACTOR 
INVOICE#-: 942-25 FIELD 

OTHER 

The unde,,.i911ed Ccr1trac1or certifies 1ha110 the besl of the Contraclor's !ncv.iedge. information and 

belief the Work covered oytt,i~ Application for Payment has been compl!ied in accori:tance w,\h lhe 

Contract Documents. that all amou"IS haae been paid by the Contractor Work !Of which pre•ious 

Cerilicau:s of Paymenl were issued and payments received from lhe O\l'ller. and 111al cur!"ent 

pa~ment shewn herein ,snow due. 

CONTRACTOR: O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 

.l:;/;- . . : /.: ti ~ 
By?' i: t~ 1,/ rV)I/ • -

i../1 " / ; I 

Print: D :1> ON,,J £.II' Ti..t.oJ. 

Stale of Florid a 

Dale: 

Counly of Lee 1 tJ. Q jb bL,(. 
Subscribed and swom to before me this __ day of C 2025 

------

ILine 4 Less Line 5 TolalJ 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATl:.S FOR PAYMENT ........................... , /"']_ • · ....v.,.,..---;) 0 
(Line61rompriorCenificale~ Notary Public: ~ (._/). r~L ;:t 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY: Additions De<Suclions 

:: ~~~=~~ ::~::.~~~~~~;~~·~·~·~~~~~~··········· .. ·······--·--· .... 
53314

_;$.a..
6 

__ 
53

_-""8,:.;;;,e_n'-' ..... so_ My Commission Expires: .:lj.);)j ~ 

'"~'""""'" '\ -~ ci)l) 

r,,r-o~. \1-
~ 

NET CHANGES by Change Order $ . 

A Norary Public Stale ot Florida 
Braridl L. Perreault 

lfllmlZI My Co~mlssfon HH 459076 
Ex111res 21221202a 

10/3/2025 



Al A Document G703 
Continuation Sheet 

TO Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC APPLICATION NO: 
2210 VarldertJilt Beach Road. Suite 1300 PROJECT: North Silla of Marina APPLICATION DATE: 
Naples. FL 34109 

FROM O'Donnell Landscapes. Inc. 
4291 Williams Road Jobi: NT0002 
Estero FL 33928 

A B C D I 

ITEM DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL 
NO. OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVIOUS 

VALUE REQUESTS 

North Side of Marina 
Mobilization 1,000.00 
Landscape Services 19,727.78 
Crushed Shell 11 ,576.25 
Temporary lrriaalion Services 10.000.00 

TOTAL 42,3<M.03 $ -

PERIOD TO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 

F G 
WORK COMPLETED TOTAL 

THIS APPLICATION COMPLETED 
THIS MATERIALS AND STORED 

PERIOD PRESENTLY TO DATE - STORED (D+E+F) 
/ " 

I / :"'\. 0.00 
/ 9.863.89 l 9,863,!!9 

I D.00 
I/ D.00 

\ / 

' / 

$ 9,863.89 $ - $ 9,863.89 

F"'' c.,~t) 
~ lb 1~. tL> 

(lbr.h~) 

INVOICE#: 

H 

% 
Complete 

0% 
50% 
0% 
0% 

23% $ 

1 {One) 

101312025 
9/30/2025 
8126/2025 

942-25 

I 
B.'.I.LANCE 
TO FINISH 

(C-G) 

1.000.00 
9.863.89 

11,576.25 
10.000.00 

32,440.14 

Page 2 of 2 

J 

10% 
Retaim1ge 

0.00 
986.39 

0.00 
0.00 

$ 986.39 



Exhibit "B" 
O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 

4291 Williams Road, Estero, FL 33928 239-992-8842 Fax# 239-992-2188 

www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Preliminary Budget Estimate 
PROJECT: Saltleaf Marina - North Marina #NT0002 

North Side of Marina 

DATE: 08/22/25 REV 

Attn: Ray Piacente 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 
E: raypiacente@londonbay.com 
C: 239-398-2441 

svM Description Specification Qnty Unit P S.Total 
As Per EDSA Landscape Plans Dated 8/7/25 
North Marina Parking Lot & Sunset Park 
Mobilization . \J Lump Sum 1 1000 $ 

CU-2 Sea Grane / \\r ' 20' HT 14' Spr 1 3500 $ 

SP Sabal Palm / \ 10-26' CT Varies Per Plan 8 400 $ 
COE Green Buttonwood/ #15 4' OA 10 200 $ 

'( 'i 

PANO 

Suoaested Soil Amendments: 25% Compost blended with 75% existin.a fill for improved backfill . 
1F1c10Strv ~i:am1.P1'01 ir1i::1i1 11l11u ~ r~ s l'll'lut ,-.:r m ar1 1."''' ' "' ~"" " 

.L.... ~ - ""'-- ......ri.--.-. --

't '{ II ,: \ '{ I VVV ,11 '{ 

Bania • / Per SF 18431 / 0.38 $ 
Cru\tied Coauina Sheu/ Per SF 220s L 5.25 $ 
EdginQ'--.. / Per LF , 2527 12 $ 

~ 

1,000.00 
3,500.00 
3,200.00 
2 000.00 

7,003.78 ) 
11 576.25 Al 
3,024.00 Al 

.-( 

A_ JI. .. .. 'I... • .Ji,_ 

I ...... ...,..,, ... J II 'M .... ..,. -- - ~I l"'l,., ~ J T - - - - - -
A_ ~ _.>..4 '\-}. ➔ ~nnb ! }. _.)..__.)..__.>.._}. ◄ r. roon ~n _ 1 

\ 
Lump Sum Total \ $ 42,304.03 

50% Deoosit shall be reauired to purchase materials. \ 
The Following are Not included or by others: Irrigation water source (wells, 1neters), PumP(,, Electrical/power, fill dirt, 
Water use permit, backflow preventer, drainage, littorals, removals, exotic n movals, tree p\otection/barricades, 
Lighting, top soil, planters, hardscapes, rock for stormwater basins, sod in tt e right of way a\ d landscape maintenance. 
Proposal valid for 90 days 

(>l■W-

(~~~ ~ cessary ground 

~ over 

I\. 
--., 
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SALTLEAF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

RATIFICATION 
ITEMS DII 



ACQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 

[SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT")- 943-25 SOUTH MARINA (PARKING 

LOT & SUNSET PARK) 
[PAY APPLICATION #1) 

Payment Application ("Pay Application"): I Total Pay Application Amount: I COD Eligible Amount: 

#1 I $113,409.53 I $113,409.53 

Developer: Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC Contractor: O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc. 

("Developer") ("Contractor") 

Site CDD Work Contract: Contractor Agreement, Engineer's Report; Engineer's Report, dated September 8, 

dated ("Contract") 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 2024, as revised 
March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's Report") 

DEVELOPER CERTIFICATION - For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has executed this 
certificate for and on behalf of the Developer and for the purpose of the District acquiring the "CDD Work" 
described in the Pay Application attached as Exhibit A, and in the CDD Eligible Amount set forth above. By 
executing this certificate, the Developer certifies that: (1) the Developer is the developer of certain lands within 
District; (2) the Contract includes various improvements, including but not limited to the CDD Work that is part of 
the "Project" as defined in the Engineer's Report ("CDD Improvements"); (3) any private improvements (if any) 
under the Contract have been excluded from the CDD Eligible Amount; (4) the Developer agrees to cause all CDD 
Improvements under the Contract to be completed in a manner consistent with the Contract (regardless of 
whether the District has sufficient money to reimburse the full cost of the CDD Improvements) and to ensure that 
no liens are placed on the CDD Improvements; (5) upon completion of all CDD Improvements, the Developer shall 
transfer by final bill of sale to the District all such CDD Improvements, and shall transfer to the District any permits 
or similar approvals, as well as any related work product, necessary for the operation of the Project, and shall 
provide all maintenance bonds or other forms of security in connection with the turnover of any portions of the 
COD Improvements to a local general purpose unit of government; (6) the Developer has paid all amounts due 
under the Pay Application and desires for the District to acquire the CDD Work, as further evidenced by the 
contractor partial release attached hereto as Exhibit B; (7) no money is currently owed to any contractors or 
subcontractors for any CDD Work performed under the Contract; and (8) no party is in default under the Contract. 
The Developer acknowledges that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the 
CDD Work identified in Exhibit A, and funding such CDD Work subject to the terms of that certain Acquisition 
Agreement, between the District and the Developer and dated April 11, 2024. 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

DISTRICT ENGINEER CERTIFICATION - For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has executed 
this certificate for and on behalf of the District Engineer and for the benefit of the District as of the date set forth 
below. By executing this certificate, the District Engineer certifies that: (1) the CDD Work- and specifically the 
COD Eligible Amount set forth above - is within the scope of the Engineer's Report and specifically benefits the 
applicable property within the District; (2) the CDD Work was conducted in accordance with the Contract and 
design specifications, and the District Engineer is not aware of any defects in the COD Work; (3) the cost of the 

https://113,409.53
https://113,409.53


COD Work in the amount of the COD Eligible Amount is equal to or less than what was actually paid by the 
Developer for the CDD Work or the reasonable fair market value of the COD Work; (4) all known plans, permits 
and specifications necessary for the operation and maintenance of the CDD Work, upon completion, have been 
transferred, or are capable of being transferred, to the District for operations and maintenance responsibilities; 
and (5) it is appropriate at this time for the District to acquire the CDD Work. The District Engineer acknowledges 
that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the COD Work. 

BARRACO AND ASSOCIATES INC. 

/JfJ-£ -
Name: (1,n,t.L-- A . J,511:A.~ ,n,r"' 
Title: '21.s m-1<--t: CW'l,,,v~ 
Date: II.,. 7,1,.r 

Exhibit A: Payment Application, with District Items Identified & Contractor Partial Release 



O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. Invoice No. 943-25REV 
4291 Williams Road 

Saltleaf Marina Onsite Estero, FL 33928 
Parking Lot - 100%

239-992-8842 fax 239-992-2188 Reimbursement 
www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

INVOICE 

Customer \ 

Name Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC Date September 30, 2025 

Address 221 0 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300 Order No. 

City Naples State FL Zip 34109 Rep so 
Email: billing@londonbay.com FOB ) 

Qty Unit Price TOTAL 

Attn: Accounting 
( (,I• 'f. 

p~l (.-i ?r-4--\... ~) 

50% scape Installation Deposit $252,021.18 $126,010.59 
Less 10% Retain age ($12,601.06) 

~--

LUMP SUM TOTAL $113,409.53 

Paid Check Number _______ 

Date Paid._________ 

https://113,409.53
https://12,601.06
https://126,010.59
https://252,021.18
www.ODonnellLandscapes.com


AJA Document G702 
Application and Certificate for Payment 
TO Satlleaf Marina tnveslments, LLC PROJECT: 

2210 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Su~e 1300 
N9ples, Fl 34109 

Job#: 
FROM O'Donnell Landscape,, Inc. 

429 t WIPiam• Road 
Estem, FL 33928 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Applicalion i•made for payment ao sria.m llebrl, In co,,n-., w\111 Ille Commer. 

conunualion s~eel is a!laeheo. 

1, ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM......................................................... 
2. Net change ~ Change Orders .... .... .••....... . ............... ... . .... ..... ...•• 
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DA TE (line1 ♦/- 2)........ . .. .. . .... ... ... ....... .... .... .. 
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE,...................................... 
S. RETAINAGE, 

a. 10%0FCOMPLETEOWORK $ 12.601.06 
(C..,..n O•E a, G703) 

b. 10% OF STORED MATERIALS 
(Column For, GlOO) 

Total Retalnage (LJnosS..SbarTolol COIIITill I or G70JJ 
6, TOTAL EARNED LESS IIETAINAGE ............................................... .. 

(LI"" 4 L ... Uno5 Tolal) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT........................... . 
(Uno e~ pnor Cenlficole) 

8. CURREHT PAYMENT DUE........................................................... 
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE -·$.192 8'lf.69 

(Uno 3 tEIH Urw, 61 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY: Adcmlons 
CO Requegl #1 $ 9,26'9.69 

NETCHANGES Chan e Ordar s 9,269.69 

Saltleaf Marina Onsit 
Parking Lot - 100% 
Reimbursement 

South Marina APPLICATION NO. 

(Panting Lot I. Sunsat Pork) PERIOD TO: 

SM000SCDD 

$ 297,011.53 
$1 91269'89__1 
$ 306,281.22 
$ 126,010.59 

.!2,!!Qf.06 
$ 113,409.53 

JI t 3:4Q!I. 3 

CONTRACT DATE: 8/26/2025 

INVOICE,: 9<13-25 REVISED 
OTHER 

The undersigned Conn-atrtilies lh&t to lhe be.! oflhe Conlractor's koovdedge, inforrnaHon and 

b61if11f the Wcri< coveted by lhi'& Applicafion fllr Payment htl& been ccmplllted in ilOCClfdance w1U'I lhe 
Contract Documents, U,at all amounts have been. paid by the: c.cnnctorWont ror whictl previO\ls 

Certificates orPaymenlwen, i!191Jed and pejme<1ts ...,.;ved Imm 111• °""'"1'. and llial current 

hown h fl:in isnow d1Je. 

C LL LANDSCAPES, INC. 

By: ,l!lli.~4,1-1.,.L..=:~~~ L= ---

Slate of Florida ,L 
County o f Lee C,T'"' D~ 
Subscribed and sworn to t>efore me this _O_d;;y of _____2025 

Notary Public :tow .«:Rt,r:9aµ,lt 
MyCommi,sion Expires: .J../J.d..j~ 

Notary Publlc s1,10 or Ftorioa 
Brandl I... Perru ull 

My Commlulon HH , 59071 
Expires 2I2v202e 

v 

10/8/2025 

https://113,409.53
https://126,010.59
https://306,281.22
https://297,011.53
https://9,269.69
https://9,26'9.69
https://12.601.06


AJA Document G703 
Page 2 of 2Continuation Sheet 

APPLICATION NO: 1 (Ooe) REVISED 

2210 Vandemill Beach Road, Suite 1300 PROJECT: 
TO SaltJeaf Marina I nvestme sis, LlC 

S011111 Marina APPLICATION DATE: 10/812025 

Naples. FL 34109 (Parking L<>I & Sunoet Park) PERIOD TO: 913012025 

FROIII O'Donnell Landscapes. Inc. CONTRACT DATE; S/2612025 
INVOICE#: 943-26 REVISED4291 WilIi•ms Road Jab#: SM0005CDD 

Eslero FL 33S28 
D I F G H I JA B C 

WORK COMPLETED TOTAL BALANCE 

ITEM DESCR\PTION ORIGINAL THIS APPLICATION COMPLETED % TO FINISH 10% 

No. OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS MATERIALS AND STORED Complete (C..G) Retainage 

VALUE REQUESTS PERIOD PRESENTLY 
STORED ~ ......- / lSouth Marina 

~ 

0.00 I 0% 2,500.00 0.00Mobilization 2.500.00 / 
126,010.59 I 126.010.59 I 50% 126,010.59 12,601.06Land•cape Services 252,021.1B 

0.00 0% 11,718.00 0.00Crushed Shell 11.718.00 I 
30,772.35 ....... I 0.00 0% 30,772.35 0.00l""'otion Service• 

\ A .oo 0% 9,269.69 0.00Chanoo Ordor #1 9.269.69 \ 
\ ~ 

\ ' 
TOTAL 306,281.22 $ \ s 126,010.59 $ $ 126,010.59 ~1% S 180,270.63 s 12,601.G6 

- l 

\ 7~ Ch~ .,,("'\ 

-~ t lv-
~+ 

https://180,270.63
https://126,010.59
https://126,010.59
https://306,281.22
https://9.269.69
https://9,269.69
https://30,772.35
https://30,772.35
https://11.718.00
https://11,718.00
https://252,021.1B
https://12,601.06
https://126,010.59
https://126.010.59
https://126,010.59
https://2.500.00
https://2,500.00


O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 WIiiiams Road, Estero, FL 33928 239-992-8842 Fax# 239-992-2188 

www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Change Order Request Change Order #1 
PROJECT: Saltleaf Marina - South Marina #SM0005CDD 

Marina Parking Lot & Sunset Park Attn: Ray Piacente 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 

DATE: 09/24/25 E: raypiacente@Iondonbay.com 
C: 239-398-2441 

SYM Description Specification Qnty Unit P $.Total 
As Per EDSA Landscape Plans Dated 9/18/25 Rev 1 
South Marina Parking Lot & Sunset Park 

SAF St Auaustine Floratam Per SF -92 0.58 $ 
Crushed Coquina Shell Per SF 1217 5.25 $ 
Edoim:i Per LF 251 12 $ 

Irrigation 
Irrigation (Sod) Per SF -92 0.85 $ 

Lump Sum Total $ 

(53.36) 
6,389.25 
3,012.00 

(78.20} 

9,269.69 

https://9,269.69
https://3,012.00
https://6,389.25
mailto:raypiacente@Iondonbay.com
www.ODonnellLandscapes.com


BILL OF SALE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 
[SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") - 943-25 SOUTH MARINA (PARKING 

LOT & SUNSET PARK] 
[PAY APPLICATION #1] 

Payment Application ("Pay Application"): I Total Pay Application Amount: I CDD Eligible Amount: 

#1 I $113,409.53 I $113,409.53 

Developer: Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC Contractor: O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc. 
("Developer") ("Contractor") 
Site CDD Work Contract: ContractorAgreement, Engineer's Report: Engineer's Report, dated September 8, 

dated ("Contract") 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 2024, as revised 
March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's Report") 

THIS BILL OF SALE is made to be effective as of 6th        November the_ day of _____ 2025, by and between_J 

Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC, a Florida limited liability company {"Grantor"), whose address is 2210 
Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300, Naples, Fl 34109 and Saltleaf Community Development District, a local unit 
of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes {"District

11 

or "Grantee") 
whose address is 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, FL 33431. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Grantor hereby transfers, grants, conveys, and assigns to Grantee all right, title and interest of 
Grantor, in and to the work (together, "Property") as described in Exhibit A to have and to hold for Grantee's own 
use and benefit forever. Grantor hereby covenants that: (i) Grantor is the lawful owner of the Property; (ii) the 
Property is free from any liens or encumbrances and the Grantor covenants to timely address any such liens or 
encumbrances if and when filed; (iii) Grantor has good right to sell the Property; and (iv) the Granter will warrant 
and defend the sale of the Property hereby made unto the Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all 
persons claiming by, through or under the Grantor. Without waiving any ofthe rights against third parties granted 
herein, the Property is being conveyed to the District in its as-is condition, without representation or warranty of 
any kind from Granter. The Granter represents that it has no knowledge of any latent or patent defects in the 
Property, and hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantee any and all rights against any and all firms or 
entities which may have caused any latent or patent defects, including, but not limited to, any and all warranties 
and other forms of indemnification. By execution of this document, the Grantor affirmatively represents that it 
has the contractual right, consent and lawful authority of any and all forms to take this action in this document 
and in this form. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of Grantee's limitations on liability as provided in 
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and other statutes and law. 

WHEREFORE, the foregoing Bill of Sale is hereby executed and delivered on the date below. 

Signed, sealed and delivered by: 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Name.:1_--=-~1"<-.:...::.,....:....ll.:w....:..!.....:=-".-4---­

Title: ...L.!-"'--_L!.l"i------:-"=~~1..='--'-'--'"'-'-'-.:..!....l--

Date: I 

Exhibit A: Payment Application, with District Items Identified & ontractor Partial Release 

https://113,409.53
https://113,409.53


O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. Invoice No. 943-25REV 
4291 Williams Road 

Saltleaf Marina Onsite Estero, FL 33928 
Parking Lot - 100%

239-992-8842 fax 239-992-2188 Reimbursement 
www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

INVOICE 

Customer \ 

Name Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC Date September 30, 2025 

Address 221 0 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300 Order No. 

City Naples State FL Zip 34109 Rep so 
Email: billing@londonbay.com FOB ) 

Qty Unit Price TOTAL 

Attn: Accounting 
( (,I• 'f. 

p~l (.-i ?r-4--\... ~) 

50% scape Installation Deposit $252,021.18 $126,010.59 
Less 10% Retain age ($12,601.06) 

~--

LUMP SUM TOTAL $113,409.53 

Paid Check Number _______ 

Date Paid._________ 

https://113,409.53
https://12,601.06
https://126,010.59
https://252,021.18
www.ODonnellLandscapes.com


AJA Document G702 
Application and Certificate for Payment 
TO Satlleaf Marina tnveslments, LLC PROJECT: 

2210 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Su~e 1300 
N9ples, Fl 34109 

Job#: 
FROM O'Donnell Landscape,, Inc. 

429 t WIPiam• Road 
Estem, FL 33928 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Applicalion i•made for payment ao sria.m llebrl, In co,,n-., w\111 Ille Commer. 

conunualion s~eel is a!laeheo. 

1, ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM......................................................... 
2. Net change ~ Change Orders .... .... .••....... . ............... ... . .... ..... ...•• 
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DA TE (line1 ♦/- 2)........ . .. .. . .... ... ... ....... .... .... .. 
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE,...................................... 
S. RETAINAGE, 

a. 10%0FCOMPLETEOWORK $ 12.601.06 
(C..,..n O•E a, G703) 

b. 10% OF STORED MATERIALS 
(Column For, GlOO) 

Total Retalnage (LJnosS..SbarTolol COIIITill I or G70JJ 
6, TOTAL EARNED LESS IIETAINAGE ............................................... .. 

(LI"" 4 L ... Uno5 Tolal) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT........................... . 
(Uno e~ pnor Cenlficole) 

8. CURREHT PAYMENT DUE........................................................... 
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE -·$.192 8'lf.69 

(Uno 3 tEIH Urw, 61 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY: Adcmlons 
CO Requegl #1 $ 9,26'9.69 

NETCHANGES Chan e Ordar s 9,269.69 

Saltleaf Marina Onsit 
Parking Lot - 100% 
Reimbursement 

South Marina APPLICATION NO. 

(Panting Lot I. Sunsat Pork) PERIOD TO: 

SM000SCDD 

$ 297,011.53 
$1 91269'89__1 
$ 306,281.22 
$ 126,010.59 

.!2,!!Qf.06 
$ 113,409.53 

JI t 3:4Q!I. 3 

CONTRACT DATE: 8/26/2025 

INVOICE,: 9<13-25 REVISED 
OTHER 

The undersigned Conn-atrtilies lh&t to lhe be.! oflhe Conlractor's koovdedge, inforrnaHon and 

b61if11f the Wcri< coveted by lhi'& Applicafion fllr Payment htl& been ccmplllted in ilOCClfdance w1U'I lhe 
Contract Documents, U,at all amounts have been. paid by the: c.cnnctorWont ror whictl previO\ls 

Certificates orPaymenlwen, i!191Jed and pejme<1ts ...,.;ved Imm 111• °""'"1'. and llial current 

hown h fl:in isnow d1Je. 

C LL LANDSCAPES, INC. 

By: ,l!lli.~4,1-1.,.L..=:~~~ L= ---

Slate of Florida ,L 
County o f Lee C,T'"' D~ 
Subscribed and sworn to t>efore me this _O_d;;y of _____2025 

Notary Public :tow .«:Rt,r:9aµ,lt 
MyCommi,sion Expires: .J../J.d..j~ 

Notary Publlc s1,10 or Ftorioa 
Brandl I... Perru ull 

My Commlulon HH , 59071 
Expires 2I2v202e 

v 

10/8/2025 

https://113,409.53
https://126,010.59
https://306,281.22
https://297,011.53
https://9,269.69
https://9,26'9.69
https://12.601.06


AJA Document G703 
Page 2 of 2Continuation Sheet 

APPLICATION NO: 1 (Ooe) REVISED 

2210 Vandemill Beach Road, Suite 1300 PROJECT: 
TO SaltJeaf Marina I nvestme sis, LlC 

S011111 Marina APPLICATION DATE: 10/812025 

Naples. FL 34109 (Parking L<>I & Sunoet Park) PERIOD TO: 913012025 

FROIII O'Donnell Landscapes. Inc. CONTRACT DATE; S/2612025 
INVOICE#: 943-26 REVISED4291 WilIi•ms Road Jab#: SM0005CDD 

Eslero FL 33S28 
D I F G H I JA B C 

WORK COMPLETED TOTAL BALANCE 

ITEM DESCR\PTION ORIGINAL THIS APPLICATION COMPLETED % TO FINISH 10% 

No. OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS MATERIALS AND STORED Complete (C..G) Retainage 

VALUE REQUESTS PERIOD PRESENTLY 
STORED ~ ......- / lSouth Marina 

~ 

0.00 I 0% 2,500.00 0.00Mobilization 2.500.00 / 
126,010.59 I 126.010.59 I 50% 126,010.59 12,601.06Land•cape Services 252,021.1B 

0.00 0% 11,718.00 0.00Crushed Shell 11.718.00 I 
30,772.35 ....... I 0.00 0% 30,772.35 0.00l""'otion Service• 

\ A .oo 0% 9,269.69 0.00Chanoo Ordor #1 9.269.69 \ 
\ ~ 

\ ' 
TOTAL 306,281.22 $ \ s 126,010.59 $ $ 126,010.59 ~1% S 180,270.63 s 12,601.G6 

- l 

\ 7~ Ch~ .,,("'\ 

-~ t lv-
~+ 

https://180,270.63
https://126,010.59
https://126,010.59
https://306,281.22
https://9.269.69
https://9,269.69
https://30,772.35
https://30,772.35
https://11.718.00
https://11,718.00
https://252,021.1B
https://12,601.06
https://126,010.59
https://126.010.59
https://126,010.59
https://2.500.00
https://2,500.00


O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 WIiiiams Road, Estero, FL 33928 239-992-8842 Fax# 239-992-2188 

www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Change Order Request Change Order #1 
PROJECT: Saltleaf Marina - South Marina #SM0005CDD 

Marina Parking Lot & Sunset Park Attn: Ray Piacente 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 

DATE: 09/24/25 E: raypiacente@Iondonbay.com 
C: 239-398-2441 

SYM Description Specification Qnty Unit P $.Total 
As Per EDSA Landscape Plans Dated 9/18/25 Rev 1 
South Marina Parking Lot & Sunset Park 

SAF St Auaustine Floratam Per SF -92 0.58 $ 
Crushed Coquina Shell Per SF 1217 5.25 $ 
Edoim:i Per LF 251 12 $ 

Irrigation 
Irrigation (Sod) Per SF -92 0.85 $ 

Lump Sum Total $ 

(53.36) 
6,389.25 
3,012.00 

(78.20} 

9,269.69 

https://9,269.69
https://3,012.00
https://6,389.25
mailto:raypiacente@Iondonbay.com
www.ODonnellLandscapes.com
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SALTLEAF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

RATIFICATION 
ITEMS DIII 



ACQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 

[SAL TLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") - 945-25 ADDITIONAL OFFSITE 

MARINA PARKING] 
(PAY APPLICATION #1) 

Payment Application ("Pay Application"): I Total Pay Application Amount: I CDD Eligible Amount: 

l $97,884.36 I #1 $97,884.36 

Developer: Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC Contractor: O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc. 

("Developer") ("Contractor") 
Site CDD Work Contract: Contractor Agreement, Engineer's Report: Engineer's Report, dated September 8, 

dated ("Contract") 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 2024, as revised 
March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's Report") 

DEVELOPER CERTIFICATION - For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has executed this 
certificate for and on behalf of the Developer and for the purpose of the District acquiring the "CDD Work" 
described in the Pay Application attached as Exhibit A, and in the CDD Eligible Amount set forth above. By 
executing this certificate, the Developer certifies that: (1) the Developer is the developer of certain lands within 
District; (2) the Contract includes various improvements, including but not limited to the CDD Work that is part of 
the "Project" as defined in the Engineer's Report ("CDD Improvements"); (3) any private improvements (if any) 
under the Contract have been excluded from the CDD Eligible Amount; (4) the Developer agrees to cause all CDD 
Improvements under the Contract to be completed in a manner consistent with the Contract (regardless of 
whether the District has sufficient money to reimburse the full cost of the CDD Improvements) and to ensure that 
no liens are placed on the CDD Improvements; (5) upon completion of all CDD Improvements, the Developer shall 
transfer by final bill of sale to the District all such CDD Improvements, and shall transfer to the District any permits 
or similar approvals, as well as any related work product, necessary for the operation of the Project, and shall 
provide all maintenance bonds or other forms of security in connection with the turnover of any portions of the 
CDD Improvements to a local general purpose unit of government; (6) the Developer has paid all amounts due 
under the Pay Application and desires for the District to acquire the CDD Work, as further evidenced by the 
contractor partial release attached hereto as Exhibit B; (7) no money is currently owed to any contractors or 
subcontractors for any CDD Work performed under the Contract; and (8) no party is in default under the Contract. 
The Developer acknowledges that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the 
CDD Work identified in Exhibit A, and funding such CDD Work subject to the terms of that certain Acquisition 

Agreement, between the District and the Developer and dated April 11, 2024. 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Name: .,.......,q4.:,,c:::c...!!....:..~~~~--r--
Title: _J=~:±1:~:,U.~~'!:1(..!.L~!.B~E 

Date: - - -'-1-"-r-= .......... - ----- -

DISTRICT ENGINEER CERTIFICATION - For good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has executed 
this certificate for and on behalf of the District Engineer and for the benefit of the District as of the date set forth 
below. By executing this certificate, the District Engineer certifies that: (1) the CDD Work - and specifically the 
CDD Eligible Amount set forth above - is within the scope of the Engineer's Report and specifically benefits the 
applicable property within the District; (2) the CDD Work was conducted in accordance with the Contract and 
design specifications, and the District Engineer is not aware of any defects in the CDD Work; (3) the cost of the 



COD Work in the amount of the CDD Eligible Amount is equal to or less than what was actually paid by the 
Developer for the CDD Work or the reasonable fair market value of the COD Work; (4) all known plans, permits 
and specifications necessary for the operation and maintenance of the COD Work, upon completion, have been 
transferred, or are capable of being transferred, to the District for operations and maintenance responsibilities; 
and (S} it is appropriate at this time for the District to acquire the COD Work. The District Engineer acknowledges 
that the District intends to rely on this certification for purposes of acquiring the CDD Work. 

Exhibit A: 

BARRACO AND ASSOCIATES INC. 

Name: e,,.q,,u. A , J!.,4:tut,ku-" 
Title: .DIS 1)t.H .... ,1: ,W&,,IJm--:: 
Date: 1/ • ~ 2 ,. 7, C:: 

Payment Application, with District Items Identified & Contractor Partial Release 



O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 Williams Road 
Estero, FL 33928 
239-992-8842 fax 239-992-2188 
www. OD on nelllandscapes. com 

Customer 

Name 

Address 

City 

Email: 

Qty 

Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 

2210 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300 

Naples State FL Zip 34109 

billing@londonbay.com 

Attn: Accounting 

Saltleaf Marina 
Additional Offsite Marina Parking Area 
#SM0008 

Landscape Installation 
Irrigation Installation 
SUBTOTAL 
Less 10% Retainage 

/ 

Invoice No. 945-25 

100% Reimbursed by 
COD 

Date 

Order No. 

Rep 

FOB 

Unit Price 

INVOICE 

September 30, 2025 

so 

TOTAL 

$92,475.40 
$16,285.00 

$108,760.40 
($10,876.04) 

~ l~O 

LUMP SUM TOTAL 

Paid Check Number ______ _ 

Date Paid. _____ _ __ _ 



O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 Williams Road, Estero, FL 33928 239-992-8842 Fax# 239-992-2188 

www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Invoice 
PROJECT: Saltleaf Marina Additional Parking 

Additional Parking Area 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 
221 0 Vanderbilt Beach Rd. 

DATE: 09/30/25 Suite 1300 Naples, FL 34109 

Description Soecification Qnty S.Total 
Work Completed 
Green Buttonwood Specimen #45 STD 10'-12'H 4'-5'SPR 2"-2.5"Cal 20 
Green Buttonwood Specimen FG STD 12'-14'H 6'SPR 3"-3.5"Cal 3 
Slash Pine Specimen #45 10'-12'H 4'-5' SPR 2"-2.S"Cal 22 
Southern Live Oak Specimen #45 10'-12'H 5'-6' SPR 2.5"-3"Cal 26 
Southern Live Oak Specimen #65 12'-14'H 6'-8' SPR 3"Cal 5 

Sea Grape #7 30"H 30"SPR 36"OC 95 
Horizontal Cocoplum #3 18"-24"OA 24"0C 640 
Wax Mvrtle #7 30"OA 36"OC 142 
Sweet Viburnum #7 30"H 24"SPR 30"OC 57 
Argentine Bahia Grass PerSF 38271 
Shredded Red Mulch 3" Deoth Per SF 6740 
Root Barrier PerLF 233 
Irrigation 
Dripline PerLF 5500 
Bubbler Each 76 
Valves Each 6 
Main Line PerLF 850 
12 Station Clock Each 1 
Sleeves 2.5" Per LF 80 
Water Source By Others 

Lump Sum Total $ ' 108,760.40 



O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 Williams Road, Estero, FL 33928 239-992-8842 Fax# 239-992-2188 

www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Unit Prices for Additions to or Deletions from Contract 
PROJECT: Saltleaf Marina Additional Parking 

Additional Parking Area 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 
2210 Vanderbilt Beach Rd. 

DATE: 09/30/25 Suite 1300 Naples, FL 34109 

Description Specification Unit Prices 
Work Completed 
Green Buttonwood Soecimen #45 STD 10'-12'H 4'-5'SPR 2"-2.S"Cal $ 500.00 

Green Buttonwood Soecimen FG STD 12'-14'H 6'SPR 3"-3.5"Cal $ 600.00 

Slash Pine Specimen #45 10'-12'H 4'-5' SPR 2"-2.5"Cal $ 550.00 

Southern Live Oak Soecimen #45 10'-12'H 5'-6' SPR 2.5"-3"Cal $ 500.00 

Southern Live Oak Soecimen #65 12'-14'H 6'-8' SPR 3"Cal $ 600.00 

Sea Grape #7 30"H 30"SPR 36"OC $ 50.00 

Horizontal Cocoolum #3 18"-24"OA 24"OC $ 22.00 

Wax Myrtle #7 30"OA 36"0C $ 45.00 

Sweet Viburnum #7 30"H 24"SPR 30"OC $ 45.00 

An:JenUne Bahia Grass PerSF $ 0.40 

Shredded Red Mulch 3" Deoth Per SF $ 0.75 

Root Barrier PerLF $ 19.00 
Irrigation 
Drioline PerLF $ 0.95 

Bubbler Each $ 35.00 

Valves Each $ 400.00 

Main Line PerLF $ 6.00 

12 Station Clock Each $ 500.00 

Sleeves 2.5" PerLF $ 5.00 
Water Source By Others 



AJA Document G702 
Application and Certificate for Payment 

100% Relmbursed by 
CDD 

Page 1 012 

TO Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC PROJECT: Additional Off$Ue Marina Parl<lng APPLICATION NO. 

PERIOD TO: 

1 (One) 
9F.l0/2025 

Pl&t®utJon To; 
OWNER 

ARC~ITECT 

CONTRACTOR 

FIELD 

221 O Vandeml~ Beach Road, Suite 1300 

Naples, FL 34109 

Fli:0111 O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc 
4291 Williams Road 
Este,o, FL 33928 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Jobi': 

App!calicm is made lor paymenL •• ""°"" bolow, in connection wllll 1"8 Comract. 
Continuallcn Shl!O! Is attacheo. 

SMDDDB 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM --·--·---.. ___ .. ,. __ ..... _ •••. ----·· .. -·--------·· .. -· •• - _S;;...._1..;08..;..;.._7..;.60.;c._40'-

2. Net change by Change Orders --··--·-----··---···-··--.... -----··--··--- ·--···-·· =$ _____ _ 
J_ CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Llne 1 •1-2) •••••• -.... ---·----------··--·-··-'"··••• _S:;__1.:..:0.:;.8.:..:.7.:;.60::.:-.c.40::..... 
•· TOTAL COMPLETED I STORED TO DATE ............. -------------·-···-··•••-- _;S:;__1.:..:08=,7.::.60::.:-.c.40::..... 
6_ RETAINAGE: 

a. 10% OF COMPLETED WORK $ 10,876.04 
(C<>lumn D+E oo G1«l) 

b. 10% OF STORED MATERIALS 
(C1t1lurm F Ol"I G703) 

Tot.al Retalnage (LPS 5a+SDarTatal Coll8T'll i of G103) ,, ... 

g_ TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAJNAC3E ___________ .................. -------··-··-··-.. -· 
(Lino 4 Loso Lino 5 Totlll 

7_ LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT .. -----···------·-·-·-•"'•"' 
(Line 6 1ro,n pJjor c;.,ooc,ue) 

a_ CURRENT PAYMENT DUE···---··--···-··--·--'"""'""""""'---·-··--··-·-······-· .. -
9, BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETIIINAGE 

(Une 3 ~ Line 13) 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY: 

NET CHANGES by Change Ordar 

Additions 

'S-

·$ 
$ 

10ef6_()4 
97.884,36 

Deductions 

-

CONTRACT DATE: 
INVOICE#: 

511712025 
941>-25 

OTHER 

Th■ underMQned Conttae'!or certlftH that 1a lhe be-St ot lhe ConlriJctor's MCWledge. Infonna6on and 

belief the Work oo'fflred by lhis Applic:ation for Payme11l his bm!n oomph111id ill aL"OOrdanoe wi1h l:he 
Contract Ooet1merrts., lllat all 11mounts heve been pald ay lhe Conlractar Work l't:)r which previous 

Certificele:S or Payrm:int Wlilre issued afld payments feoeived from th!! Owner, omd th~ cu~rit 

poymena 
co 

Slate of Florfda 
County of Lee ~,.J... 
Subscribed and swam lo bafo,e me this __ day cl Oc.,--hibu.. 2025 

NolaryPub!ic: ~ -~ 
My Commission Expi...s: :- j .;i.;.i, j ~i' 

.A tlo11ry Public Slate ol Florida 
__..,___ Bran(!! L. Perroaull 
liUillJUllllml My Comrnlnlon HH 459079 

__,Jxpffesm-212.1 28 

10/2/20 



AIA Document G703 
Continuation Sheet 

TO Saltleal Marina Investments. LLC 
2210 V&nderblll Beacti Rood. Suite 1300 PROJECT: Addlli on al Offsite Marina Parking 

Naples, FL 34109 
FROM O'Donnel Lendsaipas, Inc. 

4291 Williams Roed Job#: SM0DD8 
Estero FL 33928 

A a C D I F 
WORK COMPLETED 

ITEM DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL THIS APPUCAT!ON 

NO. OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVtoUS rr ,~•~•~~~s 
VALUE REQUESTS PRESENTL 

STORED 

Additional Off9He Martna Parkin11 I 
Landscape Services 92,475.40 I 92.475.40 

I nillsrtion Services 16.285,00 I 16,285.00 

TOTAL 1111,760.40 s . 108,780.40 s . 
I 

APPLICATION NO: 
APPLICATION DATE: 

PERIOOTO: 
CONTRACT OATE: 

INVOICE#: 

G H 
TOTAL 

COMPLETED % 
ANO STORED Complete 

TO DATE 
~ (O+E+F) 

92,476.40 100% 
16,285.00 100% 

' I 

$ 108,780.40 100•,1, S 

cm 

1 (One) 
1012/2025 
9/3012025 
5117/2025 

945-25 

I 
BALANCE 
TO FINISH 

(C-G) 

0.00 
0.00 

. 

Page 2 of2 

J 

10% 
Rolainage 

9.247.54 
1,628.50 

s 10,870.04 



6th          November

BILL OF SALE FOR PARTIAL PROGRESS PAYMENT 

[SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ("DISTRICT")- 945-25 ADDITIONAL OFFSITE 

MARINA PARKING] 

(PAV APPLICATION #1] 

Payment Application ("Pay Application"): I Total Pay Application Amount: I CDD Eligible Amount: 

#1 I $97 ,s84.36 I $97,884.36 

Developer: Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC Contractor: O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc. 

("Developer") ("Contractor") 
Site CDD Work Contract: Contractor Agreement, Engineer's Report: Engineer's Report, dated September 8, 

dated ("Contract") 2023, Amended and Restated March 19, 2024, as revised 
March 28, 2024 (together, "Engineer's Report") 

THIS BILL OF SALE is made to be effective as of the_ day of _____ __. 2025, by and between 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Granter"), whose address is 2210 
Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300, Naples, FL 34109 and Saltleaf Community Development District, a local unit 
of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 1901 Florida Statutes ("District" or "Grantee") 
whose address is 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, FL 33431. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Granter hereby transfers, grants, conveys, and assigns to Grantee all right, title and interest of 
Granter, in and to the work (together, "Property"} as described in Exhibit A to have and to hold for Grantee's own 
use and benefit forever. Grantor hereby covenants that: (i) Granter is the lawfu I owner of the Property; (ii) the 
Property is free from any liens or encumbrances and the Granter covenants to timely address any such liens or 
encumbrances if and when filed; (iii) Granter has good right to sell the Property; and (iv) the Granter will warrant 
and defend the sale of the Property hereby made unto the Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all 
persons claiming by, through or under the Grantor. Without waiving any of the rights against third parties granted 
herein, the Property is being conveyed to the District in its as-is condition, without representation or warranty of 
any kind from Granter. The Granter represents that it has no knowledge of any latent or patent defects in the 
Property, and hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantee any and all rights against any and all firms or 
entities which may have caused any latent or patent defects, including, but not limited to, any and all warranties 
and other forms of indemnification. By execution of this document, the Granter affirmatively represents that it 
has the contractual right, consent and lawful authority of any and all forms to take this action in this document 
and in this form. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of Grantee's limitations on liability as provided in 

Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and other statutes and law. 

WHEREFORE, the foregoing Bill of Sale is hereby executed and delivered on the date below. 

Signed, sealed and delivered by: 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Exhibit A: 

Name: ~{tl,.V) ~" 

Title: -; "'1~w· ,a:ho\:.1H 
Date: \ \ u 1.: 

Payment Application, with District Items Identified & Contractor Partial Release 



O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 Williams Road 
Estero, FL 33928 
239-992-8842 fax 239-992-2188 
www. OD on nelllandscapes. com 

Customer 

Name 

Address 

City 

Email: 

Qty 

Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 

2210 Vanderbilt Beach Road, Suite 1300 

Naples State FL Zip 34109 

billing@londonbay.com 

Attn: Accounting 

Saltleaf Marina 
Additional Offsite Marina Parking Area 
#SM0008 

Landscape Installation 
Irrigation Installation 
SUBTOTAL 
Less 10% Retainage 

/ 

Invoice No. 945-25 

100% Reimbursed by 
COD 

Date 

Order No. 

Rep 

FOB 

Unit Price 

INVOICE 

September 30, 2025 

so 

TOTAL 

$92,475.40 
$16,285.00 

$108,760.40 
($10,876.04) 

~ l~O 

LUMP SUM TOTAL 

Paid Check Number ______ _ 

Date Paid. _____ _ __ _ 



O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 Williams Road, Estero, FL 33928 239-992-8842 Fax# 239-992-2188 

www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Invoice 
PROJECT: Saltleaf Marina Additional Parking 

Additional Parking Area 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 
221 0 Vanderbilt Beach Rd. 

DATE: 09/30/25 Suite 1300 Naples, FL 34109 

Description Soecification Qnty S.Total 
Work Completed 
Green Buttonwood Specimen #45 STD 10'-12'H 4'-5'SPR 2"-2.5"Cal 20 
Green Buttonwood Specimen FG STD 12'-14'H 6'SPR 3"-3.5"Cal 3 
Slash Pine Specimen #45 10'-12'H 4'-5' SPR 2"-2.S"Cal 22 
Southern Live Oak Specimen #45 10'-12'H 5'-6' SPR 2.5"-3"Cal 26 
Southern Live Oak Specimen #65 12'-14'H 6'-8' SPR 3"Cal 5 

Sea Grape #7 30"H 30"SPR 36"OC 95 
Horizontal Cocoplum #3 18"-24"OA 24"0C 640 
Wax Mvrtle #7 30"OA 36"OC 142 
Sweet Viburnum #7 30"H 24"SPR 30"OC 57 
Argentine Bahia Grass PerSF 38271 
Shredded Red Mulch 3" Deoth Per SF 6740 
Root Barrier PerLF 233 
Irrigation 
Dripline PerLF 5500 
Bubbler Each 76 
Valves Each 6 
Main Line PerLF 850 
12 Station Clock Each 1 
Sleeves 2.5" Per LF 80 
Water Source By Others 

Lump Sum Total $ ' 108,760.40 



O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 
4291 Williams Road, Estero, FL 33928 239-992-8842 Fax# 239-992-2188 

www.ODonnellLandscapes.com 

Unit Prices for Additions to or Deletions from Contract 
PROJECT: Saltleaf Marina Additional Parking 

Additional Parking Area 
Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC 
2210 Vanderbilt Beach Rd. 

DATE: 09/30/25 Suite 1300 Naples, FL 34109 

Description Specification Unit Prices 
Work Completed 
Green Buttonwood Soecimen #45 STD 10'-12'H 4'-5'SPR 2"-2.S"Cal $ 500.00 

Green Buttonwood Soecimen FG STD 12'-14'H 6'SPR 3"-3.5"Cal $ 600.00 

Slash Pine Specimen #45 10'-12'H 4'-5' SPR 2"-2.5"Cal $ 550.00 

Southern Live Oak Soecimen #45 10'-12'H 5'-6' SPR 2.5"-3"Cal $ 500.00 

Southern Live Oak Soecimen #65 12'-14'H 6'-8' SPR 3"Cal $ 600.00 

Sea Grape #7 30"H 30"SPR 36"OC $ 50.00 

Horizontal Cocoolum #3 18"-24"OA 24"OC $ 22.00 

Wax Myrtle #7 30"OA 36"0C $ 45.00 

Sweet Viburnum #7 30"H 24"SPR 30"OC $ 45.00 

An:JenUne Bahia Grass PerSF $ 0.40 

Shredded Red Mulch 3" Deoth Per SF $ 0.75 

Root Barrier PerLF $ 19.00 
Irrigation 
Drioline PerLF $ 0.95 

Bubbler Each $ 35.00 

Valves Each $ 400.00 

Main Line PerLF $ 6.00 

12 Station Clock Each $ 500.00 

Sleeves 2.5" PerLF $ 5.00 
Water Source By Others 



AJA Document G702 
Application and Certificate for Payment 

100% Relmbursed by 
CDD 

Page 1 012 

TO Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC PROJECT: Additional Off$Ue Marina Parl<lng APPLICATION NO. 

PERIOD TO: 

1 (One) 
9F.l0/2025 

Pl&t®utJon To; 
OWNER 

ARC~ITECT 

CONTRACTOR 

FIELD 

221 O Vandeml~ Beach Road, Suite 1300 

Naples, FL 34109 

Fli:0111 O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc 
4291 Williams Road 
Este,o, FL 33928 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Jobi': 

App!calicm is made lor paymenL •• ""°"" bolow, in connection wllll 1"8 Comract. 
Continuallcn Shl!O! Is attacheo. 

SMDDDB 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM --·--·---.. ___ .. ,. __ ..... _ •••. ----·· .. -·--------·· .. -· •• - _S;;...._1..;08..;..;.._7..;.60.;c._40'-

2. Net change by Change Orders --··--·-----··---···-··--.... -----··--··--- ·--···-·· =$ _____ _ 
J_ CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Llne 1 •1-2) •••••• -.... ---·----------··--·-··-'"··••• _S:;__1.:..:0.:;.8.:..:.7.:;.60::.:-.c.40::..... 
•· TOTAL COMPLETED I STORED TO DATE ............. -------------·-···-··•••-- _;S:;__1.:..:08=,7.::.60::.:-.c.40::..... 
6_ RETAINAGE: 

a. 10% OF COMPLETED WORK $ 10,876.04 
(C<>lumn D+E oo G1«l) 

b. 10% OF STORED MATERIALS 
(C1t1lurm F Ol"I G703) 

Tot.al Retalnage (LPS 5a+SDarTatal Coll8T'll i of G103) ,, ... 

g_ TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAJNAC3E ___________ .................. -------··-··-··-.. -· 
(Lino 4 Loso Lino 5 Totlll 

7_ LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT .. -----···------·-·-·-•"'•"' 
(Line 6 1ro,n pJjor c;.,ooc,ue) 

a_ CURRENT PAYMENT DUE···---··--···-··--·--'"""'""""""'---·-··--··-·-······-· .. -
9, BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETIIINAGE 

(Une 3 ~ Line 13) 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY: 

NET CHANGES by Change Ordar 

Additions 

'S-

·$ 
$ 

10ef6_()4 
97.884,36 

Deductions 

-

CONTRACT DATE: 
INVOICE#: 

511712025 
941>-25 

OTHER 

Th■ underMQned Conttae'!or certlftH that 1a lhe be-St ot lhe ConlriJctor's MCWledge. Infonna6on and 

belief the Work oo'fflred by lhis Applic:ation for Payme11l his bm!n oomph111id ill aL"OOrdanoe wi1h l:he 
Contract Ooet1merrts., lllat all 11mounts heve been pald ay lhe Conlractar Work l't:)r which previous 

Certificele:S or Payrm:int Wlilre issued afld payments feoeived from th!! Owner, omd th~ cu~rit 

poymena 
co 

Slate of Florfda 
County of Lee ~,.J... 
Subscribed and swam lo bafo,e me this __ day cl Oc.,--hibu.. 2025 

NolaryPub!ic: ~ -~ 
My Commission Expi...s: :- j .;i.;.i, j ~i' 

.A tlo11ry Public Slate ol Florida 
__..,___ Bran(!! L. Perroaull 
liUillJUllllml My Comrnlnlon HH 459079 

__,Jxpffesm-212.1 28 

10/2/20 



AIA Document G703 
Continuation Sheet 

TO Saltleal Marina Investments. LLC 
2210 V&nderblll Beacti Rood. Suite 1300 PROJECT: Addlli on al Offsite Marina Parking 

Naples, FL 34109 
FROM O'Donnel Lendsaipas, Inc. 

4291 Williams Roed Job#: SM0DD8 
Estero FL 33928 

A a C D I F 
WORK COMPLETED 

ITEM DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL THIS APPUCAT!ON 

NO. OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVtoUS rr ,~•~•~~~s 
VALUE REQUESTS PRESENTL 

STORED 

Additional Off9He Martna Parkin11 I 
Landscape Services 92,475.40 I 92.475.40 

I nillsrtion Services 16.285,00 I 16,285.00 

TOTAL 1111,760.40 s . 108,780.40 s . 
I 

APPLICATION NO: 
APPLICATION DATE: 

PERIOOTO: 
CONTRACT OATE: 

INVOICE#: 

G H 
TOTAL 

COMPLETED % 
ANO STORED Complete 

TO DATE 
~ (O+E+F) 

92,476.40 100% 
16,285.00 100% 

' I 

$ 108,780.40 100•,1, S 

cm 

1 (One) 
1012/2025 
9/3012025 
5117/2025 

945-25 

I 
BALANCE 
TO FINISH 

(C-G) 

0.00 
0.00 

. 

Page 2 of2 

J 

10% 
Rolainage 

9.247.54 
1,628.50 

s 10,870.04 



ADDENDUM ("ADDENDUM") TO CONTRACT ("CONTRACT") 
(945-25 ADDITIONAL OFFSITE MARINA PARKING] 

1. ASSIGNMENT. This Addendum applies to that certain Contractor Agreement, dated _ _ _____ _ 
("Contract") between the Saltleaf Marina Investments, LLC ("Developer") and O'Donnell Landscapes, Inc. 
("Contractor" ), and in order to add certain third party rights in favor of the Saltleaf Community Development 
District ("District" ), which has an address of 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Rato n, Florida 3 3 431. T o the 

extent the terms of the Contract conflict with this Addendum, the terms of this Addendum shall control. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the parties acknowledge that Bank OZK may have step-in rights 
to complete the agreement pursuant to that certain Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing recorded in 
Instrument #2023000400983 of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida, and related loan documents 
(collectively the "Mortgage") and in the event of a default under such Mortgage, but any such rights are subject 
to that certain Collateral Assignment Agreement (2024 Bonds), dated April 11, 2024 between the Developer and 
the District, and are not intended to and do not affect the District' s ownership rights over any improvements 
purchased by the District pursuant to applicable bill(s) of sale and other similar documents. 

2. ACQUISITIONS. This Contractor and Developer agree and acknowledge that the Developer intends to sell to 
the District the portions of the "Work" constructed pursuant to the Contract, on a monthly basis and upon 
payment of each "Pay Application" under the Contract. The Contractor agrees that, upon payment of each 
Payment Application, the Contractor agrees that the District's acquisition of the Work shall mean that the District 
and not the Developer owns that Work; the Contractor shall be deemed to have released all rights to the Work 
paid for under the Payment Application; and the Contractor shall have no lien rights on the Work paid for under 
the Payment Application; provided however that nothing herein shall waive the Contractor's lien or other rights 
relating to payment of retainage under the Contract. 

3. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS. The District is a third party beneficiary under the Contract, with the rights to enforce 
all warranties, bonds, insurance, indemnification, and other provisions of the Contract. The District, or its 
designee, shall have the right to assume all rights and obligations of the Developer under the Contract at any time 
and in the District's sole discretion. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION. Without intending to limit the provisions of Section 3, the Contractor's 
indemnification, defense, and hold harmless obligations that are in favor of the Developer under the Contract are 
hereby deemed to include the District and its supervisors, consultants, agents, attorneys, managers, engineers 
and representatives. To the extent that a maximum limit for indemnification is required by law, and not otherwise 
set forth in the Contract, the indemnification limit shall be the greater of the limits of the insurance amounts set 
forth in the Contract or Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000), which amounts Contractor agrees are reasonable and 
enforceable, and were included as part of the bid and/or assignment documents. The Contractor's obligations 
hereunder are intended to be consistent with all provisions of applicable law, and to the extent found inconsistent 
by a court of competent jurisdiction, the Contract shall be deemed amended and/or reformed consistent with the 
intent of this paragraph and such that the obligations apply to the maximum limits of the law. 

5. INSURANCE AND BONDS. At the District' s request, the District shall be named as an additional insured under 
any insurance provided by the Contractor under the Contract, and shall be a named beneficiary of any bonds or 
similar forms of security. 

6. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. Nothing in the Contract shall be deemed as a waiver of the District's sovereign 
immunity or the District' s limits of liability as set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes or other statute, and 
nothing in the Contract shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which 
would otherwise be barred under such limitations of liability or by operation of law. 

7. Pueuc RECORDS. Contractor understands and agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District 
in connection with this Agreement may be considered public records in accordance with Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes, and other Florida law. 

4917-9056-1 792. I 



[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

8. NOTICES. Notices provided to the Developer or the Contractor under the District shall also be 

provided to the District at the address first listed above. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto hereby acknowledge and agree to this Addendum to be 

effective upon full execution of the same. 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC 

By: ~~ 

~~::~ Ni •~$f j~,H-

By: ___ -----'--- .....u-:=--=- ++-i"--r--

Pril'\,.t f d Name: 
Tit lel Cha irperso n 
Dated: - --- - ~ L,t..~:..._ ___ _ 

O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 

By:--- ---- ------
Printed Name: ____ _____ _ _ 

Title: Authorized Signatory 
Dated: ____________ _ 

4917-9056-1792.l 



[SIGNATURE ON PRIOR PAGE]
[SIGNATURE ON PRIOR PAGE]

8. NOTICES. Notices provided to the Developer or the Contractor under the District shall also be 
provided to the District at the address first listed above. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto hereby acknowledge and agree to this Addendum to be 
effective upon full execution of the same. 

SALTLEAF MARINA INVESTMENTS, LLC SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: ____________ _ 
By: ____________ _ Printed Name: __________ _ 
Printed Name: __________ _ Title: Chairperson 
Title: _____ ________ _ Dated: _____________ _ 
Dated: _____________ _ 

O'DONNELL LANDSCAPES, INC. 

Title: Authorized SigrtiJ. 
Dated: 11 r ~5 

49 17-9056-1792 I 



SALTLEAF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

UNAUDITED 
FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 



 

SALTLEAF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOVEMBER 30, 2025
UNAUDITED



General
Fund

Debt
Service
Fund

Capital
Projects

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds
ASSETS
Cash 3,636$         -$                  -$                  3,636$           
Investments

Revenue -                   5,100            -                    5,100             
Reserve -                   2,278,408     -                    2,278,408      
Capitalized interest -                   1,057,598     -                    1,057,598      
Construction -                   -                    6,089,663     6,089,663      
Cost of issuance -                   45,062          -                    45,062           

Due from Landowner 42,821         -                    -                    42,821           
Due from debt service fund 4,831           -                    -                    4,831             
Due from other governments 15                -                    -                    15                  

Total assets 51,303$       3,386,168$   6,089,663$   9,527,134$    

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 40,881$       -$                  -$                  40,881$         
Contracts payable -                   -                    6,253            6,253             
Due to Landowner 4,500           4,831            -                    9,331             
Due to general fund -                   4,831            -                    4,831             
Landowner advance 6,000           -                    -                    6,000             

Total liabilities 51,381         9,662            6,253            67,296           

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred receipts 35,171         -                    -                    35,171           

Total deferred inflows of resources 35,171         -                    -                    35,171           

Fund balances:
Restricted for:

Debt service -                   3,376,506     -                    3,376,506      
Capital projects -                   -                    6,083,410     6,083,410      

Unassigned (35,249)        -                    -                    (35,249)         
Total fund balances (35,249)        3,376,506     6,083,410     9,424,667      

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources 
and fund balances 51,303$       3,386,168$   6,089,663$   9,527,134$    

NOVEMBER 30, 2025

SALTLEAF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

1



0

Current
Month

Year to
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Landowner contribution -$              5,512$        221,468$  2%

Total revenues -                5,512          221,468    2%

EXPENDITURES
Professional & administrative
Management/accounting/recording 4,000        8,000          44,000      18%
Legal -                -                  25,000      0%
Engineering -                -                  10,000      0%
Audit -                -                  4,500        0%
Arbitrage rebate calculation -                -                  500           0%
Dissemination agent 83             167             833           20%
EMMA software services 2,500        2,500          -                N/A
Trustee -                -                  5,500        0%
Telephone 17             33               200           17%
Postage -                43               500           9%
Printing & binding 42             83               500           17%
Legal advertising -                1,580          1,750        90%
Annual special district fee -                175             175           100%
Insurance -                5,512          6,350        87%
Contingencies/bank charges 90             181             750           24%
Website hosting & maintenance -                -                  705           0%
Website ADA compliance -                -                  210           0%
Conservation area maintenance 22,500      22,500        99,395      23%
Conservation area bridges -                -                  20,600      0%

Total expenditures 29,232      40,774        221,468    18%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (29,232)     (35,262)       -                

Fund balances - beginning (6,017)       13               -                
Fund balances - ending (35,249)$   (35,249)$     -$              

SALTLEAF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GENERAL FUND

2



Current
Month

Year To
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: off-roll -$                -$                868,191$    0%
Interest 13,480        26,841        -                  N/A

Total revenues 13,480        26,841        868,191      3%

EXPENDITURES
Interest 868,191      868,191      1,736,381   50%

Total expenditures 868,191      868,191      1,736,381   50%
N/A

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (854,711)     (841,350)     (868,190)     

Fund balances - beginning 4,231,217   4,217,856   4,129,432   
Fund balances - ending 3,376,506$ 3,376,506$ 3,261,242$ 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
SALTLEAF

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2024

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

3



Current
Month

Year To
Date

REVENUES
Interest 25,694$        53,812$         

Total revenues 25,694          53,812           

EXPENDITURES
Capital outlay 2,025,353     2,025,353      

Total expenditures 2,025,353     2,025,353      

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (1,999,659)    (1,971,541)     

Fund balances - beginning 8,083,069     8,054,951      
Fund balances - ending 6,083,410$   6,083,410$    

SALTLEAF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND SERIES 2024
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025

4



SALTLEAF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

MINUTES 



DRAFT 

1 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 2 

 3 
The Board of Supervisors of the Saltleaf Community Development District held Public 4 

Hearings and a Regular Meeting on November 21, 2025 at 3:00 p.m., at the Estero Community 5 

Church, 21115 Design Parc Ln., Estero, Florida 33928. 6 

Present: 7 
 8 
Ray Piacente Chair 9 
Craig Klingensmith Vice Chair 10 
AJ Stamoulis Assistant Secretary 11 
Taylor Masiero Assistant Secretary 12 
 13 
Also present: 14 
 15 
Chuck Adams District Manager 16 
Shane Willis Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 17 
Jere Earlywine (via telephone) District Counsel 18 
Frank Savage (via telephone) District Engineer 19 
Cynthia Wilhelm (via telephone) Bond Counsel 20 
 21 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 22 
 23 

Mr. Adams called the meeting to order at 3:07 p.m. Supervisors Piacente, Stamoulis, 24 

Masiero, and Klingensmith were present. Supervisor Simper was absent. 25 

 26 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 27 
 28 

No members of the public spoke. 29 

 30 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing Confirming the Intent of the 31 
District to Use the Uniform Method of 32 
Levy, Collection and Enforcement of Non-33 
Ad Valorem Assessments as Authorized 34 
and Permitted by Section 197.3632, Florida 35 
Statutes; Expressing the Need for the Levy 36 
of Non-Ad Valorem Assessments and 37 
Setting Forth the Legal Description of the 38 
Real Property Within the District’s 39 
Jurisdictional Boundaries that May or Shall 40 
Be Subject to the Levy of District Non-Ad 41 
Valorem Assessments; Providing for 42 
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Severability; Providing for Conflict and 43 
Providing for an Effective Date 44 

 45 
A. Affidavit/Proof of Publication 46 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2026-05, Expressing its Intent to Utilize the Uniform 47 

Method of Levying, Collecting, and Enforcing Non-Ad Valorem Assessments Which 48 

May Be Levied by the Saltleaf Community Development District in Accordance with 49 

Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes; Providing a Severability Clause; and Providing an 50 

Effective Date 51 

Mr. Adams presented Resolution 2026-05. This enables the CDD to utilize the services of 52 

the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector in imposition and collection of assessments.  53 

Mr. Adams opened the Public Hearing. 54 

No affected property owners or members of the public spoke. 55 

Mr. Adams closed the Public Hearing. 56 

On MOTION by Mr. Piacente and seconded by Mr. Klingensmith, with all in favor, 57 
Resolution 2026-05, Expressing its Intent to Utilize the Uniform Method of Levying, 58 
Collecting, and Enforcing Non-Ad Valorem Assessments Which May Be Levied by the 59 
Saltleaf Community Development District in Accordance with Section 197.3632, 60 
Florida Statutes; Providing a Severability Clause; and Providing an Effective Date, was 61 
adopted.  62 

 63 
 64 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing to Consider the Adoption of 65 

an Assessment Roll and the Imposition of 66 
Special Assessments Relating to the 67 
Financing and Securing of Certain Public 68 
Improvements 69 

 70 
Mr. Adams stated this is related to the additional parcel added as a result of the 71 

Boundary Amendment. The additional parcel added land and units to the CDD boundaries and 72 

changed some product types. 73 

A. Affidavit/Proof of Publication 74 

B. Mailed Notice to Property Owner(s) 75 

C. Amended and Restated Engineer’s Report (for informational purposes) 76 

D. Amended and Restated Master Special Assessment Methodology Report (for 77 

informational purposes) 78 

These Reports were previously presented and are included for informational purposes. 79 
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• Hear testimony from the affected property owners as to the propriety and advisability 80 

of making the improvements and funding them with special assessments on the 81 

property. 82 

Mr. Adams opened the Public Hearing. 83 

No affected property owners or members of the public spoke. 84 

Mr. Adams closed the Public Hearing. 85 

• Thereafter, the governing authority shall meet as an equalizing board to hear any and 86 

all complaints as to the special assessments on a basis of justice and right.  87 

The Board, sitting as the Equalizing Board, made no changes to the assessment levels. 88 

E. Consideration of Resolution 2026-06, Making Certain Findings; Authorizing a Capital 89 

Improvement Plan; Adopting an Engineer’s Report; Providing an Estimated Cost of 90 

Improvements; Adopting an Assessment Report; Equalizing, Approving, Confirming 91 

and Levying Debt Assessments; Addressing the Finalization of Special Assessments; 92 

Addressing the Payment of Debt Assessments and the Method of Collection; Providing 93 

for the Allocation of Debt Assessments and True-Up Payments; Addressing 94 

Government Property, and Transfers of Property to Units of Local, State and Federal 95 

Government; Authorizing an Assessment Notice; and Providing for Severability, 96 

Conflicts and an Effective Date 97 

On MOTION by Mr. Piacente and seconded by Mr. Stamoulis, with all in favor, 98 
Resolution 2026-06, Making Certain Findings; Authorizing a Capital Improvement Plan; 99 
Adopting an Engineer’s Report; Providing an Estimated Cost of Improvements; 100 
Adopting an Assessment Report; Equalizing, Approving, Confirming and Levying Debt 101 
Assessments; Addressing the Finalization of Special Assessments; Addressing the 102 
Payment of Debt Assessments and the Method of Collection; Providing for the 103 
Allocation of Debt Assessments and True-Up Payments; Addressing Government 104 
Property, and Transfers of Property to Units of Local, State and Federal Government; 105 
Authorizing an Assessment Notice; and Providing for Severability, Conflicts and an 106 
Effective Date, was adopted. 107 

 108 
 109 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Presentation of Second Supplemental 110 

Special Assessment Methodology Report 111 
 112 
Mr. Earlywine presented the Second Supplemental Special Assessment Methodology 113 

Report dated October 17, 2025. This puts forth a sizing for the bonds and the assessments for 114 

the second bond issue. Assessments were originally levied across the original boundaries of the 115 

CDD. This is related to the Boundary Amendment, which was contemplated in the first bond 116 
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issue. He reviewed the pertinent information and discussed the Development Program, Capital 117 

Improvement Plan (CIP), Financing Program, and the Appendix Tables. He noted the following: 118 

➢ Bonds were originally issued in 2024; another series of bonds will be issued to match the 119 

amount that was validated. 120 

➢ The Report takes into consideration the new acreage for the overall project. 121 

➢ The total par amount of bonds for the Series 2025 bonds is $14,655,000 to finance a 122 

portion of the CIP costs in the estimated total amount of $11,535,795.08. 123 

On MOTION by Mr. Piacente and seconded by Mr. Masiero, with all in favor, the 124 
Second Supplemental Special Assessment Methodology Report, in substantial form for 125 
purposes of the Offering Statement and bond financing, was approved.  126 

 127 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2026-07, 128 
Setting Forth the Specific Terms of the 129 
District’s Capital Improvement Revenue 130 
Bonds, Series 2025; Making Certain 131 
Additional Findings and Confirming and/or 132 
Adopting an Engineer’s Report and a 133 
Supplemental Assessment Report; 134 
Delegating Authority to Prepare Final 135 
Reports and Update this Resolution; 136 
Confirming the Maximum Assessment Lien 137 
Securing the Bonds; Addressing the 138 
Allocation and Collection of the 139 
Assessments Securing the Bonds; 140 
Addressing Prepayments; Addressing True-141 
Up Payments; Providing for the 142 
Supplementation of the Improvement Lien 143 
Book; and Providing for Conflicts, 144 
Severability and an Effective Date 145 

 146 
Mr. Earlywine presented Resolution 2026-07, known as the Supplemental Assessment 147 

Resolution. This is related to the newest series of bonds. It serves as the final record of the 148 

assessments that secure the Series 2025 bonds.  149 

On MOTION by Mr. Klingensmith and seconded by Mr. Piacente, with all in favor, 150 
Resolution 2026-07, in substantial form, Setting Forth the Specific Terms of the 151 
District’s Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2025; Making Certain Additional 152 
Findings and Confirming and/or Adopting an Engineer’s Report and a Supplemental 153 
Assessment Report; Delegating Authority to Prepare Final Reports and Update this 154 
Resolution; Confirming the Maximum Assessment Lien Securing the Bonds; Addressing 155 
the Allocation and Collection of the Assessments Securing the Bonds; Addressing 156 
Prepayments; Addressing True-Up Payments; Providing for the Supplementation of 157 
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the Improvement Lien Book; and Providing for Conflicts, Severability and an Effective 158 
Date, was adopted.  159 

 160 
 161 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Unaudited Financial 162 

Statements as of September 30, 2025 163 
 164 

The financials were accepted. 165 

 166 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of October 17, 2025 Regular 167 
Meeting Minutes 168 

 169 

On MOTION by Mr. Stamoulis and seconded by Mr. Piacente, with all in favor, 170 
October 17, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes, as presented, were approved. 171 

 172 
 173 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 174 
 175 
A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 176 

Discussion ensued regarding possibly closing in December 2025 or January 2026. 177 

B. District Engineer: Barraco and Associates, Inc. 178 

Mr. Savage stated development of an Ownership, Operations and Maintenance Exhibit 179 

or map depicting ownership and underlying easements and ensuring appropriate dedications 180 

are completed as improvements are conveyed is underway. Updates will be provided.  181 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 182 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: December 12, 2025 at 3:00 PM 183 

 184 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board Members’ Comments/Requests 185 
 186 

There were no Board Members’ comments or requests. 187 

 188 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 189 
 190 

No members of the public spoke. 191 

 192 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 193 
 194 

On MOTION by Mr. Piacente and seconded by Mr. Masiero, with all in favor, 195 
the meeting adjourned at 3:22 p.m.  196 
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 197 
 198 

 199 
___________________________ ____________________________ 200 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 201 
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SALTLEAF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 MEETING SCHEDULE 

 

LOCATION 
Estero Community Church, 21115 Design Parc Ln., Estero, Florida 33928 

 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

   

October 10, 2025 
rescheduled to October 17, 2025 

Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

October 17, 2025 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

November 14, 2025 
rescheduled to November 21, 2025 

Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

November 21, 2025 Public Hearings and Regular Meeting  
Boundary Amendment Assessment Hearing and 

Uniform Method Hearing 

3:00 PM 

   

December 12, 2025 CANCELED Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

January 9, 2026 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

February 13, 2026 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

March 13, 2026 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

April 10, 2026 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

May 8, 2026 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

June 12, 2026 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

July 10, 2026 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

August 14, 2026 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   

September 11, 2026 Regular Meeting 3:00 PM 

   
 


	AGENDA LETTER: January 9, 2026 Meeting Agenda
	TAB 3: Presentation of Audited Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024, Prepared by Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank
	TAB 3A: Consideration of Resolution 2026-08, Hereby Accepting the Audited Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

	TAB 4: Consideration of Resolution 2026-09, Designating a Date, Time and Location for Landowners’ Meeting and Election; Providing for Publication; Establishing Forms for the Landowner Election; and Providing for Severability and an Effective Date [Seats 3, 4 & 5]
	TAB 5: Discussion/Consideration/Ratification: Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form
	TAB 5A: October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 [Posted]
	TAB 5B: October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026

	RATIFICATION ITEMS:
	RATIFICATION ITEMS A: Letter Agreement for Acquisition of Improvements and Work Product
	RATIFICATION ITMES B: Jensen Underground Utilities, Inc. Acquisition Package [Bayview Residences #24-12, Pay Application #8]
	RATIFICATION ITMES C: South Florida Excavation, Inc. Acquisition Package [Ritz Residences Estero Bay – Marina Offsite Parking Area, Pay Application #5-6]
	RATIFICATION ITMES D: O’Donnell Landscapes, Inc. Acquisition Packages
	RATIFICATION ITEMS DI: 942-25 North Side of Marina, Pay Application #1
	•	Addendum to Contract

	RATIFICATION ITEMS DII: 943-25 South Marina (Parking Lot & Sunset Park), Pay Application #1
	•	Addendum to Contract

	RATIFICATION ITMES DIII: 945-25 Additional Offsite Marina Parking, Pay Application #1
	•	Addendum to Contract



	UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of November 30, 2025
	MINUTES: Approval of November 21, 2025 Public Hearings and Regular Meeting Minutes 
	STAFF REPORTS: District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC

•	NEXT MEETING DATE: February 13, 2026 at 3:00 PM





